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Purpose

The purpose of this project is to provide Fond du Lac County with information for an assessment of the health
status of residents. Primary objectives are to:

1. Gather specific data on behavioral and lifestyle habits of the adult population. Select information will also
be collected about the respondent’s household.

2. Gather data on the prevalence of risk factors and disease conditions existing within the adult population.

3. Compare, where appropriate, health data of residents to previous health studies.

4. Compare, where appropriate and available, health data of residents to state and national measurements
along with Healthy People 2020 goals.

This report was commissioned by Agnesian HealthCare, Fond du Lac Area United Way, Fond du Lac County
Health Department, Fond du Lac Family YMCA and Fond du Lac School District.

For technical information about survey methodology, contact Janet Kempf Vande Hey, M.S. JKV Research, at
(920) 439-1399 or janet.vandehey@jkvresearch.com. For further information about the survey, contact Kimberly
Mueller, Fond du Lac County Health Department, at (920) 929-3085.

Methodology

Data Collection

Respondents were scientifically selected so the survey would be representative of all adults 18 and older in the
county. The sampling strategy was two-fold. 1) A random-digit-dial landline sample of telephone numbers which
included listed and unlisted numbers. The respondent within each household was randomly selected by computer
and based on the number of adults in the household (n=300). 2) A cell phone-only sample where the person
answering the phone was selected as the respondent (n=100). At least 8 attempts were made to contact a respondent
in both samples. Screener questions verifying location were included. Data collection was conducted by
Management Decisions Incorporated. A total of 400 telephone interviews were completed between August 20 and
September 13, 2014.

Weighting of Data

For the landline sample, weighting was based on the number of adults in the household and the number of
residential phone numbers, excluding fax and computer lines, to take into account the probability of selection. For
the cell-phone only sample, it was assumed the respondent, if an adult, was the primary cell phone user. Combined,
post-stratification was conducted by sex and age to reflect the 2010 census proportion of these characteristics in the
area.

Margin of Error

With a sample size of 400, we can be 95% sure that the sample percentage reported would not vary by more than
+5 percent from what would have been obtained by interviewing all persons 18 and older with telephones in the
county. This margin of error provides us with confidence in the data; 95 times out of 100, the true value will likely
be somewhere between the lower and upper bound. The margin of error for smaller subgroups will be larger than
+5 percent, since fewer respondents are in that category (e.g., adults 65 years old or older who were asked if they
ever received a pneumonia vaccination).

In 2013, the Census Bureau estimated 79,466 adult residents in the county. Thus, in this report, one percentage
point equals approximately 800 adults. So, when 12% of respondents reported their health was fair or poor, this
roughly equals 9,600 residents +4,000 individuals. Therefore, from 5,600 to 13,600 residents likely have fair or
poor health. Because the margin of error is £5%, events or health risks that are small will include zero.
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In 2013, the Census Bureau estimated 41,202 occupied housing units in Fond du Lac County. In certain questions
of the Community Health Survey, respondents were asked to report information about their household. Using the
2013 household estimate, each percentage point for household-level data represents approximately 400 households.

Statistical Significance

The use of statistics is to determine whether a true difference between two percentages is likely to exist. If a
difference is statistically significant, it is unlikely that the difference between the two percentages is due to chance.
Conversely, if a difference is not statistically significant, it is likely there is no real difference. For example, the
difference between the percentage of adults reporting they had high blood pressure in 2005 (25%) and the
percentage of adults reporting this in 2014 (31%) is not statistically significant and so it is likely not a real
difference, it is within the margin of error of the survey.

Data Interpretation

Data that has been found “statistically significant” and “not statistically significant” are both important for
stakeholders to better understand county residents as they work on action plans. Additionally, demographic cross-
tabulations provide information on whether or not there are statistically significant differences within the
demographic categories (gender, age, education, household income level and marital status). Demographic data
cannot be broken down for race and ethnicity because there are too few cases in the sample. Finally, Healthy People
2020 goals as well as Wisconsin and national percentages are included to provide another perspective of the health
issues.

Throughout the report, some totals may be more or less than 100% due to rounding and response category
distribution. Percentages occasionally may differ by one or two percentage points from previous reports or the
Appendix as a result of rounding, recoding variables or response category distribution.

Definitions
Certain variables were recoded for better analysis and are listed below.

Marital status: Married respondents were classified as those who reported married and those who reported a
member of an unmarried couple. All others were classified as not married.

Household income: It is difficult to compare household income data throughout the years as the real dollar value
changes. Each year, the Census Bureau classifies household income into five equal brackets, rounded to the nearest
dollar. It is not possible to exactly match the survey income categories to the Census Bureau brackets since the
survey categories are in increments of $10,000 or more; however, it is the best way to track household income. This
report looks at the Census Bureau’s bottom 40%, middle 20% and top 40% household income brackets each survey
year. In all study years, the bottom 40% income bracket included survey categories less than $40,001, the middle
20% income bracket was $40,001 to $60,000 and the top 40% income bracket was at least $60,001.

The 2009 recommended amount of physical activity by the Centers for Disease Control is moderate activity for at
least 30 minutes on five or more days of the week or vigorous activity for at least 20 minutes on three or more days
of the week. Moderate physical activity includes walking briskly, bicycling, vacuuming, gardening or anything else
that causes small increases in breathing or heart rate. Vigorous physical activity includes running, aerobics, heavy
yard work, or anything else that causes large increases in breathing or heart rate. Insufficient physical activity
includes participation in either activity, but not for the duration or the frequency recommended. Inactive
respondents reported no moderate or vigorous physical activity in a typical week.

Overweight status was calculated using the Center for Disease Control’s Body Mass Index (BMI). Body Mass
Index is calculated by using kilograms/meter?. A BMI of 25.0 to 29.9 is considered overweight and 30.0 or more as
obese. Throughout the report, the category “overweight” includes both overweight and obese respondents.

Current smoker is defined as someone who smoked a tobacco cigarette at least some days in the past 30 days.

The Centers for Disease Control defines heavy drinking as more than two drinks per day in a month for males (i.e.
61 or more drinks total) or more than one drink per day in a month for females (i.e. 31 or more drinks total).
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The definition for binge drinking varies. Currently, the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) defines binge drinking
as four or more drinks per occasion for females and five or more drinks per occasion for males to account for
weight and metabolism differences. Previously, the CDC defined binge drinking as five or more drinks at one time,
regardless of gender. In 2014, the Fond du Lac County Health Survey defined binge drinking as four or more drinks
per occasion for females and five or more drinks per occasion for males. In 2005 and 2008, the definition was five
or more drinks, regardless of gender.

Demographic Profile
The following table includes the weighted demographic breakdown of respondents in the county.

Table 1. Weighted Demographic Variables of Community Health Survey Respondents for 2014®
Survey Results

TOTAL 100%
Gender
Male 49%
Female 52
Age
18 to 34 28%
35t0 44 16
45 to 54 20
55 to 64 17
65 and Older 19
Education
High School Graduate or Less 41%
Some Post High School 30
College Graduate 29
Household Income
Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 35%
Middle 20 Percent Bracket 21
Top 40 Percent Bracket 33
Not Sure/No Answer 11
Married 60%

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from the Appendix as a result of rounding, recoding variables
and response category distribution.
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Summary

This research provides valuable behavioral data, lifestyle habits, and the prevalence of risk factors and disease conditions of
Fond du Lac County residents. The following data are highlights of the comprehensive study.

Overall Health

Vaccinations (65 and Older)

Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 |[Fonddu Lac County 2005 2008 2014
Excellent 18% 15%  17% |Flu Vaccination (past year) 56% 49% 71%
Very Good 37% 48%  37% [Pneumonia (ever) 70% 66% 72%
Fair or Poor 16% 13% 12%

Other Research: (2013) wi u.s.

Other Research: (2013) Wi U.S.  |Flu Vaccination (past year) 55%  63%

Fair or Poor 15% 17% |Pneumonia (ever) 73%  70%

Health Care Coverage Health Conditions in Past 3 Years

Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 |Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014

Not Covered High Blood Pressure 25% 29% 31%
Personally (currently) 4% 7% 4% |High Blood Cholesterol 2% 21% 26%
Personally (past 12 months) 14% 8% |Mental Health Condition 11% 17%
Household Member (past 12 months) 16% 14% 8%  |Heart Disease/Condition 6% 8% 11%

Asthma (Current) 8% 9%  10%

Other Research: (2013) Wi u.s. Diabetes 6% 7% 7%

Personally Not Covered (currently) 12% 17%

Condition Controlled Through Meds,

Did Not Receive Care Needed Exercise, Therapy or Lifestyle Changes

Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 |High Blood Pressure (n=124) 94%

Unmet Care Overall (past 12 months) 8% 12%  18% |High Blood Cholesterol (n=103) 92%
Dental Care 13% |Mental Health Condition (n=66) 100%
Medical Care 6% |Heart Disease/Condition (n=42) 86%
Mental Health Care 3% |Asthma (Current) (n=38) 100%

Diabetes (n=29) 93%

Routine Procedures

Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 |Health Information and Services

Routine Checkup (2 yrs. ago or less) 85% 84% 85% [Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014

Cholesterol Test (4 years ago or less) 70% 80%  76% |Primary Source of Health Information

Dental Checkup (past year) 71% 68% 69% Doctor 48%

Eye Exam (past year) 47%  52%  51% Internet 24%

Myself/Family Member in Field 8%

Other Research: Wi u.s. Primary Health Services

Cholesterol Test (<5 years; 2013) 1%  76% Doctor/nurse practitioner’s office 81% 72% 71%

Dental Checkup (past year; 2010) 75%  70% Public health clinic/com. health center 9% 6% 4%

Urgent care center 5% 12% 15%

Physical Health Hospital emergency room 1% 2% 2%

Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 Hospital outpatient 2% 2% 1%

Physical Activity/Week No usual place 1% 6% 6%

Moderate Activity (5 times/30 min) 28%  46%  41% [Advance Care Plan 37% 36% 45%

Vigorous Activity (3 times/20 min) 26%  33%

Recommended Moderate or Vigorous 52%  55% |Mobility in Past Year (60 and Older)

Overweight 62% 62% 69% |Fond du Lac County 2014

Fruit Intake (2+ servings/day) 68% 60% 61% |[Fallen and Injured Self at Home 14%

Vegetable Intake (3+ servings/day) 21% 26%  32%

Changed Purchase or Use of Food After Colorectal Cancer Screenings (50 and Older)

Reading Label (past two weeks) 42%  |Fond du Lac County 2008 2014

Blood Stool Test (within past year) 12%

Other Research: Wi U.S. |Sigmoidoscopy (within past 5 years) 17% <1%

Overweight (2013) 67%  64% |Colonoscopy (within past 10 years) 57%  69%

Recommended Mod. or Vig. Activity (2009) 53%  51% |Screening in Recommended Time Frame 61% 72%
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Women’s Health

Alcohol Use in Past Month

Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 (Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014
Mammogram (50+; within past 2 years) 68% 86%  85% |Heavy Drinker 6% 10% 9%
Bone Density Scan (65 and older) 52% 73%  77% |Binge Drinker 22% 27% 42%
Cervical Cancer Screening Driver/Passenger When Driver
Pap Smear (18 — 65; within past 3 years) 87% 90% 87% |Perhaps Had Too Much to Drink 4% 3% 4%
HPV Test (18 — 65; within past 5 years) 63% [Household Problem Associated with Alcohol 3% 2% 5%
Screening in Recommended Time Frame
(18-29: Pap every 3 years; 30 to 65: Pap and Other Research: (2013) wi u.s.
HPV every 5 years or Pap only every 3 years) 94%  |Heavy Drinker 8% 6%
Binge Drinker 23% 17%
Other Research: Wi u.s.
Mammogram (50+; within past 2 yrs; 2012) 80%  78% |Mental Health Status
Pap Smear (18+; within past 3 years; 2010) 85%  81% |Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014
Felt Sad, Blue or Depressed
Tobacco Cigarette Use Always/Nearly Always (past 30 days) 6% 4% 3%
Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 ([Find Meaning & Purpose in Daily Life
Current Smokers (past 30 days) 20% 27%  20% |Seldom/Never 6% 4% 4%
Of Current Smokers... Considered Suicide (past year) 5% 5% 3%
Quit Smoking 1 Day or More in Past People are Caring and Sympathetic to Persons
Year Because Trying to Quit 46%  45%  62%  |With Mental Iliness (strongly/slightly agree) 65%
Saw a Health Care Professional Past Year
And Advised to Quit Smoking 7% 63% 62% |Safety
Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014
Other Research: Wi U.S. |Always/Nearly Always Wear Seat Belt 86% 88%  93%
Current Smokers (2013) 19%  19% |Respondents Who Bike, Skateboard, Roller
Tried to Quit (2005) 49%  56% [Skate or Ride a Scooter...
Always/Nearly Always Wear Helmet 24% 23% 33%
Exposure to Smoke
Fond du Lac County 2008 2014 [Other Research: (2013) Wi u.s.
Smoking Policy at Home Always/Nearly Always Wear Seat Belt 92%  94%
Not allowed anywhere 74%  83%
Allowed in some places/at some times 14% 8% |Firearms (All Households)
Allowed anywhere 3% 1% |Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014
No rules inside home 9% 8%  |Firearm in Household 49%  44%  46%
Nonsmokers Exposed to Second-Hand Loaded Firearm in Household 2% 3% 5%
Smoke in Past Seven Days 41%  18% |Loaded Firearm also Unlocked 2% 2% 2%
Other Tobacco Products in Past Month Personal Safety in Past Year
Fond du Lac County 2014 |Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014
Smokeless Tobacco 9% |Afraid for Their Safety 5% 5% 6%
Electronic Cigarettes 7%  |Pushed, Kicked, Slapped, or Hit 4% 2% 2%
Cigars, Cigarillos or Little Cigars 6% |At Least One of the Safety Issues 8% 7% 7%
Neighborhood Made Respondent Feel Unsafe 16%
Other Research: (2013) Wi u.s.
Smokeless Tobacco 4% 4% |Community Health Issues
Fond du Lac County 2014
Prescription Medication Misuse/Abuse in Past Year Illegal Drug Use/Abuse 66%
Fond du Lac County 2008 2014 |Obesity 41%
Yes 3% 2%  |Alcohol Abuse 38%
Chronic Diseases 32%
Detectors in Household Mental Health 24%
Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 ([Violence 14%
Working Smoke Detector and Carbon Teen Pregnancy 12%
Monoxide Detector 49% 60% 77% |Medical Care Access 11%
Neither Detectors 1% 3% 2% |Infectious Diseases 9%
Dental Care Access 9%
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Overall Health and Health Care Key Findings

In 2014, 54% of respondents reported their health as excellent or very good; 12% reported fair or poor.
Respondents 65 and older, in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket or who were physically inactive
were more likely to report fair or poor conditions. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall
percent of respondents who reported their health as fair or poor.

2014, 4% of respondents reported they were not currently covered by health care insurance; respondents who were
female, 18 to 34 years old, with a high school education or less or in the bottom 40 percent household income
bracket were more likely to report this. Eight percent of respondents reported they personally did not have health
care coverage at least part of the time in the past 12 months; respondents who were female or 18 to 34 years old
were more likely to report this. Eight percent of respondents reported someone in their household was not covered
at least part of the time in the past 12 months. From 2005 to 2014, the overall percent statistically remained the
same for respondents 18 and older as well as for respondents 18 to 64 years old who reported no current personal
health care coverage. From 2008 to 2014, the overall percent statistically decreased for respondents who reported
no personal health care coverage at least part of the time in the past 12 months. From 2005 to 2014, the overall
percent statistically decreased for respondents who reported someone in the household was not covered at least
part of the time in the past 12 months.

In 2014, 13% of respondents reported there was a time in the last 12 months they did not receive the dental care
needed; respondents who were 18 to 34 years old or in the bottom 40 percent household income level were more
likely to report this. Six percent of respondents reported they did not receive the medical care needed while 3%
reported they did not receive the mental health care needed. Overall, 18% of respondents reported they did not
receive the health care needed in the past 12 months. Respondents 18 to 34 years old or in the bottom 40 percent
household income bracket were more likely to report not receiving the health care needed. From 2005 to 2014,
there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents reporting unmet health care in the past 12
months, possibly the result of separating the three types of care into individual questions.

In 2014, 48% of respondents reported they contact their doctor when they need health information or clarification
while 24% reported they go to the Internet. Eight percent reported they were, or a family member was, in the
healthcare field and their source for health information/clarification. Respondents with a high school education or
less or in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report their doctor for health
information or clarification. Respondents with some post high school education or who were married were more
likely to report the Internet as their source for health information. Respondents with a college education or in the
top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report they were, or a family member was, in the
healthcare field and their source of information. Seventy-one percent of respondents reported their primary place
for health services was from a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office; respondents who were female, 65 and older,
with a college education, in the top 40 percent household income bracket or married respondents were more likely
to report this. Forty-five percent of respondents had an advance care plan; respondents 65 and older were more
likely to report an advance care plan. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of
respondents reporting their primary place for health services was from a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office.
From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents having an advance care
plan.

In 2014, 85% of respondents reported a routine medical checkup two years ago or less while 76% reported a
cholesterol test four years ago or less. Sixty-nine percent of respondents reported a visit to the dentist in the past
year while 51% reported an eye exam in the past year. Respondents who were female, 55 and older, with a high
school education or less, with a college education or unmarried respondents were more likely to report a routine
checkup two years ago or less. Respondents who were 55 to 64 years old, in the top 60 percent household income
bracket or married were more likely to report a cholesterol test four years ago or less. Respondents who were 35 to
44 years old, 55 to 64 years old, with a college education, in the top 40 percent household income bracket or
married were more likely to report a dental checkup in the past year. Respondents 65 and older, with a college
education, in the middle 20 percent household income bracket or married respondents were more likely to report an
eye exam in the past year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents
reporting a cholesterol test four years ago or less. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the
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overall percent of respondents reporting a routine medical checkup two years ago or less, a dental checkup in the
past year or an eye exam in the past year.

In 2014, 45% of respondents had a flu vaccination in the past year. Respondents who were female, 65 and older or
in the top 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a flu vaccination. Seventy-two percent of
respondents 65 and older had a pneumonia vaccination in their lifetime. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical
increase in the overall percent of respondents 18 and older as well as 65 and older who reported a flu vaccination
in the past 12 months, possibly the result of a limited supply in the early part of the 2004/2005 flu season. From
2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents 65 and older who had a
pneumonia vaccination.

In 2014, 14% of respondents 60 and older reported in the past 12 months they have fallen and injured themselves at
home.

Health Risk Factors Key Findings

In 2014, out of six health conditions listed, the two most often mentioned in the past three years were high blood
pressure or high blood cholesterol (31% and 26%, respectively). Respondents 65 and older, in the middle 20
percent household income bracket, who were overweight, physically inactive or nonsmokers were more likely to
report high blood pressure. Respondents who were 55 and older, married, overweight, physically inactive or
nonsmokers were more likely to report high blood cholesterol. Seventeen percent of respondents reported mental
health condition in the past three years. Respondents with some post high school education, in the bottom 40
percent household income bracket or in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report
mental health condition. Eleven percent reported heart disease/condition; respondents who were male, 65 and older,
overweight, physically inactive or nonsmokers were more likely to report this. Seven percent reported diabetes;
respondents who were male, 65 and older, overweight, physically inactive or nonsmokers were more likely to
report diabetes. Ten percent reported current asthma; respondents who were female, 35 to 44 years old or in the
bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report this. From 2005 to 2014, there was a
statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported heart disease/condition. From 2005 to 2014,
there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported high blood pressure, high blood
cholesterol, diabetes or current asthma. From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent
of respondents who reported a mental health condition.

In 2014, 3% of respondents reported they always or nearly always felt sad, blue or depressed in the past 30 days
while 3% felt so overwhelmed they considered suicide in the past year. Four percent of respondents reported they
seldom or never find meaning and purpose in daily life. Respondents who were male or with a mental health
condition were more likely to report seldom or never. Sixty-five percent of respondents agreed that people are
caring and sympathetic to persons with mental illness; respondents who were 45 to 54 years old, in the bottom 40
percent household income bracket or who did not have a mental health condition were more likely to report this.
From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who reported they
always/nearly always felt sad, blue or depressed. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall
percent of respondents who reported they considered suicide or they seldom/never find meaning and purpose in
daily life.

Behavioral Risk Factors Key Findings

In 2014, 41% of respondents did moderate physical activity five times a week for 30 minutes while 33% did
vigorous activity three times a week for 20 minutes. Combined, 55% met the recommended amount of physical
activity; respondents who were male, 18 to 34 years old, in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket, or not
overweight were more likely to report this. Sixty-nine percent of respondents were classified as overweight.
Respondents who were male, 55 to 64 years old, with some post high school education, in the middle 20 percent
household income bracket or who did not meet the recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to
be classified as overweight. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of
respondents who reported moderate physical activity five times a week for at least 30 minutes. From 2008 to 2014,
there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported vigorous physical activity three
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times a week for at least 20 minutes. From 2008 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of
respondents who met the recommended amount of physical activity. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical
increase in the overall percent of respondents being overweight.

In 2014, 61% of respondents reported two or more servings of fruit while 32% reported three or more servings of
vegetables on an average day. Respondents who were female, with a college education, who were not overweight
or who met the recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to report at least two servings of fruit.
Respondents who were female or with a college education were more likely to report at least three servings of
vegetables on an average day. Forty-two percent of respondents reported in the last two weeks their decision to buy
or use a food product was changed because they read the nutritional label. Respondents who were female, 35 to 44
years old, in the top 40 percent household income bracket, married or not overweight were more likely to have
changed their decision to purchase or use a food product after reading the label. From 2005 to 2014, there was a
statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who reported at least two servings of fruit on an average
day. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported at least
three servings of vegetables on an average day.

In 2014, 85% of female respondents 50 and older reported a mammogram within the past two years. Seventy-seven
percent of female respondents 65 and older had a bone density scan. Eighty-seven percent of female respondents 18
to 65 years old reported a pap smear within the past three years. Sixty-three percent of respondents 18 to 65 years
old reported an HPV test within the past five years. Ninety-four percent of respondents reported they received a
cervical cancer test in the time frame recommended (18 to 29 years old: pap smear within past three years; 30 to 65
years old: pap smear and HPV test within past five years or pap smear only within past three years). From 2005 to
2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents 50 and older who reported having a
mammogram within the past two years. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent
of respondents 65 and older who reported a bone density scan. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change
in the overall percent of respondents 18 to 65 years old who reported a pap smear within the past three years.

In 2014, 12% of respondents 50 and older reported a blood stool test within the past year. Less than one percent of
respondents 50 and older reported a sigmoidoscopy within the past five years while 69% reported a colonoscopy
within the past ten years. This results in 72% of respondents meeting the current colorectal cancer screening
recommendations. From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who
reported a sigmoidoscopy within the past five years. From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the
overall percent of respondents who reported a colonoscopy in the past 10 years or in the overall percent who
reported at least one of the colorectal cancer screenings in the recommended time frame.

In 2014, 93% of respondents wore seat belts always or nearly always; respondents who were female, 35 to 54 years
old, 65 and older or with at least some post high school education were more likely to report this. Of respondents
who rode a bike, skateboarded, used in-line skates or rode a scooter, 33% reported they always or nearly always
wore a helmet; respondents who were female, 45 and older, with a college education, in the top 40 percent
household income bracket or who were married were more likely to report this. From 2005 to 2014, there was a
statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported they always/nearly always wore a seat belt.
From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported they
always/nearly always wore a helmet.

In 2014, 20% of respondents were current tobacco cigarette smokers; respondents 18 to 34 years old, 45 to 54 years
old, with a high school education or less or in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to
be a smoker. In the past 12 months, 62% of current smokers quit smoking for one day or longer because they were
trying to quit. Sixty-two percent of current smokers who saw a health professional in the past year reported the
professional advised them to quit smoking. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall
percent of respondents who were current tobacco cigarette smokers. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical
increase in the overall percent of current smokers who reported they quit smoking for one day or longer in the past
12 months because they were trying to quit. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall
percent of current smokers who reported their health professional advised them to quit smoking.
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In 2014, 83% of respondents reported smoking is not allowed anywhere inside the home. Respondents who were in
the top 40 percent household income bracket, married, nonsmokers or in households with children were more likely
to report smoking is not allowed anywhere inside the home. Eighteen percent of nonsmoking respondents reported
they were exposed to second-hand smoke in the past seven days; respondents who were male or unmarried were
more likely to report this. From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents
who reported smoking is not allowed anywhere inside the home. From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical
decrease in the overall percent of respondents who reported they were exposed to second-hand smoke in the past
seven days.

In 2014, 9% of respondents used smokeless tobacco in the past month while 7% reported they used electronic
cigarettes. Respondents who were male, 18 to 34 years old, with a high school education or less, or unmarried were
more likely to use smokeless tobacco or electronic cigarettes. Six percent of respondents used cigars, cigarillos or
little cigars; male respondents were more likely to report this.

In 2014, 67% of respondents had an alcoholic drink in the past 30 days. In the past month, 9% were heavy drinkers
while 42% were binge drinkers. Unmarried respondents were more likely to have been a heavy drinker while
respondents who were male, 18 to 34 years old or with a high school education or less were more likely to have
binged. Four percent of respondents reported in the past month they had been a driver or a passenger when the
driver perhaps had too much to drink; respondents 35 to 44 years old were more likely to report this. Five percent
of respondents reported in the past year there was a household problem associated with drinking alcohol;
respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a household problem. From
2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported binge drinking in
the past month. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who
reported heavy drinking, they were a driver or passenger when the driver perhaps had too much to drink or a
household problem associated with alcohol.

In 2014, 2% of respondents reported in the past 12 months they took prescription medication like OxyContin,
Vicodin, Ritalin, Adderall, Ambien, Xanax or Valium that was not prescribed for them or they took it only for the
experience or feeling it caused. From 2008 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of
respondents who reported they misused or abused prescription medication.

In 2014, 97% of households had a working smoke detector while 78% had a working carbon monoxide detector.
Seventy-seven percent of households had both detectors. Respondents in the top 40 percent household income
bracket were more likely to report both detectors. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall
percent of respondents who reported both a working smoke detector and carbon monoxide detector.

In 2014, 46% of households had a firearm in or around the home; respondents who were in the middle 20 percent
household income bracket or married were more likely to report this. Of all households, 5% had a loaded firearm;
married respondents were more likely to report this. Two percent of all households had a firearm loaded and
unlocked. From 2005 to 2014 there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported
having a firearm in or around their home. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall
percent of respondents who reported having a loaded firearm. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change
in the overall percent of respondents who reported having a loaded firearm which was also unlocked.

In 2014, 6% of respondents reported someone made them afraid for their personal safety in the past year. Two
percent of respondents reported they had been pushed, kicked, slapped or hit in the past year. A total of 7% reported
at least one of these two situations. Sixteen percent reported in the past year something has occurred in their
neighborhood that has made them feel unsafe; respondents 18 to 44 years old were more likely to report this. From
2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents reporting they were afraid for
their personal safety or they were pushed, kicked, slapped or hit. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical
change in the overall percent of respondents reporting at least one of the two personal safety issues.

Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey Report—2014 9



County Health Issues Key Findings

In 2014, respondents were asked to pick the top three health issues in the county out of ten listed. The most often
cited were illegal drug use/abuse (66%), obesity (41%) and alcohol abuse (38%). Respondents with some post high
school education were more likely to report illegal drug use/abuse while respondents with a college education were
more likely to report obesity as a top issue. Male respondents were more likely to report alcohol abuse. Thirty-two
percent reported chronic diseases as a top issue; respondents who were female, 55 to 64 years old or with a college
education were more likely to report this. Twenty-four percent reported mental health/depression as a top issue.
Respondents who were female, 18 to 34 years old or with a college education were more likely to report mental
health/depression. Fourteen percent of respondents reported violence as a top issue. Respondents who were 45 to 54
years old, in the top 40 percent household income bracket or married were more likely to report violence. Twelve
percent reported teen pregnancy as a top issue. Respondents 35 to 44 years old, with a high school education or less,
in the top 40 percent household income bracket or unmarried respondents were more likely to report teen pregnancy
as a top issue. Eleven percent of respondents reported access to medical care as a top issue; respondents in the
middle 20 percent household income bracket were more likely to report this. Nine percent reported infectious
diseases as a top issue; respondents 18 to 34 years old were more likely to report this. Nine percent reported access
to dental care as a top concern.
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Key Findings

Rating Their Own Health (Figures 1 & 2; Table 2)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 54% of respondents reported their health as excellent or very good; 12% reported fair
or poor. Respondents 65 and older, in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket or who
were physically inactive were more likely to report fair or poor conditions.

From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who

reported their health as fair or poor.

In 2013, 54% of Wisconsin respondents reported their health as excellent or very good while 15% reported fair or

poor. Fifty-two percent of U.S. respondents reported their health as excellent or very good while 17% reported fair

or poor (2013 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2014 Findings

o Fifty-four percent of respondents said their own health, generally speaking, was either excellent (17%) or very

good (37%). A total of 12% reported their health was fair or poor.

Figure 1. Rate Own Health for 2014
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e Twenty-five percent of respondents 65 and older reported their health was fair or poor compared to 6% of those

35 to 44 years old or 4% of respondents 18 to 34 years old.

e Twenty percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket reported their health was

fair or poor compared to 12% of those in the middle 20 percent income bracket or 2% of respondents in the top

40 percent income bracket.

o Inactive respondents were more likely to report their health was fair or poor (54%) compared to those who met

the recommended amount of physical activity (9%) or respondents who did an insufficient amount of physical

activity (7%).
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Year Comparisons

o From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported fair or
poor health.

e In 2005 and 2014, respondents 65 and older were more likely to report fair or poor health. In 2008, age was not
a significant variable.

e In 2005 and 2008, respondents with some post high school education or less were more likely to report fair or
poor health. In 2014, education was not a significant variable.

e Inall study years, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report
fair or poor health. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of respondents in the top 40
percent household income bracket reporting fair or poor health.

e In 2005, unmarried respondents were more likely to report fair or poor health. In all other study years, marital
status was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of unmarried
respondents reporting fair or poor health.

e In 2008 and 2014, inactive respondents were more likely to report fair or poor health.

e In 2005, smokers were more likely to report fair or poor health. In 2008 and 2014, smoking status was not a
significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of smokers reporting fair or
poor health.
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Table 2. Fair or Poor Health by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 16% 13% 12%
Gender

Male 15 9 12

Female 17 15 11
Agel,s

18 to 34 5 8 4

35to 44 6 14 6

45 to 54 21 9 11

55 to 64 23 20 17

65 and Older 27 17 25
Education®?

High School or Less 21 15 14

Some Post High School 17 15 13

College Graduate 5 5 8
Household Income?3

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 23 18 20

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 7 12 12

Top 40 Percent Bracket® 13 5 2
Marital Status®

Married 12 10 12

Not Married® 22 15 12
Overweight Status

Not Overweight 12 9 7

Overweight 19 15 14
Physical Activity**

Inactive -- 36 54

Insufficient -- 10 7

Recommended -- 9 9
Smoking Status®

Nonsmoker 14 12 12

Smoker? 23 15 10

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

@Physical activity was defined differently 2005.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

byear difference at p<0.05 from 2008 to 2014

Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey Report—2014



e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported their
health as fair or poor.

Figure 2. Fair or Poor Health
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Health Care Coverage (Figures 3 & 4; Tables 3 -5)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 4% of respondents reported they were not currently covered by health care insurance;
respondents who were female, 18 to 34 years old, with a high school education or less or in the
bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report this. Eight percent of
respondents reported they personally did not have health care coverage at least part of the time
in the past 12 months; respondents who were female or 18 to 34 years old were more likely to
report this. Eight percent of respondents reported someone in their household was not covered
at least part of the time in the past 12 months.

From 2005 to 2014, the overall percent statistically remained the same for respondents 18 and
older as well as for respondents 18 to 64 years old who reported no current personal health
care coverage. From 2008 to 2014, the overall percent statistically decreased for respondents
who reported no personal health care coverage at least part of the time in the past 12 months.
From 2005 to 2014, the overall percent statistically decreased for respondents who reported
someone in the household was not covered at least part of the time in the past 12 months.

Personally Not Covered Currently

The Healthy People 2020 goal for all persons having medical insurance is 100%. (Objective AHS-1.1)

In 2013, 12% of Wisconsin respondents 18 and older reported they personally did not have health care coverage.
Seventeen percent of U.S. respondents reported this. Fourteen percent of Wisconsin respondents 18 to 64 years old

did not have health care coverage while 20% of U.S. respondents 18 to 64 years old reported this (2013 Behavioral
Risk Factor Surveillance).

Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey Report—2014 14



2014 Findings

e Four percent of respondents reported they were not currently covered by any health care insurance. Sixty-two
percent reported they were covered by an employer sponsored insurance plan. Eight percent reported private
insurance bought directly from an insurance agent/company. Seven percent reported Medicaid, including
medical assistance, Title 19 or Badger Care, while 18% reported Medicare. Two percent bought insurance
through the health care exchange.

Figure 3. Type of Health Care Cowerage for 2014
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o Female respondents were more likely to report no current personal health care coverage compared to male
respondents (7% and 0%, respectively).

e Respondents 18 to 34 years old were more likely to report no current personal health care coverage (13%)
compared to respondents 35 and older (0%).

e Seven percent of respondents with a high school education or less reported no current personal health care
coverage compared to 2% of those with some post high school education or 0% of respondents with a college
education.

e Six percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket reported no health care coverage
compared to 0% of respondents in the top 60 percent household income bracket.

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, the overall percent statistically remained the same for respondents 18 and older as well as
for respondents 18 to 64 years old who reported no current personal health care coverage.

e In 2014, female respondents were more likely to report no health care coverage. In 2005 and 2008, gender was
not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of male respondents
reporting no personal health care coverage.

e In 2008 and 2014, respondents 18 to 34 years old were more likely to report no health care coverage. In 2005,
age was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents
18 to 34 years old and a noted decrease in the percent of respondents 35 to 44 years old reporting no health care
coverage.
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Table 3. Personally No Health Care Coverage by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

In 2008 and 2014, respondents with a high school education or less were more likely to report no health care
coverage. In 2005, education was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in
the percent of respondents with some post high school education reporting no health care coverage.

In all study years, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report no
health care coverage. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of respondents in the middle

20 percent household income bracket reporting no health care coverage.

In 2005 and 2008, unmarried respondents were more likely to report no health care coverage. In 2014, marital
status was not a significant variable.

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL
All Respondents 4% 7% 4%

Respondents 18 to 64 Years Old 5 9 4
Gender®

Male® 5 9 0

Female 4 6 7
Age2‘3

18 to 34° 4 16 3

35 to 44° 9 6 0

45 to 54 4 3 0

55 to 64 4 4 0

65 and Older 1 0 0
Education®®

High School or Less 4 12 7

Some Post High School? 7 6 2

College Graduate 1 <1 0
Household Income*?

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 8 15 6

Middle 20 Percent Bracket? 6 0 0

Top 40 Percent Bracket 0 2 0
Marital Status*?

Married 2 <1 3

Not Married 7 15 3

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014
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Personally Not Covered in the Past 12 Months

2014 Findings

Eight percent of respondents reported they were not covered by health insurance at least part of the time in the
past 12 months.

Female respondents were more likely to report they were not covered at least part of the year (10%) compared
to male respondents (4%).

Respondents 18 to 34 years old were more likely to report they were not covered at least part of the year (18%)
compared to those 55 to 64 years old (3%) or respondents 65 and older (0%).

Year Comparisons

From 2008 to 2014, the overall percent statistically decreased for respondents who reported no personal health
care coverage at least part of the time in the past 12 months.

In 2014, female respondents were more likely to report no coverage. In 2008, gender was not a significant
variable. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of male respondents reporting no
coverage.

In 2008 and 2014, respondents 18 to 34 years old were more likely to report no coverage. From 2008 to 2014,
there was a noted decrease in the percent of respondents 45 to 54 years old reporting no coverage.

In 2008, respondents with a high school education or less were more likely to report no coverage. In 2014,
education was not a significant variable. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of
respondents with a high school education or less or with a college education reporting no coverage.

In 2008, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report no
coverage. In 2014, household income was not a significant variable. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted
decrease in the percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket reporting no
coverage.

In 2008, unmarried respondents were more likely to report no coverage. In 2014, marital status was not a
significant variable. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of unmarried respondents
reporting no coverage.
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Table 4. Personally Not Covered by Health Insurance in Past 12 Months by Demographic Variables for Each Survey

Year®
2008 2014

TOTAL? 14% 8%
Gender?

Male® 13 4

Female 15 10
Agel,z

18 to 34 28 18

3510 44 9 6

45 to 54° 15 4

55 to 64 9 3

65 and Older 3 0
Education®

High School or Less? 19 9

Some Post High School 11 9

College Graduate® 10 3
Household Income!

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket® 24 11

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 4 5

Top 40 Percent Bracket 3 4
Marital Status®

Married 6 5

Not Married? 24 10

YPercentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2008 to 2014

Someone in Household Not Covered in the Past 12 Months

2014 Findings

e Eight percent of all respondents indicated someone in their household was not covered by insurance at least
part of the time in the past 12 months.

e There were no statistically significant differences between demographic variables and responses of someone in
their household not covered by insurance at least part of the time in the past 12 months.

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, the overall percent statistically decreased for respondents who reported someone in their
household was not covered at least part of the time in the past 12 months.

e In 2005 and 2008, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report
someone in their household was not covered in the past 12 months. In 2014, household income was not a
significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of respondents in the bottom
40 percent household income bracket reporting someone in the household was not covered in the past year.
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In 2008, unmarried respondents were more likely to report someone in their household was not covered in the
past 12 months. In 2005 and 2014, marital status was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a
noted decrease in the percent of respondents across marital status reporting someone in the household was not

covered in the past year.

Table 5. Someone in Household Not Covered by Health Insurance in Past 12 Months by Demographic Variables for
Each Survey Year®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL? 16% 14% 8%
Household Income?

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket® 21 23 11

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 13 3 6

Top 40 Percent Bracket 7 3 4
Marital Status?

Married? 13 6 7

Not Married® 19 22 10

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

dyear difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014
Health Care Coverage Overall

Year Comparisons

From 2005 to 2014, the overall percent statistically remained the same for respondents 18 and older as well as
for respondents 18 to 64 years old who reported no current personal health care coverage. From 2008 to 2014,
the overall percent statistically decreased for respondents who reported no personal health care coverage at
least part of the time in the past 12 months. From 2005 to 2014, the overall percent statistically decreased for
respondents who reported someone in the household was not covered at least part of the time in the past 12

months.
Figure 4. Health Care Coverage
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Health Care Needed (Figure 5; Tables 6 - 7)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 13% of respondents reported there was a time in the last 12 months they did not
receive the dental care needed; respondents who were 18 to 34 years old or in the bottom 40
percent household income level were more likely to report this. Six percent of respondents
reported they did not receive the medical care needed while 3% reported they did not receive
the mental health care needed. Overall, 18% of respondents reported they did not receive the
health care needed in the past 12 months. Respondents 18 to 34 years old or in the bottom 40
percent household income bracket were more likely to report not receiving the health care
needed.

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents
reporting unmet health care in the past 12 months, possibly the result of separating the three
types of care into individual questions.

Unmet Dental Care

The Healthy People 2020 goal for a family member unable to obtain or having to delay dental care, tests or
treatments they or a doctor believed necessary in the past 12 months is 5%. (Objective AHS-6.3)

2014 Findings

e Thirteen percent of respondents reported there was a time in the last 12 months they did not receive the dental
care needed.

e Twenty-five percent of respondents 18 to 34 years old reported they did not receive the dental care needed
compared to 6% of respondents 55 to 64 years old.

e Twenty percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket reported they did not
receive the dental care needed compared to 10% of those in the middle 20 percent income bracket or 4% of
respondents in top 40 percent household income bracket.

o Of the 50 respondents who reported not receiving dental care needed, 58% reported they could not
afford to pay while 50% reported they were not insured. Twenty percent reported co-payments were
too high.

Unmet Medical Care

The Healthy People 2020 goal for a family member unable to obtain or having to delay medical care, tests or
treatments they or a doctor believed necessary in the past 12 months is 4%. (Objective AHS-6.2)

2014 Findings

e Six percent of respondents reported there was a time in the last 12 months they did not receive the medical care
needed.

e There were no statistically significant differences between demographic variables and responses of not
receiving the medical care needed.

o Of the 24 respondents who reported not receiving medical care needed, 48% reported poor medical
care was the reason while 23% reported they were uninsured. Eleven percent reported they could not
afford to pay for the care and 10% reported insurance did not cover it.
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Unmet Mental Health Care

2014 Findings

e Three percent of respondents reported there was a time in the last 12 months they did not receive the mental
health care needed.

¢ No demographic comparisons were conducted as a result of the low percent of respondents who reported they
did not receive the mental health care needed.

o Of the 13 respondents who reported not receiving mental health care needed, 6 respondents reported
insurance did not cover it while 3 respondents each reported they were unable to get an appointment or
they were uninsured.

Table 6. Type of Unmet Care in Past 12 Months by Demographic Variables for 2014®

Dental Medical Mental
Care Care Health Care®

TOTAL 13% 6% 3%
Gender

Male 10 5 --

Female 14 7 --
Age

18 to 34 25 8 -

35 to 44 gt 3 -

45 to 54 o 8 -

55 to 64 6! 5 -

65 and Older gt 5 -
Education

High School or Less 13 7 -

Some Post High School 17 6 -

College Graduate 7 5 -
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 20! 9 -

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 10* 9 -

Top 40 Percent Bracket 4t 4 -
Marital Status

Married 11 7 --

Not Married 14 4 --

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from the Appendix as a result of rounding, recoding variables
and response category distribution.

@Data is not shown as a result of insufficient statistical reliability due to the low percentage reporting this.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014
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Unmet Care Overall

2014 Findings

Overall, 18% of respondents reported there was a time in the last 12 months they did not receive medical,
dental or mental health care needed.

Twenty-nine percent of respondents 18 to 34 years old reported they did not receive care needed compared to
12% of those 35 to 44 years old or 9% of respondents 55 to 64 years old.

Respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report they did not receive
the care needed (24%) compared to those in the middle 20 percent household bracket (16%) or respondents in
the top 40 percent household income bracket (10%).

Year Comparisons

In 2005 and 2008, respondents were asked whether they received the medical, dental or mental health care needed
in the past 12 months in one question. In 2014, respondents were asked this in three separate gquestions.

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents reporting in the last 12
months they did not receive care needed, possibly the result of question wording changes.

Gender was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase across
gender reporting they did not receive care needed.

In 2008, respondents 45 to 54 years old were more likely to report in the past 12 months they did not receive
care needed. In 2014, respondents 18 to 34 years old were more likely to report they did not receive the care
needed, with a noted increase since 2005. In 2005, age was not a significant variable.

In 2008, respondents with some post high school education or less were more likely to repot they did not
receive care needed in the past 12 months. In 2005 and 2014, education was not a significant variable. From
2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents across education reporting they did not
receive care needed.

In 2005 and 2014, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report in
the last 12 months they did not receive care needed. In 2008, household income was not a significant variable.
From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents in the bottom 60 percent
household income bracket reporting they did not receive care needed.

Marital status was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in
the percent of respondents across marital status reporting they did not receive care needed.
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Table 7. Unmet Care Overall in Past 12 Months by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL? 8% 12% 18%
Gender

Male? 5 9 14

Female® 10 15 21
Age2'3

18 to 34° 12 15 29

35t044 6 13 12

45 to 54 10 22 17

55 to 64 4 7 9

65 and Older 5 3 13
Education?

High School or Less? 10 16 20

Some Post High School? 8 16 20

College Graduate® 3 3 12
Household Income™*

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket® 12 17 24

Middle 20 Percent Bracket? 1 12 16

Top 40 Percent Bracket 6 10 10
Marital Status

Married® 6 9 17

Not Married? 9 16 18

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

@In 2005 and 2008, written as one question. In 2014, medical, dental and mental health care was broken down into three
separate questions.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014
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Health Care Needed Overall

Year Comparisons

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents reporting an unmet
health care need in the past 12 months.

Figure 5. Unmet Health Care in Past 12 Months
80% -
—A— Unmet Dental Care —=— Unmet Medical Care
—x— Unmet Mental Health Care —8— Unmet Care Overall
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Health Information and Services (Figure 6; Tables 8 - 10)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 48% of respondents reported they contact their doctor when they need health

information or clarification while 24% reported they go to the Internet. Eight percent reported
they were, or a family member was, in the healthcare field and their source for health
information/clarification. Respondents with a high school education or less or in the bottom 40
percent household income bracket were more likely to report their doctor for health information
or clarification. Respondents with some post high school education or who were married were
more likely to report the Internet as their source for health information. Respondents with a
college education or in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report
they were, or a family member was, in the healthcare field and their source of information.
Seventy-one percent of respondents reported their primary place for health services was from a
doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office; respondents who were female, 65 and older, with a
college education, in the top 40 percent household income bracket or married respondents were
more likely to report this. Forty-five percent of respondents had an advance care plan;
respondents 65 and older were more likely to report an advance care plan.

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents
reporting their primary place for health services was from a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s
office. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents
having an advance care plan.
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Source for Health Information

2014 Findings

e Forty-eight percent of respondents reported they contact a doctor when looking for health information or
clarification while 24% reported they go to the Internet. Eight percent reported they were, or a family member
was, in the healthcare field and their source for health information.

Doctor as Source for Health Information

2014 Findings

o Forty-eight percent of respondents reported they contact their doctor when looking for health information or
clarification.

o  Fifty-six percent of respondents with a high school education or less reported a doctor as their source of health
information/clarification compared to 43% of those with a college education or 41% of respondents with some
post high school education.

o Fifty-seven percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket reported a doctor as
their source of health information/clarification compared to 53% of those in the middle 20 percent income
bracket or 37% of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket.

Internet as Source for Health Information

2014 Findings

e Twenty-four percent of respondents reported they go on the Internet when looking for health information or
clarification.

e Thirty-three percent of respondents with some post high school education reported the Internet compared to
27% of those with a college education or 15% of respondents with a high school education or less.

o Married respondents were more likely to report the Internet as their source for health information or
clarification (30%) compared to unmarried respondents (15%).

Myself/Family in Field as Source for Health Information

2014 Findings

e Eight percent reported they were, or a family member was, in the healthcare field and their source when
looking for health information or clarification.

¢ Respondents with a college education were more likely to report they were, or a family member was, in the
healthcare field and their source for health information/clarification (16%) compared to those with some post
high school education (10%) or respondents with a high school education or less (1%).

o Fourteen percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket reported they were, or a family
member was, in the healthcare field and their source for health information/clarification compared to 10% of
those in the middle 20 percent income bracket or 4% of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income
bracket.
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Table 8. Source for Health Information by Demographic Variables for 2014°
Myself/Family

Doctor Internet in Field

TOTAL 48% 24% 8%
Gender

Male 46 26 8

Female 49 22 8
Age

18to 34 42 25 8

3510 44 47 29 11

45 to 54 57 28 7

55 to 64 38 25 9

65 and Older 55 14 6
Education

High School or Less 56 15 1t

Some Post High School 41 33 10*

College Graduate 43 27" 16"
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 57 20 4t

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 53 21 10*

Top 40 Percent Bracket 37 30 14!
Marital Status

Married 46 30* 9

Not Married 49 15 7

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from the Appendix as a result of rounding, recoding variables
and response category distribution.
demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

Primary Health Care Services

2014 Findings

e Seventy-one percent of respondents reported they go to a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office when they are
sick. Fifteen percent reported urgent care center while 4% reported public health clinic/community health
center. Six percent reported no usual place.

e Female respondents were more likely to report a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office (78%) compared to male
respondents (64%).

e Respondents 65 and older were more likely to report a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office (87%) compared
to those 45 to 54 years old (69%) or respondents 18 to 34 years old (54%).

e Eighty-six percent of respondents with a college education reported a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office
compared to 66% of those with a high school education or less or 64% of respondents with some post high
school education.

e Eighty-four percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket reported a doctor’s or nurse
practitioner’s office compared to 66% of respondents in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket.
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e Seventy-seven percent of married respondents reported a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office compared to
63% of unmarried respondents.

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents reporting their primary
place for health services was from a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office.

e In 2008 and 2014, female respondents were more likely to report a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office. In
2005, gender was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of
male respondents reporting a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office.

e In 2008, respondents 55 to 64 years old were more likely to report a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office. In
2014, respondents 65 and older were more likely to report a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office. In 2005, age
was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of respondents 18
to 34 years old or 45 to 54 years old reporting a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office.

e In 2005, respondents with a high school education or less or a college education were more likely to report a
doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office. In 2014, respondents with a college education were more likely to report
a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office. In 2008, education was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014,
there was a noted decrease in the percent of respondents with a high school education or less reporting a
doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office.

e In 2014, respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a doctor’s or
nurse practitioner’s office. In 2005 and 2008, household income was not a significant variable. From 2005 to
2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of respondents in the bottom 60 percent household income
bracket reporting a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office.

e In 2014, married respondents were more likely to report a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office. In 2005 and

2008, marital status was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the
percent of unmarried respondents reporting a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office.
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Table 9. Doctor’s or Nurse Practitioner’s Office as Primary Health Care Service by Demographic Variables for
Each Survey Year®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL? 81% 12% 71%
Gender?®

Male? 77 64 64

Female 84 79 78
Agez,a

18 to 34° 72 63 54

35t044 77 64 75

45 to 54° 83 75 69

55 to 64 83 87 83

65 and Older 89 83 87
Education?

High School or Less? 85 70 66

Some Post High School 72 75 64

College Graduate 86 71 86
Household Income®

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket® 79 70 66

Middle 20 Percent Bracket? 84 80 66

Top 40 Percent Bracket 80 66 84
Marital Status®

Married 84 72 77

Not Married? 76 71 63

YPercentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Advance Care Plan

2014 Findings

e Forty-five percent of respondents reported they had an advance care plan, living will or health care power of
attorney stating their end of life health care wishes.

e Seventy-eight percent of respondents 65 and older reported they had an advance care plan compared to 31% of
those 45 to 54 years old or 28% of respondents 18 to 34 years old.

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents having an advance care
plan.

e In 2005, female respondents were more likely to report an advance care plan. In 2008 and 2014, gender was not
a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of male respondents
reporting an advance care plan.
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o Inall study years, respondents 65 and older were more likely to report an advance care plan. From 2005 to
2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents 18 to 44 years old reporting an advance care
plan.

e In 2008, respondents with at least some post high school education were more likely to report an advance care
plan. In 2005 and 2014, education was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase
in the percent of respondents with some post high school education reporting an advance care plan.

¢ Household income was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondents in the top 60 percent household income bracket reporting an advance
care plan.

e In 2008, married respondents were more likely to report having an advance care plan. In 2005 and 2014,
marital status was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of
married respondents reporting an advance care plan.

Table 10. Advance Care Plan by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL? 37% 36% 45%
Gender!

Male? 31 36 46

Female 42 36 44
Agel,z,s

18 to 34° 11 13 28

35 to 44° 26 37 43

45 to 54 28 28 31

55 to 64 48 42 55

65 and Older 71 73 78
Education?

High School or Less 39 22 39

Some Post High School? 34 47 48

College Graduate 39 47 50
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 44 31 40

Middle 20 Percent Bracket® 31 23 48

Top 40 Percent Bracket® 33 41 47
Marital Status?

Married® 34 42 44

Not Married 41 28 46

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; “demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014
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Health Information and Services Overall

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents reporting their primary
place for health services was from a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office. From 2005 to 2014, there was a
statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents having an advance care plan.

Figure 6. Health Information and Services
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Routine Procedures (Figure 7; Tables 11 - 14)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 85% of respondents reported a routine medical checkup two years ago or less while
76% reported a cholesterol test four years ago or less. Sixty-nine percent of respondents
reported a visit to the dentist in the past year while 51% reported an eye exam in the past year.
Respondents who were female, 55 and older, with a high school education or less, with a
college education or unmarried respondents were more likely to report a routine checkup two
years ago or less. Respondents who were 55 to 64 years old, in the to 60 percent household
income bracket or married were more likely to report a cholesterol test four years ago or less.
Respondents who were 35 to 44 years old, 55 to 64 years old, with a college education, in the
top 40 percent household income bracket or married were more likely to report a dental
checkup in the past year. Respondents 65 and older, with a college education, in the middle 20
percent household income bracket or married respondents were more likely to report an eye
exam in the past year.

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents
reporting a cholesterol test four years ago or less. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical
change in the overall percent of respondents reporting a routine medical checkup two years
ago or less, a dental checkup in the past year or an eye exam in the past year.
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Routine Checkup

In 2013, 83% of Wisconsin respondents reported in the past two years they had a routine checkup. Nationally, 81%
reported past two years (2013 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2014 Findings

Eighty-five percent of respondents reported they had a routine checkup in the past two years.

Female respondents were more likely to report a routine checkup in the past two years (90%) compared to male
respondents (79%).

Ninety-five percent of respondents 55 and older reported a routine checkup in the past two years compared to
88% of those 35 to 44 years old or 81% of respondents 18 to 34 years old.

Eighty-eight percent of respondents with a high school education or less and 88% of those with a college
education reported a routine checkup in the past two years compared to 77% of respondents with some post
high school education.

Eighty-nine percent of unmarried respondents reported a routine checkup in the past two years compared to
82% of married respondents.

Year Comparisons

From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents reporting a routine
checkup two years ago or less.

In all study years, female respondents were more likely to report a routine checkup two years ago or less.

In 2005, respondents 65 and older were more likely to report a routine checkup two years ago or less. In 2014,
respondents 55 and older were more likely to report a routine checkup two years ago or less. In 2008, age was
not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents 35 to 44
years old and a noted decrease in the percent of respondents 45 to 54 years old reporting a routine checkup two
years ago or less.

In 2005 and 2014, respondents with a high school education or less or with a college education were more
likely to report a routine checkup two years ago or less. In 2008, education was not a significant variable.

In 2005, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a routine
checkup two years ago or less. In 2008 and 2014, household income was not a significant variable. From 2005
to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents in the middle 20 percent household income
bracket reporting a routine checkup two years ago or less.

In 2014, unmarried respondents were more likely to report a routine checkup two years ago or less. In 2005 and
2008, marital status was not a significant variable.
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Table 11. Routine Checkup Two Years Ago or Less by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 85% 84% 85%
Gender*?3

Male 81 79 79

Female 88 88 90
Agel,s

18 to 34 88 79 81

35 to 44° 73 82 88

45 to 54° 83 88 69

55 to 64 85 84 95

65 and Older 94 87 95
Education®?

High School or Less 89 85 88

Some Post High School 77 81 77

College Graduate 88 85 88
Household Income!

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 90 83 82

Middle 20 Percent Bracket? 73 80 89

Top 40 Percent Bracket 82 85 86
Marital Status®

Married 82 82 82

Not Married 89 86 89

YPercentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Cholesterol Test

The Healthy People 2020 goal for blood cholesterol screening within the preceding five years is 82%. (Objective
HDS-6)

In 2013, 77% of Wisconsin respondents and 76% of U.S. respondents reported they had their cholesterol checked
within the past five years (2013 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2014 Findings

e Seventy-six percent of respondents reported having their cholesterol tested four years ago or less. Three percent
reported five or more years ago while 16% reported never having their cholesterol tested.

o Ninety-two percent of respondents 55 to 64 years old reported a cholesterol test four years ago or less compared
to 78% of those 45 to 54 years old or 55% of respondents 18 to 34 years old.

e Eighty-one percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket and 80% of those in the

middle 20 percent household income bracket reported a cholesterol test four years ago or less compared to 67%
of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket.
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o Eighty percent of married respondents reported a cholesterol test four years ago or less compared to 71% of
unmarried respondents.

Year Comparisons

o From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported a
cholesterol test four years ago or less.

e In 2008, female respondents were more likely to report a cholesterol test four years ago or less. In 2005 and
2014, gender was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of
male respondents reporting a cholesterol test four years ago or less.

e In 2005, respondents 55 and older were more likely to report a cholesterol test four years ago or less. In 2008
and 2014, respondents 55 to 64 years old were more likely to report a cholesterol test four years ago or less.
From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents 18 to 44 years old reporting a
cholesterol test four years ago or less.

e In 2008 and 2014, respondents in the top 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a
cholesterol test four years ago or less. In 2005, household income was not a significant variable. From 2005 to
2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income
bracket reporting a cholesterol test four years ago or less.

e In 2008 and 2014, married respondents were more likely to report a cholesterol test four years ago or less. In

2005, marital status was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent
of married respondents reporting a cholesterol test four years ago or less.
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Table 12. Cholesterol Test Four Years Ago or Less by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL? 70% 80% 76%
Gender?

Male? 68 76 79

Female 71 84 74
Agel,z,s

18 to 34° 30 56 55

35 to 44° 68 90 82

45 to 54 75 85 78

55 to 64 91 98 92

65 and Older 90 91 87
Education

High School or Less 68 76 73

Some Post High School 69 83 75

College Graduate 75 83 83
Household Income®?

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket® 78 73 67

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 70 89 80

Top 40 Percent Bracket 72 89 81
Marital Status®®

Married? 71 86 80

Not Married 68 73 71

YPercentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Dental Checkup

Counseling patients to visit a dental care provider on a regular basis as well as floss, use fluoride properly, et
cetera is recommended.

The Healthy People 2020 goal for an oral health care system visit in the past 12 months is 49%.
(Objective OH-7)

In 2012, 72% of Wisconsin respondents and 67% of U.S. respondents reported they visited the dentist or dental
clinic within the past year for any reason (2012 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2014 Findings

e Sixty-nine percent of respondents reported a dental visit in the past year. An additional 18% had a visit in the
past one to two years.

! “Chapter 61: Counseling to Prevent Dental and Periodontal Diseases.” U.S. Preventive Services Task Force: Guide to Clinical
Preventive Services. 2™ ed. Baltimore: Williams & Wilkins, 1996. Page 711.
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e Seventy-eight percent of respondents 35 to 44 years old or 55 to 64 years old reported a dental visit in the past
year compared to 55% of respondents 18 to 34 years old.

e Seventy-eight percent of respondents with a college education reported a dental checkup in the past year
compared to 66% of those with a high school education or less or 64% of respondents with some post high
school education.

e Seventy-seven percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket reported a dental
checkup in the past year compared to 73% of those in the middle 20 percent income bracket or 60% of
respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket.

e Married respondents were more likely to report a dental visit in the past year compared to unmarried
respondents (73% and 63%, respectively).

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported a dental
checkup in the past year.

e In 2005, respondents 45 to 54 years old were more likely to report a dental checkup in the past year. In 2014,
respondents 35 to 44 years old or 55 to 64 years old were more likely to report a dental checkup. In 2008, age
was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of respondents 18
to 34 years old reporting a dental checkup within the past year.

o Inall study years, respondents with a college education were more likely to report a dental checkup in the past
year.

e Inall study years, respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a
dental checkup.

o Inall study years, married respondents were more likely to report a dental checkup in the past year.
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Table 13. Dental Checkup Less than One Year Ago by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 71% 68% 69%
Gender

Male 70 67 72

Female 71 69 67
Agel,s

18 to 34% 76 59 55

351044 71 69 78

45 to 54 79 78 73

55 to 64 75 73 78

65 and Older 58 66 68
Education®?®

High School or Less 68 57 66

Some Post High School 65 70 64

College Graduate 86 82 78
Household Income*?

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 57 59 60

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 69 64 73

Top 40 Percent Bracket 85 78 77
Marital Status®?®

Married 77 72 73

Not Married 63 62 63

©

Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of

rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008
*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Eye Exam

2014 Findings

F

Fifty-one percent of respondents had an eye exam in the past year while 29% reported one to two years ago.

Respondents 65 and older were more likely to report an eye exam in the past year (68%) compared to those 18
to 34 years old or respondents 55 to 64 years old (39% each).

Respondents with a college education were more likely to report an eye exam in the past year (62%) compared
to those with some high school education (55%) or respondents with a high school education or less (40%).

Sixty-five percent of respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket reported an eye exam in
the past year compared to 51% of those in the top 40 percent income bracket or 48% of respondents in the
bottom 40 percent household income bracket.

Married respondents were more likely to report an eye exam in the past year compared to unmarried
respondents (57% and 41%, respectively).
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Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported an eye
exam less than a year ago.

e In 2005, respondents 55 and older were more likely to report an eye exam less than a year ago. In 2014,
respondents 65 and older were more likely to report an eye exam less than a year ago. In 2008, age was not a
significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents 45 to 54 years
old and a noted decrease in the percent of respondents 55 to 64 years old reporting an eye exam in the past year.

e In 2008 and 2014, respondents with a college education were more likely to report an eye exam less than a year
ago. In 2005, education was not a significant variable.

e In 2005, respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report an eye exam
less than a year ago. In 2014, respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket were more likely
to report an eye exam less than a year ago, with a noted increase since 2005. In 2008, household income was
not a significant variable.

e In 2014, married respondents were more likely to report an eye exam less than a year ago, with a noted increase
since 2005. In 2005 and 2008, marital status was not a significant variable.

Table 14. Eye Exam Less than One Year Ago by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 47% 52% 51%
Gender

Male 46 51 49

Female 47 54 52
Agel,s

18 to 34 39 50 39

351044 43 52 51

45 to 54° 38 58 63

55 to 64° 57 42 39

65 and Older 56 57 68
Education®®

High School or Less 46 43 40

Some Post High School 46 57 55

College Graduate 49 61 62
Household Income™*

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 38 48 48

Middle 20 Percent Bracket? 32 49 65

Top 40 Percent Bracket 56 53 51
Marital Status®

Married® 47 51 57

Not Married 45 54 41

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; “demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014
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Routine Procedures Overall

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents reporting a cholesterol
test four years ago or less. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of
respondents reporting a routine checkup two years ago or less, a dental checkup in the past year or an eye exam
in the past year.

Figure 7. Routine Procedures
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Vaccinations (Figure 8; Table 15)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 45% of respondents had a flu vaccination in the past year. Respondents who were
female, 65 and older or in the top 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to
report a flu vaccination. Seventy-two percent of respondents 65 and older had a pneumonia
vaccination in their lifetime.

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents 18
and older as well as 65 and older who reported a flu vaccination in the past 12 months,
possibly the result of a limited supply in the early part of the 2004/2005 flu season. From 2005
to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents 65 and older who
had a pneumonia vaccination.

Flu Vaccination

The Healthy People 2020 goal for adults 18 and older having an annual influenza vaccination is 70%. (Objectives
11D-12.8)

In 2013, 55% of Wisconsin respondents and 63% of U.S. respondents 65 and older reported they received a flu
vaccination in the past year (2013 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).
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2014 Findings

o Forty-five percent of respondents had a flu shot or flu vaccine that was sprayed in their nose in the past 12
months.

o Fifty-five percent of female respondents reported a flu vaccination in the past 12 months compared to 34% of
male respondents.

e Respondents 65 and older were more likely to report receiving a flu vaccination (71%) compared to those 35 to
44 years old (42%) or respondents 18 to 34 years old (27%).

o Fifty-one percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket and 49% of those in the
middle 20 percent household income bracket reported a flu vaccination compared to 37% of respondents in the
bottom 40 percent household income bracket.

Year Comparisons

For a time in the 2004/2005 flu season there was a limited supply of flu vaccinations. During that period, it was
only offered to persons in high-risk categories.

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents 18 and older as well as
65 and older who reported a flu vaccination in the past 12 months, possibly the result of a limited supply in the
2004/2005 season.

e In 2005 and 2014, female respondents were more likely to report a flu vaccination. In 2008, gender was not a
significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents across gender
reporting a flu vaccination.

o Inall study years, respondents 65 and older were more likely to report a flu vaccination. From 2005 to 2014,
there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents across all age categories reporting a flu vaccination.

e Education was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the
percent of respondents across education reporting a flu vaccination.

e In 2005, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a flu
vaccination. In 2014, respondents in the top 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a
flu vaccination, with a noted increase since 2005. In 2008, household income was not a significant variable.

e In 2005, unmarried respondents were more likely to report a flu vaccination. In 2008 and 2014, marital status

was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of married
respondents reporting a flu vaccination.
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Table 15. Flu Vaccination by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL? 26% 28% 45%
Gender'?

Male? 21 25 34

Female® 30 30 55
Agel,z,s

18 to 34° 13 16 27

35 to 442 13 21 42

45 to 54° 18 23 46

55 to 642 19 40 45

65 and Older? 56 49 71
Education

High School or Less? 26 24 40

Some Post High School? 26 31 42

College Graduate® 25 29 54
Household Income®?

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 33 27 37

Middle 20 Percent Bracket® 15 29 49

Top 40 Percent Bracket® 22 26 51
Marital Status®

Married? 19 27 48

Not Married 36 28 40

YPercentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Pneumonia Vaccination

The Healthy People 2020 goal for persons 65 and older ever having a pneumococcal vaccine is 90%. (Objective
11D-13.1)

In 2013, 73% of Wisconsin respondents and 70% of U.S. respondents 65 and older reported they received a
pneumonia shot (2013 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2014 Findings

e Seventy-two percent of respondents 65 and older reported they received a pneumonia vaccination in their
lifetime.

¢ No demographic comparisons were conducted as a result of the low percent of respondents who were asked this
guestion.

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who had a pneumonia
vaccination in their lifetime.
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¢ No demographic comparisons were conducted between years as a result of the low percent of respondents who

were asked this question each year.
Vaccinations Overall

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents 18 and older as well as

65 and older who reported a flu vaccination in the past 12 months. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical

change in the overall percent of respondents 65 and older who had a pneumonia vaccination.
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Figure 8. Vaccinations
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Mobility

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 14% of respondents 60 and older reported in the past 12 months they have fallen and

injured themselves at home.

2014 Findings

o Fourteen percent of 108 respondents 60 and older reported in the past 12 months they have fallen and injured

themselves at home.

Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey

Report—2014
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Prevalence of Select Health Conditions (Figures 9 & 10; Tables 16 - 21)

Respondents were asked a series of questions regarding if they had certain health conditions in the past three
years. Current diagnosis of asthma was asked.

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, out of six health conditions listed, the two most often mentioned in the past three years

2014 Findings

were high blood pressure or high blood cholesterol (31% and 26%, respectively). Respondents
65 and older, in the middle 20 percent household income bracket, who were overweight,
physically inactive or nonsmokers were more likely to report high blood pressure. Respondents
who were 55 and older, married, overweight, physically inactive or nonsmokers were more
likely to report high blood cholesterol. Seventeen percent of respondents reported mental health
condition in the past three years. Respondents with some post high school education, in the
bottom 40 percent household income bracket or in the top 40 percent household income bracket
were more likely to report mental health condition. Eleven percent reported heart
disease/condition; respondents who were male, 65 and older, overweight, physically inactive or
nonsmokers were more likely to report this. Seven percent reported diabetes; respondents who
were male, 65 and older, overweight, physically inactive or nonsmokers were more likely to
report diabetes. Ten percent reported current asthma; respondents who were female, 35 to 44
years old or in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report this.

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who
reported heart disease/condition. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the
overall percent of respondents who reported high blood pressure, high blood cholesterol,
diabetes or current asthma. From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall
percent of respondents who reported a mental health condition.

o Respondents were more likely to report high blood pressure (31%) or high blood cholesterol (26%) in the past
three years out of six health conditions listed.

High Blood Pressure | 319

High Blood Cholesterol | 2696

Mental Health Condition :] 17%
Heart Disease/Condition -:I 11%
Asthma (Current) - |10%
Diabetes -:I 7%

Figure 9. Health Conditions in Past Three Years for 2014

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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High Blood Pressure

2014 Findings

Thirty-one percent of respondents reported high blood pressure in the past three years.

Respondents 65 and older were more likely to report high blood pressure in the past three years (64%)
compared to those 35 to 44 years old (18%) or respondents 18 to 34 years old (14%).

Thirty-nine percent of respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket reported high blood
pressure compared to 32% of those in the bottom 40 percent income bracket or 23% of respondents in the top
40 percent household income bracket.

Thirty-nine percent of overweight respondents reported high blood pressure compared to 13% of respondents
who were not overweight.

Sixty-three percent of inactive respondents reported high blood pressure compared to 30% of those who did an
insufficient amount of physical activity or 26% of respondents who met the recommended amount of physical
activity.

Thirty-five percent of nonsmokers reported high blood pressure compared to 15% of current smokers.

o Of the 124 respondents who reported high blood pressure, 94% had it under control through medication,
exercise or lifestyle changes.

Year Comparisons

Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey Report—2014

From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported high
blood pressure.

Gender was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the
percent of male respondents reporting high blood pressure.

In all study years, respondents 65 and older were more likely to report high blood pressure. From 2005 to 2014,
there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents 18 to 44 years old reporting high blood pressure.

In 2005, respondents with a high school education or less were more likely to report high blood pressure. In
2008, respondents with some post high school education or less were more likely to report high blood pressure.
In 2014, education was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent
of respondents with some post high school education reporting high blood pressure.

In 2005 and 2008, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report
high blood pressure. In 2014, respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket were more likely
to report high blood pressure, with a noted increase since 2005.

Marital status was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in
the percent of married respondents reporting high blood pressure.

In all study years, overweight respondents were more likely to report high blood pressure, with a noted increase
from 2005 to 2014.

In 2014, inactive respondents were more likely to report high blood pressure. In 2008, physical activity was not
a significant variable.
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¢ In 2005 and 2014, nonsmokers were more likely to report high blood pressure. In 2008, smoking status was not
a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of nonsmokers reporting
high blood pressure.

Table 16. High Blood Pressure in Past Three Years by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 25% 29% 31%
Gender

Male? 22 27 32

Female 27 30 30
Age1,2,3

18 to 34° 2 7 14

35 to 442 7 21 18

45 to 54 26 30 26

55 to 64 23 44 39

65 and Older 59 61 64
Education®?

High School or Less 32 33 36

Some Post High School® 19 31 31

College Graduate 18 19 24
Household Income?3

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 33 40 32

Middle 20 Percent Bracket® 12 19 39

Top 40 Percent Bracket 17 27 23
Marital Status

Married? 21 25 34

Not Married 30 33 26
Overweight Status™**

Not Overweight 16 16 13

Overweight? 28 35 39
Physical Activity®

Inactive -- 43 63

Insufficient -- 30 30

Recommended -- 25 26
Smoking Status™®

Nonsmoker? 27 30 35

Smoker 15 25 15

PPercentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

®Physical activity was defined differently in 2005.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; “demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

“year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014; "year difference at p<0.05 from 2008 to 2014
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High Blood Cholesterol

2014 Findings

Twenty-six percent of respondents reported high blood cholesterol in the past three years.

Forty-eight percent of respondents 55 and older reported high blood cholesterol in the past three years
compared to 14% of those 35 to 44 years old or 4% of respondents 18 to 34 years old.

Married respondents were more likely to report high blood cholesterol in the past three years compared to
unmarried respondents (33% and 16%, respectively).

Thirty-four percent of overweight respondents reported high blood cholesterol compared to 8% of respondents
who were not overweight.

Forty-six percent of inactive respondents reported high blood cholesterol compared to 30% of those who did an
insufficient amount of physical activity or 19% of respondents who met the recommended amount of physical
activity.

Twenty-eight percent of nonsmokers reported high blood cholesterol compared to 16% of smokers.

o Of the 103 respondents who reported high blood cholesterol, 92% had it under control through medication,
exercise or lifestyle changes.

Year Comparisons

From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported high
blood cholesterol.

In 2005 and 2008, respondents 65 and older were more likely to report high blood cholesterol. In 2014,
respondents 55 and older were more likely to report high blood cholesterol.

In 2014, married respondents were more likely to report high blood cholesterol. In 2005 and 2008, marital
status was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of unmarried
respondents reporting high blood cholesterol.

In all study years, overweight respondents were more likely to report high blood cholesterol. From 2005 to
2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of respondents who were not overweight reporting high blood
cholesterol.

In 2008 and 2014, inactive respondents were more likely to report high blood cholesterol. From 2008 to 2014,
there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents who did an insufficient amount of physical activity
reporting high blood cholesterol.

In all study years, nonsmokers were more likely to report high blood cholesterol.
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Table 17. High Blood Cholesterol in Past Three Years by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 27% 21% 26%
Gender

Male 27 19 29

Female 27 24 23
Agel,z,s

18 to 34 1 0 4

35to 44 20 18 14

45 to 54 34 27 25

55 to 64 35 36 48

65 and Older 44 43 48
Education

High School or Less 30 20 28

Some Post High School 26 26 21

College Graduate 22 20 28
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 33 26 23

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 22 22 30

Top 40 Percent Bracket 31 17 24
Marital Status®

Married 27 20 33

Not Married® 26 24 16
Overweight Status*?*

Not Overweight® 18 14 8

Overweight 31 26 34
Physical Activity**

Inactive -- 40 46

Insufficient® -- 20 30

Recommended -- 19 19
Smoking Status'*?

Nonsmoker 29 25 28

Smoker 17 11 16

PPercentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

@physical activity was defined differently in 2005.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

%year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014; "year difference at p<0.05 from 2008 to 2014
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Heart Disease/Condition

2014 Findings

Eleven percent of respondents reported heart disease or condition in the past three years.

Male respondents were more likely to report heart disease/condition compared to female respondents (14% and
7%, respectively).

Twenty-seven percent of respondents 65 and older reported heart disease/condition in the past three years
compared to 6% of those 45 to 54 years old or 3% of respondents 18 to 44 years old.

Fourteen percent of overweight respondents reported heart disease/condition compared to 2% of respondents
who were not overweight.

Twenty-five percent of inactive respondents reported heart disease/condition compared to 9% of those who met
the recommended amount of physical activity or 7% of respondents who did an insufficient amount of physical
activity.

Thirteen percent of nonsmokers reported heart disease/condition compared to 3% of smokers.

o Of the 42 respondents who reported heart disease/condition, 86% had it under control through medication,
exercise or lifestyle changes.

Year Comparisons

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported heart
disease/condition.

In 2005, respondents 45 and older were more likely to report heart disease/condition in the past three years. In
2008 and 2014, respondents 65 and older were more likely to report heart disease/condition, with a noted
increase since 2005.

In 2014, male respondents were more likely to report heart disease/condition, with a noted increase since 2005.
In 2005 and 2008, gender was not a significant variable.

Education was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the
percent of respondents with a college education reporting heart disease/condition.

Household income was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket reporting heart
disease/condition.

Marital status was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in
the percent of married respondents reporting heart disease/condition.

In 2014, overweight respondents were more likely to report heart disease/condition, with a noted increase since
2005. In 2005 and 2008, overweight status was not a significant variable.

In 2008 and 2014, inactive respondents were more likely to report heart disease/condition.

In 2014, nonsmokers were more likely to report heart disease/condition, with a noted increase since 2005. In
2005 and 2008, smoking status was not a significant variable.
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Table 18. Heart Disease/Condition in Past Three Years by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL? 6% 8% 11%
Gender®

Male? 7 9 14

Female 5 6 7
Agel,z,s

18 to 34 0 0 3

35to 44 2 1 3

45 to 54 8 11 6

55 to 64 9 11 17

65 and Older? 10 21 27
Education

High School or Less 8 7 12

Some Post High School 5 9 8

College Graduate® 3 6 11
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket? 6 9 14

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 4 6 7

Top 40 Percent Bracket 6 6 8
Marital Status

Married? 5 9 10

Not Married 7 5 11
Overweight Status®

Not Overweight 7 6 2

Overweight? 5 9 14
Physical Activity**

Inactive -- 23 25

Insufficient -- 5 7

Recommended -- 6 9
Smoking Status®

Nonsmoker? 5 9 13

Smoker 7 5 3

PPercentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

@physical activity was defined differently in 2005.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

byear difference at p<0.05 from 2008 to 2014
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Mental Health Condition

2014 Findings

Seventeen percent of respondents reported a mental health condition, such as an anxiety disorder, obsessive-
compulsive disorder, panic disorder, post-traumatic stress disorder or depression in the past three years.

Respondents with some post high school education were more likely to report a mental health condition (25%)
compared to those with a high school education or less (15%) or respondents with a college education (10%).

Twenty percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket and 19% of those in the top
40 percent income bracket reported a mental health condition compared to 7% of respondents in the middle 20
percent household income bracket.

o Of the 66 respondents who reported a mental health condition, 100% had it under control through
medication, therapy or lifestyle changes.

Year Comparisons

From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents reporting a mental
health condition.

In 2008, female respondents were more likely to report a mental health condition. In 2014, gender was not a
significant variable.

In 2014, respondents with some post high school education were more likely to report a mental health
condition. In 2008, education was not a significant variable. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted increase in
the percent of respondents with some post high school education or less reporting a mental health condition.

In 2014, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket or top 40 percent household income
bracket were more likely to report a mental health condition. In 2008, household income was not a significant
variable. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent
household income bracket reporting a mental health condition.
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Table 19. Mental Health Condition in Past Three Years by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2008 2014

TOTAL? 11% 17%
Gender!

Male 7 13

Female 13 20
Age

18to 34 9 18

3510 44 18 20

45 to 54 8 19

55 to 64 13 18

65 and Older 5 10
Education?

High School or Less? 8 15

Some Post High School? 9 25

College Graduate 16 10
Household Income®

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket® 12 20

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 9 7

Top 40 Percent Bracket 13 19
Marital Status

Married 12 18

Not Married 9 15

©

Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of

rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.
'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014
®year difference at p<0.05 from 2008 to 2014

Diabetes

2014 Findings

F

Seven percent of respondents reported diabetes in the past three years.

Ten percent of male respondents reported diabetes in the past three years compared to 4% of female
respondents.

Twenty-three percent of respondents 65 and older reported diabetes in the past three years compared to 2% of
those 45 to 54 years old or 0% of respondents 18 to 34 years old.

Nine percent of overweight respondents reported diabetes compared to 2% of respondents who were not
overweight.

Twenty-five percent of respondents who were inactive reported diabetes compared to 6% of respondents who
did at least some amount of physical activity.
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¢ Nine percent of nonsmokers reported diabetes compared to 1% of smokers.

o Of the 29 respondents who reported diabetes, 93% had it under control through medication, exercise or
lifestyle changes.

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported diabetes.

¢ In 2014, male respondents were more likely to report diabetes. In 2005 and 2008, gender was not a significant
variable.

e In 2005 and 2014, respondents 65 and older were more likely to report diabetes. In 2008, respondents 55 and
older were more likely to report diabetes.

o Education was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the
percent of respondents with a college education reporting diabetes.

o Inall study years, overweight respondents were more likely to report diabetes.
e In 2008 and 2014, inactive respondents were more likely to report diabetes.

e In 2008 and 2014, nonsmokers were more likely to report diabetes. In 2005, smoking status was not a
significant variable.
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Table 20. Diabetes in Past Three Years by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 6% 7% 7%
Gender®

Male 8 7 10

Female 5 6 4
Agel,z,s

18 to 34 0 0 0

35to 44 2 1 3

45 to 54 6 8 2

55 to 64 6 15 10

65 and Older 14 17 23
Education

High School or Less 8 6 7

Some Post High School 7 10 6

College Graduate® 1 5 9
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 5 7 8

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 2 7 7

Top 40 Percent Bracket 10 1 5
Marital Status

Married 8 7 8

Not Married 4 6 6
Overweight Status*?*

Not Overweight 1 1 2

Overweight 9 11 9
Physical Activity**

Inactive -- 25 25

Insufficient -- 5 6

Recommended -- 4 6
Smoking Status®®

Nonsmoker 6 9 9

Smoker 6 <1 1

PPercentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

@physical activity was defined differently in 2005.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

byear difference at p<0.05 from 2008 to 2014
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Current Asthma

In 2013,10% of Wisconsin respondents and 9% of U.S. respondents reported they were told they currently have
asthma (2013 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2014 Findings

Ten percent of respondents reported they currently have asthma.

Female respondents were more likely to report current asthma compared to male respondents (13% and 6%,
respectively).

Eighteen percent of respondents 35 to 44 years old reported current asthma compared to 5% of those 18 to 34
years old or 3% of respondents 55 to 64 years old.

Fourteen percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket reported current asthma
compared to 11% of those in the top 40 percent income bracket or 4% of respondents in the middle 20 percent
household income bracket.

o Of the 38 respondents who reported current asthma, 100% had it under control through medication,
exercise or lifestyle changes.

Year Comparisons

From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported current
asthma.

In 2014, female respondents were more likely to report current asthma. In 2005 and 2008, gender was not a
significant variable.

In 2014, respondents 35 to 44 years old were more likely to report current asthma, with a noted increase since
2005. In 2005 and 2008, age was not a significant variable.

In 2008 and 2014, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report
current asthma. In 2005, household income was not a significant variable.

In 2008, unmarried respondents were more likely to report current asthma. In 2005 and 2014, marital status was
not a significant variable.
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Table 21. Current Asthma by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 8% 9% 10%
Gender®

Male 6 6 6

Female 10 12 13
Age’

18 to 34 9 9 5

35 to 44° 3 13 18

45 to 54 10 7 14

55 to 64 9 13 3

65 and Older 9 4 9
Education

High School or Less 9 11 8

Some Post High School 7 9 13

College Graduate 7 6 9
Household Income?®

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 11 15 14

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 10 10 4

Top 40 Percent Bracket 9 1 11
Marital Status?

Married 8 5 9

Not Married 8 13 10

YPercentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014
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Health Conditions Overall

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported heart
disease/condition. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who
reported high blood pressure, high blood cholesterol, diabetes or current asthma. From 2008 to 2014, there was
a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported a mental health condition.

Figure 10. Health Conditions in Past Three Years
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Physical Well Being and Body Weight (Figures 11 & 12; Tables 22 - 25)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 41% of respondents did moderate physical activity five times a week for 30 minutes
while 33% did vigorous activity three times a week for 20 minutes. Combined, 55% met the
recommended amount of physical activity; respondents who were male, 18 to 34 years old, in
the bottom 60 percent household income bracket, or not overweight were more likely to report
this. Sixty-nine percent of respondents were classified as overweight. Respondents who were
male, 55 to 64 years old, with some post high school education, in the middle 20 percent
household income bracket or who did not meet the recommended amount of physical activity
were more likely to be classified as overweight.

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who
reported moderate physical activity five times a week for at least 30 minutes. From 2008 to
2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported
vigorous physical activity three times a week for at least 20 minutes. From 2008 to 2014, there
was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who met the recommended
amount of physical activity. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall
percent of respondents being overweight.
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Moderate Physical Activity in Usual Week

Moderate physical activity includes walking briskly, vacuuming, gardening or anything else that causes small
increases in breathing or heart rate.

In 2005, 42% of Wisconsin respondents and 33% of U.S. respondents did moderate physical activity at least five
times a week for 30 or more minutes (2005 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2014 Findings

Forty-one percent of all respondents did moderate physical activity at least five times a week for 30 minutes or
more. Forty-nine percent did some moderate activity, while 8% did not do any moderate physical activity.

Fifty-two percent of respondents 18 to 34 years old and 51% of those 35 to 44 years old met the recommended
amount of moderate physical activity compared to 30% of respondents 45 to 54 years old.

Forty-eight percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket and 46% of those in the
middle 20 percent income bracket met the recommended amount of moderate physical activity compared to
33% of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket.

Respondents who were not overweight were more likely to meet the recommended amount of moderate
physical activity (49%) compared to overweight respondents (38%).

Year Comparisons

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who met the
recommended amount of moderate physical activity in a week.

Gender was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the
percent of respondents across gender meeting the recommended amount of moderate physical activity.

In 2008, respondents who were 18 to 34 years old or 45 to 54 years old were more likely to meet the
recommended amount of moderate physical activity. In 2014, respondents 18 to 44 years old were more likely
to meet the recommended amount of moderate physical activity, with a noted increase since 2005. In 2005, age
was not a significant variable.

In 2005, respondents with a college education were more likely to meet the recommended amount of moderate
physical activity. In 2008 and 2014, education was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a
noted increase in the percent of respondents with some post high school education meeting the recommended
amount of moderate physical activity.

In 2014, respondents in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to meet the
recommended amount of moderate physical activity, with a noted increase since 2005. In 2005 and 2008,
household income was not a significant variable.

Marital status was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in
the percent of respondents across marital status meeting the recommended amount of moderate physical
activity.

In all study years, respondents who were not overweight were more likely to meet the recommended amount of
moderate physical activity. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents across
overweight status meeting the recommended amount of moderate physical activity.
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Table 22. Recommended Moderate Physical Activity by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL? 28% 46% 41%
Gender

Male? 29 51 45

Female® 26 42 38
Age2’3

18 to 34° 26 54 52

35 to 442 23 39 51

45 to 54 32 53 30

55to 64 21 43 33

65 and Older 30 36 37
Education®

High School or Less 28 46 36

Some Post High School? 19 48 42

College Graduate 40 44 47
Household Income®

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket® 30 45 48

Middle 20 Percent Bracket® 27 45 46

Top 40 Percent Bracket 33 50 33
Marital Status

Married? 26 45 39

Not Married® 30 48 44
Overweight Status*?*

Not Overweight® 35 54 49

Overweight? 24 41 38

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

®Recommended moderate physical activity is 5 times/30+ minutes in a week.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Vigorous Physical Activity in Usual Week

Vigorous physical activity includes running, aerobics, heavy yard work, or anything else that causes large
increases in breathing or heart rate.

In 2009, 31% of Wisconsin respondents and 29% of U.S. respondents did vigorous physical activity at least three
times a week for 20 or more minutes (2009 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2014 Findings
o Thirty-three percent of respondents reported they did vigorous physical activity at least three times a week for

20 minutes or more. Twenty-one percent did some vigorous physical activity while 45% did not do any
vigorous physical activity.
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Sixty-three percent of respondents 18 to 34 years old met the recommended amount of vigorous physical activity
compared to 16% of those 45 to 54 years old or 14% of respondents 65 and older.

Forty-six percent of respondents who were not overweight met the recommended amount of vigorous physical
activity compared to 27% of overweight respondents.

Year Comparisons

From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who met the
recommended amount of vigorous physical activity in a week.

In 2008, male respondents were more likely to meet the recommended amount of vigorous physical activity. In
2014, gender was not a significant variable. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of
female respondents meeting the recommended amount of vigorous physical activity.

In 2008, respondents 18 to 54 years old were more likely to meet the recommended amount of vigorous
physical activity. In 2014, respondents 18 to 34 years old were more likely to meet the recommended amount of
vigorous physical activity, with a noted increase since 2008. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in
the percent of respondents 45 to 54 years old meeting the recommended amount of vigorous physical activity.

In 2008, respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to meet the
recommended amount of vigorous physical activity. In 2014, household income was not a significant variable.
From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents in the bottom 60 percent
household income bracket meeting the recommended amount of vigorous physical activity.

Marital status was not a significant variable in either study year. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted increase
in the percent of unmarried respondents meeting the recommended amount of vigorous physical activity.

In 2008 and 2014, respondents who were not overweight were more likely to meet the recommended amount of
vigorous physical activity. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of overweight
respondents meeting the recommended amount of vigorous physical activity.
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Table 23. Recommended Vigorous Physical Activity by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®®

2008 2014

TOTAL? 26% 33%
Gender?

Male 34 35

Female® 18 31
Agel,z

18 to 34° 32 63

35t0 44 33 40

45 to 54% 30 16

55 to 64 11 20

65 and Older 13 14
Education

High School or Less 23 31

Some Post High School 24 33

College Graduate 32 35
Household Income!

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket® 21 35

Middle 20 Percent Bracket® 14 34

Top 40 Percent Bracket 34 34
Marital Status

Married 26 31

Not Married® 26 36
Overweight Status*?

Not Overweight 37 46

Overweight? 18 27

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

®Recommended vigorous physical activity is 3 times/20+ minutes in a week.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<05 from 2008 to 2014

Combined Recommended Amount of Physical Activity in Typical Week

The recommended amount of physical activity by the Centers for Disease Control is moderate physical activity for
at least 30 minutes on five or more days of the week or vigorous physical activity for at least 20 minutes on three or
more days of the week. Moderate physical activity includes walking briskly, vacuuming, gardening or anything else
that causes small increases in breathing or heart rate. Vigorous physical activity includes running, aerobics, heavy
yard work, or anything else that causes large increases in breathing or heart rate. Insufficient physical activity
includes participation in either activity, but not for the duration or the frequency recommended. Inactive
respondents reported no moderate or vigorous physical activity in a typical week.

In 2009, 53% of Wisconsin respondents and 51% of U.S. respondents met the recommended amount of physical

activity (30+ minutes of moderate physical activity five days per week or 20+ minutes of vigorous physical activity
three days per week) (2009 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).
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2014 Findings

o Fifty-five percent of respondents met the recommended amount of physical activity in a typical week (moderate
activity 5 times/week for 30 minutes or vigorous activity 3 times/week for 20 minutes). Thirty-nine percent did an
insufficient amount of physical activity while 6% did no physical activity in a typical week.

Figure 11. Physical Activity/Week for 2014

Insufficient
39%

Inactive
6%

Recommended
55%

*Recommended physical activity is moderate activity 5 times/30+ minutes in a week or vigorous activity 3 times/20+ minutes
in a week.

e Sixty-two percent of male respondents met the recommended amount of physical activity compared to 49% of
female respondents.

o Seventy-five percent of respondents 18 to 34 years old met the recommended amount of physical activity
compared to 46% of those 55 to 64 years old or 44% of respondents 65 and older.

e Sixty-one percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket and 59% of those in the
middle 20 percent income bracket met the recommended amount of physical activity compared to 47% of
respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket.

e Sixty-seven percent of respondents who were not overweight met the recommended amount of physical activity
compared to 50% of overweight respondents.

Year Comparisons

o From 2008 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who met the
recommended amount of physical activity in a week.

e In 2008 and 2014, male respondents were more likely to meet the recommended amount of physical activity.

e In 2014, respondents 18 to 34 years old were more likely to meet the recommended amount of physical activity.
In 2008, age was not a significant variable. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of
respondents 18 to 44 years old and a noted decrease in the percent of respondents 45 to 54 years old meeting
the recommended amount of physical activity.

o In 2014, respondents in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to meet the
recommended amount of physical activity. In 2008, household income was not a significant variable. From
2008 to 2014, there was noted increase in the percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household
income bracket meeting the recommended amount of physical activity.
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e In 2008 and 2014, respondents who were not overweight were more likely to meet the recommended amount of
physical activity.

Table 24. Recommended Moderate or Vigorous Physical Activity by Demographic Variables for Each Survey

Year®®
2008 2014

TOTAL 52% 55%
Gender*?

Male 58 62

Female 46 49
Age?

18 to 34% 58 75

35 to 44° 48 65

45 to 54° 59 38

55 to 64 45 46

65 and Older 44 44
Education

High School or Less 49 51

Some Post High School 54 55

College Graduate 53 61
Household Income®

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket® 49 61

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 49 59

Top 40 Percent Bracket 58 47
Marital Status

Married 51 53

Not Married 53 59
Overweight Status™?

Not Overweight 63 67

Overweight 45 50

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

®Recommended moderate physical activity is 5 times/30+ minutes in a week and recommended vigorous physical activity is 3
times/20+ minutes in a week.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<05 from 2008 to 2014

Body Weight

Being overweight contributes to many health problems. One nationally used definition of overweight status
developed by the CDC is when a person’s body mass index (BMI) is greater than or equal to 25.0. A BMI of 30.0 or
more is considered obese. Body Mass Index is calculated by using kilograms/meter?. Throughout the report, the
category “overweight” includes both overweight and obese respondents.

The Healthy People 2020 goal for healthy weight is 34%. As a result, the unhealthy weight goal is 66%.

(Objective NWS-8)
The Healthy People 2020 goal for obesity is 31%. (Objective NWS-9)
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In 2013, 67% of Wisconsin respondents were classified as at least overweight (37% overweight, 30% obese). In the
U.S., 64% were classified as at least overweight (35% overweight and 29% obese) (2013 Behavioral Risk Factor
Surveillance).

2014 Findings

According to the definition, 69% of respondents were overweight (35% overweight and 34% obese).
Seventy-eight percent of male respondents were overweight compared to 61% of female respondents.

Eighty percent of respondents 55 to 64 years old were overweight compared to 71% of those 65 and older or
57% of respondents 18 to 34 years old.

Eighty-one percent of respondents with some post high school education were overweight compared to 67% of
those with a high school education or less or 61% of respondents with a college education.

Eighty-two percent of respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket were overweight
compared to 64% of those in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket or 64% of respondents in the top
40 percent household income bracket.

Seventy-eight percent of physically inactive respondents and 77% of those who did an insufficient amount of
physical activity were overweight compared to 62% of respondents who met the recommended amount of
physical activity.

Year Comparisons

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents being overweight.

In all study years, male respondents were more likely to be classified as overweight. From 2005 to 2014, there
was a noted increase in the percent of female respondents being overweight.

In 2008, respondents 55 and older were more likely to be overweight. In 2014, respondents 55 to 64 years old
were more likely to be overweight. In 2005, age was not a significant variable.

In 2014, respondents with some post high school education were more likely to be overweight, with a noted
increase since 2005. In 2005 and 2008, education was not a significant variable.

In 2008 and 2014, respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket were more likely to be
overweight. In 2005, household income was not a significant variable.

In 2008, inactive respondents were more likely to be overweight. In 2014, respondents who did not meet the
recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to be overweight.
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Table 25. Overweight by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL? 62% 62% 69%
Gender*?3

Male 76 68 78

Female® 50 57 61
Age2'3

18 to 34 52 53 57

351044 63 55 72

45 to 54 60 69 73

55 to 64 79 73 80

65 and Older 63 72 71
Education®

High School or Less 63 66 67

Some Post High School? 64 65 81

College Graduate 58 54 61
Household Income?®

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 63 61 64

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 72 77 82

Top 40 Percent Bracket 55 60 64
Marital Status

Married 65 67 71

Not Married 59 57 67
Physical Activity**

Inactive -- 77 78

Insufficient -- 70 7

Recommended -- 55 62

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

®Physical activity was defined differently in 2005.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

byear difference at p<0.05 from 2008 to 2014

Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey Report—2014



Physical Well Being and Body Weight Overall

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported moderate
physical activity five times a week for at least 30 minutes. From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in
the overall percent of respondents who reported vigorous physical activity three times a week for at least 20
minutes. From 2008 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who met the
recommended amount of physical activity. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall
percent of respondents being overweight.

Figure 12. Physical Well Being and Body Weight

100% +

80% -+

—e— Overweight

—— Moderate Activity (5x/30+ min/week)
Vigorous Activity (3x/20+ min/week)

—a— Recommended Physical Activity (Mod or Vig)

62%

69%

620 00—

60% -

20% -

— 41%
40% - 28% 46% —X
0
33%

v 55%

52% A— -

26%

0%
2005

2008 2014

Nutrition (Figure 13; Tables 26 - 28)

KEY FINDINGS:

In 2014, 61% of respondents reported two or more servings of fruit while 32% reported three or
more servings of vegetables on an average day. Respondents who were female, with a college
education, who were not overweight or who met the recommended amount of physical activity
were more likely to report at least two servings of fruit. Respondents who were female or with a
college education were more likely to report at least three servings of vegetables on an average
day. Forty-two percent of respondents reported in the last two weeks their decision to buy or
use a food product was changed because they read the nutritional label. Respondents who were
female, 35 to 44 years old, in the top 40 percent household income bracket, married or not
overweight were more likely to have changed their decision to purchase or use a food product
after reading the label.

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who
reported at least two servings of fruit on an average day. From 2005 to 2014, there was no
statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported at least three servings of
vegetables on an average day.
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Fruit Consumption

Based on the USDA dietary guidelines, at a minimum, adults should have two servings of fruit each day. Age,
gender and activity level may increase the recommended number of servings.

2014 Findings

Sixty-one percent of respondents reported at least two servings of fruit on an average day.

Female respondents were more likely to report at least two servings of fruit a day (71%) compared to male
respondents (49%).

Seventy-three percent of respondents with a college education reported at least two servings of fruit a day
compared to 63% of those with some post high school education or 50% of respondents with a high school
education or less.

Seventy percent of respondents who were not overweight reported at least two servings of fruit a day compared
to 57% of overweight respondents.

Sixty-eight percent of respondents who met the recommended amount of physical activity reported at least two
servings of fruit a day compared to 57% of those who were physically inactive or 53% of respondents who did
an insufficient amount of physical activity.

Year Comparisons

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who reported two or
more servings of fruit on an average day.

In 2005 and 2014, female respondents were more likely to report at least two servings of fruit per day. In 2008,
gender was not a significant variable.

In 2014, respondents with a college education were more likely to report two or more servings of fruit. In 2005
and 2008, education was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the
percent of respondents with a high school education or less reporting at least two servings of fruit.

In 2008, married respondents were more likely to report at least two servings of fruit per day. In 2005 and
2014, marital status was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the
percent of unmarried respondents reporting two or more servings of fruit per day.

In 2014, respondents who were not overweight were more likely to report at least two servings of fruit. In 2005
and 2008, overweight status was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in
the percent of overweight respondents reporting at least two servings of fruit.

In 2008 and 2014, respondents who met the recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to
report at least two servings of fruit.
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Table 26. Two or More Servings of Fruit on Average Day by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL? 68% 60% 61%
Gender'?

Male 55 56 49

Female 79 64 71
Age

18 to 34 67 65 60

35to 44 59 60 59

45 to 54 65 53 51

55 to 64 68 53 69

65 and Older 78 66 67
Education®

High School or Less? 67 56 50

Some Post High School 62 67 63

College Graduate 77 61 73
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 71 55 60

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 70 65 59

Top 40 Percent Bracket 63 64 64
Marital Status?

Married 66 65 63

Not Married® 70 55 58
Overweight Status®

Not Overweight 65 61 70

Overweight? 68 61 57
Physical Activity**

Inactive -- 41 57

Insufficient -- 59 53

Recommended -- 65 68

PPercentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

®Physical activity was defined differently in 2005.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

byear difference at p<0.05 from 2008 to 2014
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Vegetable Consumption

Based on the USDA dietary guidelines, at a minimum, adults should have three servings of vegetables each day.
Age, gender and activity level may increase the recommended number of servings.

2014 Findings

Thirty-two percent of respondents reported three or more servings of vegetables on an average day.

Female respondents were more likely to report at least three servings of vegetables a day (42%) compared to
male respondents (21%).

Forty-five percent of respondents with a college education reported at least three servings of vegetables a day
compared to 28% of those with some post high school education or 25% of respondents with a high school
education or less.

Year Comparisons

From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported three or
more servings of vegetables on an average day.

In all study years, female respondents were more likely to report at least three vegetable servings per day. From
2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of female respondents reporting three or more servings
of vegetables on an average day.

Age was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the
percent of respondents 35 to 44 years old reporting at least three vegetable servings per day.

In 2005 and 2014, respondents with a college education were more likely to report at least three servings of
vegetables. In 2008, education was not a significant variable.

In 2008, respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report at least three
servings of vegetables. In 2005 and 2014, household income was not a significant variable.

Marital status was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in
the percent of married respondents reporting at least three vegetable servings per day.

In 2008 and 2014, physical activity was not a significant variable. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondents who met the recommended amount of physical activity reporting at least
three vegetable servings.
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Table 27. Three or More Servings of Vegetables on Average Day by Demographic Variables for Each Survey

Year®®
2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 27% 26% 32%
Gender*?3

Male 21 18 21

Female® 31 32 42
Age

18 to 34 30 29 31

35 to 44° 23 22 45

45 to 54 28 27 27

55 to 64 29 18 33

65 and Older 25 26 25
Education?

High School or Less 21 24 25

Some Post High School 24 27 28

College Graduate 42 27 45
Household Income?

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 30 24 34

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 23 16 32

Top 40 Percent Bracket 30 33 33
Marital Status

Married® 26 25 35

Not Married 27 26 27
Overweight Status

Not Overweight 31 26 33

Overweight 25 26 31
Physical Activity

Inactive -- 15 30

Insufficient -- 27 25

Recommended” - 27 37

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

@physical activity was defined differently in 2005.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

byear difference at p<0.05 from 2008 to 2014
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Nutritional Label

The University of Santiago de Compostela, University of Tennessee, University of Arkansas and the Norwegian
Institute for Agricultural Finance Research found that reading food products is linked to obesity prevention,
especially in women. (Science Daily, September 13, 2012)

In 2008, 49% of U.S. adults reported in the last two weeks they can remember an instance where their decision to
buy or use a food product was changed because they read the nutrition label. (2008 U.S. Health and Diet Survey)

2014 Findings

Forty-two percent of respondents reported in the past two weeks their decision to buy or use a food product was
changed because they read the nutritional label.

Female respondents were more likely to report this decision (49%) compared to male respondents (35%).

Fifty-eight percent of respondents 35 to 44 years old reported a decision based on reading a nutritional label
compared to 34% of those 65 and older or 32% of respondents 55 to 64 years old.

Fifty-two percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket reported reading a nutritional
label and making a decision based on the label compared to 47% of those in the bottom 40 percent income
bracket or 28% of respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket.

Married respondents were more likely to report they made a decision based on a nutritional label compared to
unmarried respondents (48% and 34%, respectively).

Respondents who were not overweight were more likely to report they made a decision based on a nutritional
label compared to overweight respondents (52% and 38%, respectively).
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Table 28. Decision to Purchase or Buy Food Changed After Reading Nutritional Label in Past Two Weeks by
Demographic Variables for 2014®

2014

TOTAL 42%
Gender?

Male 35

Female 49
Age'

1810 34 48

35to 44 58

45 to 54 39

55 to 64 32

65 and Older 34
Education

High School or Less 37

Some Post High School 46

College Graduate 46
Household Income?

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 47

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 28

Top 40 Percent Bracket 52
Marital Status®

Married 48

Not Married 34
Overweight Status®

Not Overweight 52

Overweight 38
Physical Activity

Inactive 33

Insufficient 42

Recommended 44

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from the Appendix as a result of rounding, recoding variables
and response category distribution.
'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014
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Nutrition Overall

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who reported at least
two servings of fruit on an average day. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall
percent of respondents who reported at least three servings of vegetables on an average day.
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Women’s Health (Figure 14; Tables 29 - 31)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 85% of female respondents 50 and older reported a mammogram within the past two

Mammogram

years. Seventy-seven percent of female respondents 65 and older had a bone density scan.
Eighty-seven percent of female respondents 18 to 65 years old reported a pap smear within the
past three years. Sixty-three percent of respondents 18 to 65 years old reported an HPV test
within the past five years. Ninety-four percent of respondents reported they received a cervical
cancer test in the time frame recommended (18 to 29 years old: pap smear within past three
years; 30 to 65 years old: pap smear and HPV test within past five years or pap smear only
within past three years).

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents 50
and older who reported having a mammogram within the past two years. From 2005 to 2014,
there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents 65 and older who reported
a bone density scan. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent
of respondents 18 to 65 years old who reported a pap smear within the past three years.

Routine screening for breast cancer every one to two years with mammography is recommended for women 50 to
74 years old.?

2«Screening for Breast Cancer.” U.S. Preventive Services Task Force: The Guide to Clinical Preventive Services, 2009.
Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, 2009.
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In 2012, 82% of Wisconsin women and 77% of U.S. women 50 and older reported a mammogram within the past
two years (2012 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2014 Findings
e Eighty-five percent of female respondents 50 and older had a mammogram within the past two years.

¢ No demographic comparisons were conducted as a result of the number of women who were asked this
guestion.

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported having a
mammogram within the past two years.

o No demographic comparisons were conducted between years as a result of the number of women who were
asked this question.
Bone Density Scan

2014 Findings

e Seventy-seven percent of the 44 female respondents 65 and older had a bone density scan to determine if they
are at risk for fractures or are in the early stages of osteoporosis.

e No demographic comparisons were conducted as a result of the number of women who were asked this
guestion.

Year Comparisons

o From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported having a
bone density scan.

¢ No demographic comparisons were conducted between years as a result of the number of women who were
asked this question.
Pap Smear

The Healthy People 2020 goal for women 21 to 65 years old having a pap test within the past three years is 93%.
(Objective C-15)

In 2010, 85% of Wisconsin women and 81% of U.S. women 18 and older reported a pap smear within the past
three years (2010 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2014 Findings

o Atotal of 87% of respondents 18 to 65 years old with a cervix reported they had a pap smear within the past
three years.

e One hundred percent of respondents 18 to 29 years old reported a pap smear within the past three years
compared to 82% of respondents 30 to 65 years old.
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Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported a pap
smear within the past three years.

e In 2005, respondents 30 to 65 years old were more likely to report a pap smear within the past three years. In
2014, respondents 18 to 29 years old were more likely to report a pap smear within the past three years, with a
noted increase since 2005. In 2008, age was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted
decrease in the percent of respondents 30 to 65 years old reporting a pap smear within the past three years.

e In 2008, respondents with a college education were more likely to report a pap smear within the past three
years. In 2005 and 2014, education was not a significant variable.

e In 2008, married respondents were more likely to report a pap smear within the past three years. In 2005 and
2014, marital status was not a significant variable.

Table 29. Pap Smear Within Past Three Years by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year (Respondents 18 to
65 Years Old and With a Cervix)®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 87% 90% 87%
Agel,s

18 to 29° 70 82 100

30 to 65% 91 92 82
Education?

Some Post High School or Less 88 86 85

College Graduate 87 96 90
Household Income

Bottom 60 Percent Bracket 91 84 87

Top 40 Percent Bracket 91 97 88
Marital Status®

Married 87 94 85

Not Married 88 84 90

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

HPV Test

An HPV test is a test for the human papillomavirus in the cervix and is sometimes done at the same time as a pap
smear.

2014 Findings

o Atotal of 63% of respondents 18 to 65 years old reported they had an HPV test within the past five years.

e One hundred percent of respondents 18 to 29 years old reported they had an HPV test within the past five years
compared to 48% of respondents 30 to 65 years old.
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Table 30. HPV Test Within Past 5 Years by Demographic Variables for 2014 (Respondents 18 to 65 Years Old and

With a Cervix)®

2014

TOTAL 63%
Age'

18 to 29 100

30 to 65 48
Education

Some Post High School or Less 65

College Graduate 58
Household Income

Bottom 60 Percent Bracket 65

Top 40 Percent Bracket 58
Marital Status

Married 59

Not Married 69

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from the Appendix as a result of rounding, recoding variables

and response category distribution.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

Cervical Cancer Screening in Recommended Time Frame

Routine screening for cervical cancer in women 21 to 65 years old with a pap smear every three years is
recommended. For women 30 to 65 years old who want to lengthen the screening interval, a pap smear in
combination with an HPV test every five years is recommended.?

2014 Findings

¢ Ninety-four percent of respondents 18 to 65 years old reported a cervical cancer screen within the

recommended time frame (pap smear every 3 years for ages 18 to 29 years old; pap smear and HPV test every 5

years or pap smear only every 3 years for ages 30 to 65 years old).

e There were no statistically significant differences between demographic variables and responses of meeting the
recommended cervical cancer screenings.

%“Screening for Cervical Cancer.” U.S. Preventive Services Task Force: The Guide to Clinical Preventive Services, 2012.

Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, 2012.
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Table 31. Cervical Cancer Screening in Recommended Time Frame by Demographic Variables for 2014
(Respondents 18 to 65 Years Old and With a Cervix)®

2014

TOTAL 94%
Age

18 to 29 100

30to 65 92
Education

Some Post High School or Less 93

College Graduate 98
Household Income

Bottom 60 Percent Bracket 95

Top 40 Percent Bracket 94
Marital Status

Married 95

Not Married 94

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from the Appendix as a result of rounding, recoding variables
and response category distribution.
'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

Women’s Health Tests Overall

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents 50 and older who
reported having a mammogram within the past two years. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in
the overall percent of respondents 65 and older who reported a bone density scan. From 2005 to 2014, there
was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents 18 to 65 years old who reported having a pap
smear within the past three years.

Figure 14. Women's Health Tests
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*Recommended time frame: pap smear every 3 years for ages 18 to 29 years old; pap smear and HPV test every 5 years or pap
smear only every 3 years for ages 30 to 65 years old.
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Colorectal Cancer Screening (Figure 15; Table 32)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 12% of respondents 50 and older reported a blood stool test within the past year. Less
than one percent of respondents 50 and older reported a sigmoidoscopy within the past five
years while 69% reported a colonoscopy within the past ten years. This results in 72% of
respondents meeting the current colorectal cancer screening recommendations.

From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who
reported a sigmoidoscopy within the past five years. From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical
increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported a colonoscopy in the past 10 years
or in the overall percent who reported at least one of the colorectal cancer screenings in the
recommended time frame.

Colorectal Cancer Screening in Recommended Time Frame

A colonoscopy is recommended every 10 years for persons 50 and older while a flexible sigmoidoscopy is
recommended more often.*

The Healthy People 2020 goal for meeting the colorectal cancer screening recommendation is 71%. (Objective C-
16)

2014 Findings
e Twelve percent of respondents 50 and older had a blood stool test within the past year. Less than one percent

reported their last sigmoidoscopy was within the past five years while 69% had a colonoscopy in the past 10
years. This equals 72% of respondents 50 and older had one of the three tests in the time frame recommended.

e There were no statistically significant differences between demographic variables and responses of a colorectal
cancer screen in the recommended time frame.

Year Comparisons

e From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents 50 and older who
reported a sigmoidoscopy in the past five years while there was a statistical increase in the overall percent who
reported a colonoscopy in the past 10 years. From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall
percent of respondents 50 and older who reported a colorectal cancer screen in the recommended time frame.

o Education was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the
percent of respondents with some post high school education or less meeting the recommended colorectal
cancer screening.

¢ Household income was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondents in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket meeting the
recommended colorectal cancer screening.

e Marital status was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted increase in
the percent of married respondents meeting the recommended colorectal cancer screening.

““Screening for Colorectal Cancer.” U.S. Preventive Services Task Force: The Guide to Clinical Preventive Services, 2005.
Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, 2005. Pages 32 - 35.
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Table 32. Colorectal Cancer Screening in Recommended Time Frame by Demographic Variables for Each Survey
Year (Respondents 50 and Older)®®

2008 2014

TOTAL? 61% 72%
Gender

Male 61 71

Female 62 73
Education

Some Post High School or Less® 60 74

College Graduate 66 67
Household Income

Bottom 60 Percent Bracket® 58 80

Top 40 Percent Bracket 70 68
Marital Status

Married? 62 75

Not Married 61 66

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

®Colorectal cancer screening in recommended time frame: blood stool test within past year, sigmoidoscopy within past five
years or colonoscopy within past ten years.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2008 to 2014

Colorectal Cancer Screenings Overall

Year Comparisons

e From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported at least
one of these tests in the recommended time frame.

Figure 15. Colorectal Cancer Screenings
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*In 2008, blood stool test was not asked.
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Safety: Seat Belt and Helmet Use (Figure 16; Tables 33 & 34)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 93% of respondents wore seat belts always or nearly always; respondents who were
female, 35 to 54 years old, 65 and older or with at least some post high school education were
more likely to report this. Of respondents who rode a bike, skateboarded, used in-line skates or
rode a scooter, 33% reported they always or nearly always wore a helmet; respondents who
were female, 45 and older, with a college education, in the top 40 percent household income
bracket or who were married were more likely to report this.

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who
reported they always/nearly always wore a seat belt. From 2005 to 2014, there was no
statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported they always/nearly always
wore a helmet.

Seat Belt Usage

The Healthy People 2020 goal for seat belt use is 92%. This is based on observations at intersections, highway
ramps and parking lots. (Objective IVP-15)

In 2013, 92% of Wisconsin respondents reported they always wore a seat belt when they drove or rode in a car.
Ninety-four percent of U.S. respondents reported they always wore a seat belt (2013 Behavioral Risk Factor
Surveillance).

In 2007, 75% of Wisconsin residents were observed wearing seat belts by the National Highway Traffic Safety

Administration. Eighty-two percent of U.S. residents were observed wearing seat belts through NHTSA’s National
Occupant Protection Use Survey (NHTSA Traffic Safety Facts, May 2008).

2014 Findings
¢ Ninety-three percent of respondents reported they wore seat belts always or nearly always.

¢ Ninety-six percent of female respondents reported always or nearly always compared to 89% of male
respondents.

o Ninety-eight percent of respondents 45 to 54 years old, 97% of those 35 to 44 years old and 97% of
respondents 65 and older reported always/nearly always compared to 84% of respondents 18 to 34 years old.

¢ Ninety-seven percent of respondents with a college education and 95% of those with some post high school
education reported always/nearly always compared to 88% of respondents with a high school education or less.

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported they
always or nearly always wore a seat belt.

e Inall study years, female respondents were more likely to report always or nearly always. From 2005 to 2014,
there was a noted increase in the percent of male respondents reporting always or nearly always.

e In 2014, respondents 35 to 54 years old or 65 and older were more likely to report always or nearly always. In

2005 and 2008, age was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent
of respondents 35 to 54 years old reporting always or nearly always.
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e In 2008, respondents with a college education were more likely to report always or nearly always. In 2014,
respondents with at least some post high school education were more likely to report always or nearly always.
In 2005, education was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent
of respondents with some post high school education reporting always or nearly always.

e Household income was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket or in the top 40
percent household income bracket reporting they always or nearly always wore a seat belt.

e Marital status was not a significant variable in any study year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in
the percent of married respondents reporting always or nearly always.

Table 33. Always/Nearly Always Wore a Seat Belt by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL? 86% 88% 93%
Gender*?3

Male® 78 83 89

Female 93 92 96
Age’

18to 34 82 90 84

35 to 44° 82 80 97

45 to 54° 81 89 98

55 to 64 90 87 92

65 and Older 94 92 97
Education®®

High School or Less 84 82 88

Some Post High School® 83 89 95

College Graduate 93 96 97
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket® 88 85 95

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 88 84 95

Top 40 Percent Bracket® 80 92 90
Marital Status

Married® 86 91 94

Not Married 86 84 91

PPercentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey Report—2014 79



Helmet Usage

2014 Findings

Of the 185 respondents who rode a bike, skateboarded, used in-line roller skates or rode a scooter ...

O

Thirty-three percent of respondents who bicycled, used in-line roller skates or rode a scooter reported
they always or nearly always wore a helmet. Fifty-six percent reported never.

Forty-one percent of female respondents reported they always or nearly always wore a helmet
compared to 26% of male respondents.

Forty-nine percent of respondents 45 and older reported always or nearly always compared to 40% of
those 35 to 44 years old or 9% of respondents 18 to 34 years old.

Fifty percent of respondents with a college education reported always or nearly always compared to
26% of respondents with some post high school education or less.

Forty-seven percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket reported always or
nearly always compared to 21% of respondents in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket.

Married respondents were more likely to report always or nearly always (42%) compared to unmarried
respondents (20%).

Year Comparisons

O

From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported
they always or nearly always wore a helmet.

In 2014, female respondents were more likely to report always or nearly always, with a noted increase
since 2005. In 2005 and 2008, gender was not a significant variable.

In 2014, respondents 45 and older were more likely to report always or nearly always, with a noted
increase since 2005. In 2005 and 2008, age was not a significant variable.

In 2005 and 2014, respondents with a college education were more likely to report they always/nearly
always wore a helmet. In 2008, education was not a significant variable.

In 2014, respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report always
or nearly always. In 2005 and 2008, household income was not a significant variable.

In 2014, married respondents were more likely to report they always or nearly always wore a helmet,
with a noted increase since 2005. In 2005 and 2008, marital status was not a significant variable.
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Table 34. Always/Nearly Always Wore a Helmet by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year (Of
Respondents who Rode a Bike, Skateboarded, Used In-Line Roller Skates or Rode a Scooter)®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 24% 23% 33%
Gender®

Male 25 19 26

Female® 23 28 41
Age®

18to 34 21 26 9

35to 44 25 20 40

45 and Older? 24 20 49
Education®

Some Post High School or Less 17 26 26

College Graduate 38 18 50
Household Income®

Bottom 60 Percent Bracket 21 29 21

Top 40 Percent Bracket 34 20 47
Marital Status®

Married? 24 25 42

Not Married 23 21 20

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; “demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Safety: Seat Belt and Helmet Use Overall

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported they
always or nearly always wore a seat belt. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall
percent of respondents who reported they always or nearly always wore a helmet.

Figure 16. Safety: Seat Belt and Helmet Use
(Always/Nearly Always)
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Tobacco Cigarette Use (Figures 17 & 18; Table 35)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 20% of respondents were current tobacco cigarette smokers; respondents 18 to 34
years old, 45 to 54 years old, with a high school education or less or in the bottom 60 percent
household income bracket were more likely to be a smoker. In the past 12 months, 62% of
current smokers quit smoking for one day or longer because they were trying to quit. Sixty-two
percent of current smokers who saw a health professional in the past year reported the
professional advised them to quit smoking.

From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who
were current tobacco cigarette smokers. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in
the overall percent of current smokers who reported they quit smoking for one day or longer in
the past 12 months because they were trying to quit. From 2005 to 2014, there was no
statistical change in the overall percent of current smokers who reported their health
professional advised them to quit smoking.

Current Tobacco Cigarette Smokers
The Healthy People 2020 goal for adult smoking is 12%. (Objective TU-1.1)

In 2013, 19% of Wisconsin respondents were current smokers. Nineteen percent of U.S. respondents were current
smokers (2013 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2014 Findings

e Twenty percent of respondents were current tobacco cigarette smokers; 5% smoked some days and 15%
smoked every day in the past month.

e Twenty-seven percent of respondents 18 to 34 years old and 25% of those 45 to 54 years old reported they were
a current smoker compared to 8% of respondents 65 and older.

e Thirty percent of respondents with a high school education or less were current smokers compared to 19% of
those with some post high school education or 7% of respondents with a college education.

o Twenty-eight percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket and 24% of those in
the middle 20 percent income bracket reported they were a current smoker compared to 9% of respondents in
the top 40 percent household income bracket.

Year Comparisons

o From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who were current
tobacco cigarette smokers.

e In 2005, male respondents were more likely to be a current smoker. In 2008 and 2014, gender was not a
significant variable.

e In 2005 and 2014, respondents who were 18 to 34 years old or 45 to 54 years old were more likely to report
they were a current smoker. In 2008, respondents 45 to 54 years old were more likely to report they were a
current smoker.

e In 2014, respondents with a high school education or less were more likely to be a current smoker. In 2005 and
2008, education was not a significant variable.
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e In 2008, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to be a current
smoker. In 2014, respondents in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to be a
current smoker. In 2005, household income was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a
noted decrease in the percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket who were current
smokers.

e In 2005 and 2008, unmarried respondents were more likely to report they were a current smoker. In 2014,
marital status was not a significant variable.

Table 35. Current Tobacco Cigarette Smokers by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 20% 27% 20%
Gender?

Male 25 25 23

Female 17 28 18
Agel,z,s

18 to 34 30 31 27

35to 44 13 25 17

45 to 54 31 39 25

55 to 64 17 33 20

65 and Older 11 8 8
Education®

High School or Less 25 29 30

Some Post High School 19 27 19

College Graduate 14 22 7
Household Income®®

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 20 37 28

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 19 13 24

Top 40 Percent Bracket® 27 24 9
Marital Status™?

Married 16 20 18

Not Married 26 35 24

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014
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Tobacco Cigarette Use Overall

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who were current
tobacco cigarette smokers.
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Figure 17. Current Tobacco Cigarette Smokers
(Past 30 Days)
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Quit Smoking for at Least One Day in Past 12 Months as a Result of Trying to Quit

The Healthy People 2020 goal for current smokers to have tried quitting for at least one day is 80%. (Objective

TU-4.1)

In 2005, 49% of Wisconsin respondents reported they quit smoking for at least one day because they were trying to
guit while 56% of U.S. respondents reported a cessation attempt for at least one day (2005 Behavioral Risk Factor
Surveillance).

2014 Findings

Of current tobacco cigarette smokers...

(0]

Sixty-two percent of the 81 current smokers reported they quit smoking for one day or longer in the
past year because they were trying to quit.

No demographic comparisons were conducted as a result of the low percent of respondents who were
asked this question.

Year Comparisons

(0]
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From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported
they quit smoking for one day or longer because they were trying to quit.

No demographic comparisons between years were conducted as a result of the low percent of
respondents who were asked this question.
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Doctor, Nurse or Other Health Professional Advised Respondent to Quit

2014 Findings

Of current smokers who have seen a health professional in the past 12 months...

o Sixty-two percent of the 55 current smokers who have seen a health professional in the past 12 months

reported their health professional advised them to quit smoking.

o No demographic comparisons were conducted as a result of the low percent of respondents who were

asked this question.

Year Comparisons

o From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported

their health professional advised them to quit smoking.

o No demographic comparisons were conducted between years as a result of the low percent of

respondents who were asked this question.

Smoking Cessation Overall

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of current tobacco cigarette smokers
who reported they quit smoking for one day or longer in the past 12 months because they were trying to quit.

From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of current smokers who reported their

health professional advised them to quit smoking.

Figure 18. Smoking Cessation in Past 12 Months
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Exposure to Cigarette Smoke (Figures 19 & 20; Tables 36 & 37)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 83% of respondents reported smoking is not allowed anywhere inside the home.
Respondents who were in the top 40 percent household income bracket, married, nonsmokers
or in households with children were more likely to report smoking is not allowed anywhere
inside the home. Eighteen percent of nonsmoking respondents reported they were exposed to
second-hand smoke in the past seven days; respondents who were male or unmarried were

more likely to report this.

From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who
reported smoking is not allowed anywhere inside the home. From 2008 to 2014, there was a
statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who reported they were exposed to

second-hand smoke in the past seven days.

Smoking Policy Inside Home

In 2003, 75% of Wisconsin respondents reported smoking is prohibited in their home (2003 Tobacco Use
Supplement to the Current Population Survey). In 2006-2007, 79% of U.S. respondents reported smoking is

prohibited in their home (2006-2007 Tobacco Use Supplement to the Current Population Survey).

2014 Findings

e Eighty-three percent of respondents reported smoking is not allowed anywhere inside the home while 8% reported
smoking is allowed in some places or at some times. One percent reported smoking is allowed anywhere inside

the home. Eight percent of respondents reported there are no rules about smoking inside the home.

Figure 19. Smoking Policy Inside Home for 2014
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¢ Ninety-five percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket reported smoking is not
allowed in the home compared to 79% of those in the bottom 40 percent income bracket or 73% of respondents

in the middle 20 percent household income bracket.

o Married respondents were more likely to report smoking is not allowed in the home compared to unmarried

respondents (87% and 78%, respectively).

¢ Ninety percent of nonsmokers reported smoking is not allowed in the home compared to 58% of smokers.

e Respondents in households with children were more likely to report smoking is not allowed in the home (92%)

compared to respondents in households without children (78%).
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Year Comparisons

From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported smoking
is not allowed anywhere inside the home.

In 2008, respondents in the top 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to report smoking is not
allowed in the home. In 2014, respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to
report smoking is not allowed in the home. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of
respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket or in the top 40 percent household income
bracket reporting smoking is not allowed in their home.

In 2008 and 2014, married respondents were more likely to report smoking is not allowed in the home. From
2008 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of unmarried respondents reporting smoking is not
allowed anywhere in their home.

In 2008 and 2014, nonsmokers were more likely to report smoking is not allowed in the home. From 2008 to
2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of smokers reporting smoking is not allowed anywhere in the
home.

In 2008 and 2014, respondents in households with children were more likely to report smoking is not allowed
in the home. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents in households without
children reporting smoking is not allowed anywhere in the home.

Table 36. Smoking Not Allowed in Home by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2008 2014

TOTAL? 74% 83%
Household Income?

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket® 62 79

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 86 73

Top 40 Percent Bracket® 83 95
Marital Status*?

Married 83 87

Not Married® 64 78
Smoking Status™?

Nonsmoker 86 90

Smoker? 42 58
Children in Household?

Yes 86 92

No? 67 78

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2008 to 2014
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Exposure to Second-Hand Smoke in Past Seven Days (Nonsmokers)

The Healthy People 2020 goal for nonsmokers exposed to second-hand smoke is 34%. (Objective TU-11.3)

2014 Findings

Of 315 nonsmoking respondents. ..

Eighteen percent of nonsmoking respondents reported they were exposed to second-hand smoke on at least one
day in the past seven days while they rode in a car or were in the same room with a person who was smoking.

Male respondents were more likely to report second-hand smoke exposure compared to female respondents
(26% and 11%, respectively).

Unmarried respondents were more likely to report second-hand smoke exposure compared to married
respondents (24% and 14%, respectively).

Year Comparisons

From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of nonsmoking respondents who
reported exposure to second-hand smoke in the past seven days.

In 2014, male respondents were more likely to report second-hand smoke exposure. In 2008, gender was not a
significant variable. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of respondents across gender
reporting exposure to second-hand smoke.

In 2008, respondents 18 to 34 years old were more likely to report second-hand smoke exposure. In 2014, age
was not a significant variable. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of respondents
who were 18 to 64 years old reporting exposure.

Education was not a significant variable in either study year. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in
the percent of respondents across education reporting second-hand smoke exposure.

Household income was not a significant variable in either study year. From 2008 to 2014, there was a noted
decrease in the percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket or in the top 40
percent household income bracket reporting second-hand smoke exposure.

In 2008 and 2014, unmarried respondents were more likely to report second-hand smoke exposure. From 2008
to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of respondents across marital status reporting second-hand
smoke exposure.
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Table 37. Nonsmokers Exposed to Second-Hand Smoke in the Past Seven Days by Demographic Variables for
Each Survey Year®

2008 2014

TOTAL? 41% 18%
Gender?

Male® 46 26

Female® 36 11
Age'

18 to 34° 52 21

35 to 442 49 28

45 to 54° 42 18

55 to 64° 43 13

65 and Older 19 10
Education

High School or Less? 47 18

Some Post High School? 39 20

College Graduate® 33 16
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket® 44 14

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 39 28

Top 40 Percent Bracket® 39 16
Marital Status*?

Married® 31 14

Not Married? 54 24

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2008 to 2014
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Exposure to Cigarette Smoke Overall

Year Comparisons

e From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported smoking is
not allowed anywhere inside the home. From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent
of respondents who reported they were exposed to second-hand smoke in the past seven days.

Figure 20. Exposure to Cigarette Smoke
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Other Tobacco Products (Table 38)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 9% of respondents used smokeless tobacco in the past month while 7% reported they
used electronic cigarettes. Respondents who were male, 18 to 34 years old, with a high school
education or less, or unmarried were more likely to use smokeless tobacco or electronic

cigarettes. Six percent of respondents used cigars, cigarillos or little cigars; male respondents
were more likely to report this.

Smokeless Tobacco
The Healthy People 2020 goal for current use of snuff or chewing tobacco products is 0.3%. (Objective TU-1.2)

In 2013, 4% of Wisconsin respondents reported they currently use chewing tobacco, snuff or snus. Four percent of
U.S. respondents reported this (2013 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2014 Findings
¢ Nine percent of respondents used smokeless tobacco in the past month.

o Seventeen percent of male respondents used smokeless tobacco compared to less than one percent of female
respondents.

e Sixteen percent of respondents 18 to 34 years old used smokeless tobacco compared to 5% of those 35 to 44
years old or 3% of respondents 65 and older.

o Fourteen percent of respondents with a high school education or less used smokeless tobacco compared to 7% of
those with some post high school education or 3% of respondents with a college education.
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e Unmarried respondents were more likely to report they used smokeless tobacco (14%) compared to married
respondents (6%).

Electronic Cigarettes

2014 Findings

e Seven percent of respondents used electronic cigarettes in the past month.

o Twelve percent of male respondents used electronic cigarettes compared to 2% of female respondents.

o Fourteen percent of respondents 18 to 34 years old used electronic cigarettes compared to 3% of those 65 and
older or 2% of respondents 35 to 44 years old.

o Twelve percent of respondents with a high school education or less used electronic cigarettes compared to 4% of
those with some post high school education or 3% of respondents with a college education.

e Unmarried respondents were more likely to report they used electronic cigarettes in the past month (13%)
compared to married respondents (3%).

Cigars, Cigarillos or Little Cigars

The Healthy People 2020 goal for current use of cigar products is 0.2%. (Objective TU-1.3)

2014 Findings

o Six percent of respondents used cigars, cigarillos or little cigars in the past month.

e Ten percent of male respondents used cigars, cigarillos or little cigars compared to 2% of female respondents.
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Table 38. Other Tobacco Products by Demographic Variables for 2014°

Cigars,
Smokeless Electronic Cigarillos or
Tobacco Cigarettes Little Cigars

TOTAL 9% 7% 6%
Gender

Male 17 12 10

Female <1! 2! 2!
Age

18 to 34 16 14 6

35t0 44 5t 2! 11

45 to 54 o' 7t 5

55 to 64 gt 6! 8

65 and Older 3! 3! 3
Education

High School or Less 14 12 7

Some Post High School 7t 4t 5

College Graduate 3t 3t 6
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 7 7 9

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 10 5 2

Top 40 Percent Bracket 13 10 8
Marital Status

Married 6! 3! 8

Not Married 14* 13 4

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from the Appendix as a result of rounding, recoding variables

and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

Alcohol Use (Figure 21; Tables 39 - 42)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 67% of respondents had an alcoholic drink in the past 30 days. In the past month, 9%

were heavy drinkers while 42% were binge drinkers. Unmarried respondents were more likely
to have been a heavy drinker while respondents who were male, 18 to 34 years old or with a
high school education or less were more likely to have binged. Four percent of respondents
reported in the past month they had been a driver or a passenger when the driver perhaps had
too much to drink; respondents 35 to 44 years old were more likely to report this. Five percent
of respondents reported in the past year there was a household problem associated with
drinking alcohol; respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely
to report a household problem.

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who
reported binge drinking in the past month. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change
in the overall percent of respondents who reported heavy drinking, they were a driver or
passenger when the driver perhaps had too much to drink or a household problem associated
with alcohol.
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Heavy Drinking in the Past Month

According to the Centers for Disease Control, heavy drinking is defined as more than 2 drinks per day in the past
month for males (i.e. at least 61 drinks) and more than one drink per day for females (i.e. 31 drinks).

In 2013, 8% of Wisconsin respondents and 6% of U.S. respondents were classified as heavy drinkers (2013
Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2014 Findings

Sixty-seven percent of respondents had a drink in the past 30 days. Seventeen percent of all respondents
reported an average of four or more drinks per day on the days they drank while 9% reported three drinks.
Eighteen percent reported two drinks and 23% reported one drink on average on the days they drank. Thirty-
three percent reported having no drinks in the past month.

Combined, 9% of respondents were classified as heavy drinkers in the past month (61 or more drinks for males
and 31 or more drinks for females).

Unmarried respondents were more likely to be heavy drinkers (13%) compared to married respondents (6%).

Year Comparisons

From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who were heavy
drinkers.

In 2008, respondents 55 to 64 years old were more likely to have been a heavy drinker. In 2005 and 2014, age
was not a significant variable.

In 2005 and 2014, unmarried respondents were more likely to have been a heavy drinker. In 2008, marital
status was not a significant variable.
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Table 39. Heavy Drinking in Past Month by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 6% 10% 9%
Gender

Male 8 8 10

Female 4 12 7
Age?

18 to 34 6 14 13

351044 6 7 5

45 to 54 9 10 9

55 to 64 0 18 6

65 and Older 6 3 7
Education

High School or Less 6 10 10

Some Post High School 6 7 8

College Graduate 5 14 7
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 7 9 6

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 8 11 14

Top 40 Percent Bracket 8 7 12
Marital Status®®

Married 3 11 6

Not Married 10 9 13

YPercentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

®Heavy drinking is defined as 61 or more drinks for males and 31 or more drinks for females in the past month.
demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Binge Drinking in Past Month

Binge drinking definitions vary. Currently, the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) defines binge drinking as four
or more drinks per occasion for females and five or more drinks per occasion for males to account for weight and
metabolism differences. Previously, the CDC defined binge drinking as five or more drinks at one time, regardless
of gender. In 2014, Fond du Lac County defined binge drinking as four or more drinks for females and five or more
drinks per occasion for males.

The Healthy People 2020 goal for adult binge drinking (4 or more drinks for females and 5 or more drinks for
males) is 24%. (Objective SA-14.3)

In 2013, 23% of Wisconsin respondents reported binge drinking in the past month (females having four or more

drinks on one occasion, males having five or more drinks on one occasion). Seventeen percent of U.S. respondents
reported binge drinking in the past month (2013 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).
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2014 Findings

e Forty-two percent of all respondents binged in the past month (four or more drinks for females and five or more
drinks for males per occasion).

o Fifty-one percent of male respondents binged in the past month compared to 29% of female respondents.

o Respondents 18 to 34 years old were more likely to have binged in the past month (60%) compared to those 55
to 64 years old (36%) or respondents 65 and older (21%).

o Fifty-one percent of respondents with a high school education or less binged in the past month compared to
41% of those with some post high school education or 33% of respondents with a college education.

Year Comparisons

In 2014, the Fond du Lac County Health Survey defined binge drinking as four or more drinks per occasion for
females and five or more drinks per occasion for males. In 2005 and 2008, the definition was five or more drinks,
regardless of gender.

o From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who binged.

e Inall study years, male respondents were more likely to have binged. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondents across gender reporting binge drinking.

e In 2005, respondents 18 to 54 years old were more likely to have binged. In 2008 and 2014, respondents 18 to
34 years old were more likely to have binged. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of
respondents 18 to 34 years old or 55 and older who reported binge drinking.

e In 2005, respondents with some post high school education were more likely to have binged. In 2008,
respondents with a college education were more likely to have binged. In 2014, respondents with a high school
education or less were more likely to have binged. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent
of respondents with a high school education or less or with a college education reporting binge drinking.

e In 2005, respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket were more likely to have binged. In
2008 and 2014, household income was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket or in the top 40
percent household income bracket reporting binge drinking.

e In 2008, unmarried respondents were more likely to have binged. In 2005 and 2014, marital status was not a

significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents across marital
status reporting binge drinking.
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Table 40. Binge Drinking in Past Month by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL? 22% 27% 42%
Gender'?®

Male? 32 33 51

Female® 13 21 29
Agel,z,s

18 to 34° 30 37 60

35to 44 28 32 41

45 to 54 30 33 41

55 to 642 13 18 36

65 and Older? 8 5 21
Education**®

High School or Less? 20 29 51

Some Post High School 28 18 41

College Graduate® 15 33 33
Household Income!

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket® 18 24 38

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 39 35 52

Top 40 Percent Bracket® 26 27 43
Marital Status?

Married? 23 20 39

Not Married® 20 35 46

YPercentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

®In 2014, “4 or more drinks on an occasion” for females and “5 or more drinks on an occasion” for males was used; in 2005
and 2008, 5 or more drinks on an occasion” was used for both males and females.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Driver or Passenger in Vehicle When Driver Perhaps Had Too Much to Drink in Past Month

2014 Findings

o Four percent of respondents reported in the past month they were a driver or passenger in a vehicle when the
driver perhaps had too much alcohol to drink.

¢ Nine percent of respondents 35 to 44 years old reported they were a driver or passenger in a vehicle when the
driver perhaps had too much alcohol to drink compared to 1% of those 65 and older or 0% of respondents 18 to
34 years old.

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported they
were a driver or passenger in a vehicle when the driver perhaps had too much to drink.
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e In 2005, respondents 18 to 34 years old were more likely to report they were a driver or passenger in a vehicle
when the driver perhaps had too much alcohol to drink. In 2014, respondents 35 to 44 years old were more
likely to report this. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in the percent of respondents 18 to 34 years
old reporting they were a driver or passenger when the driver had too much to drink.

Table 41. Driver or Passenger in Vehicle When Driver Perhaps Had Too Much to Drink by Demographic Variables
for Each Survey Year®

2005 2008? 2014

TOTAL 4% 3% 4%
Gender

Male 5 -- 4

Female 3 -- 3
Agel'3

18 to 34° 12 -- 0

35t0 44 2 -- 9

45 to 54 5 -- 6

55 to 64 0 -- 5

65 and Older 1 -- 1
Education

High School or Less 6 -- 2

Some Post High School 2 -- 5

College Graduate 2 -- 5
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 6 -- 2

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 6 -- 7

Top 40 Percent Bracket 3 -- 5
Marital Status

Married 2 -- 3

Not Married 6 -- 4

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

®Data is not shown as a result of insufficient statistical reliability due to the low percentage reporting this.
demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Household Problem Associated with Alcohol in Past Year

2014 Findings

o Five percent of respondents reported they, or someone in their household, experienced some kind of problem,
such as legal, social, personal or physical, in connection with drinking alcohol in the past year.

o Eight percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket reported a household problem in

connection with alcohol in the past year compared to 2% of those in the bottom 40 percent income bracket or
1% of respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket.

Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey Report—2014 97



Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents reporting they, or
someone in their household, experienced some kind of problem, such as legal, social, personal or physical in
connection with drinking alcohol in the past year.

e In 2014, respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a household
problem associated with alcohol.

Table 42. Household Problem Associated with Alcohol in Past Year by Demographic Variables for Each Survey

Year®
2005° 2008° 2014
TOTAL 3% 2% 5%
Household Income®
Bottom 40 Percent Bracket -- -- 2
Middle 20 Percent Bracket -- -- 1
Top 40 Percent Bracket - - 8
Marital Status
Married -- -- 3
Not Married -- -- 6
Children in Household
Yes -- -- 7
No -- -- 3

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

@Data is not shown as a result of insufficient statistical reliability due to the low percentage reporting this.
demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014
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Alcohol Use Overall

Year Comparisons

o From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported binge
drinking in the past month. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of
respondents who reported heavy drinking or who reported they were a driver or passenger in a vehicle when the
driver perhaps had too much to drink in the past month. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in
the overall percent of respondents who reported a household problem with alcohol in the past year.

Figure 21. Alcohol Use
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*Heavy drinking is defined as 61 or more drinks for males and 31 or more drinks for females in the past month.
**In 2014, “4 or more drinks on an occasion” for females and “5 or more drinks on an occasion” for males was used; in 2005
and 2008, 5 or more drinks on an occasion” was used for both males and females.

Prescription Medication Misuse/Abuse (Figure 22)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 2% of respondents reported in the past 12 months they took prescription medication
like OxyContin, Vicodin, Ritalin, Adderall, Ambien, Xanax or Valium that was not prescribed
for them or they took it only for the experience or feeling it caused.

From 2008 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who
reported they misused or abused prescription medication.

Prescription Medication Misuse/Abuse

2014 Findings

The Healthy People 2020 goal for past year non-medical use of prescription psychotherapeutic drugs is 6%. This is
derived from four separate questions about misuse of prescription pain relievers, tranquilizers, sedatives or
stimulants. (Objective SA-19.5)

e Two percent of respondents reported in the past 12 months they took prescription medication like OxyContin,
Vicodin, Ritalin, Adderall, Ambien, Xanax or Valium that was not prescribed for them or they took it only for
the experience or feeling it caused.
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¢ No demographic comparisons were conducted as a result of the small number of respondents reporting they
misused/abused prescription medication.

Year Comparisons

e From 2008 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported they
misused or abused prescription medications.

o No year comparisons were conducted as a result of the small number of respondents reporting they
misused/abused prescription medication in both study years.

Figure 22. Prescription Medication Misuse/Abuse in Past Year

100% -+

80% -

60% -

40% -

20% -

3% 2%
0% ¢ 3
2008 2014

Mental Health Status (Figures 23 & 24; Tables 43 - 46)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 3% of respondents reported they always or nearly always felt sad, blue or depressed in
the past 30 days while 3% felt so overwhelmed they considered suicide in the past year. Four
percent of respondents reported they seldom or never find meaning and purpose in daily life.
Respondents who were male or with a mental health condition were more likely to report
seldom or never. Sixty-five percent of respondents agreed that people are caring and
sympathetic to persons with mental illness; respondents who were 45 to 54 years old, in the
bottom 40 percent household income bracket or who did not have a mental health condition
were more likely to report this.

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who
reported they always/nearly always felt sad, blue or depressed. From 2005 to 2014, there was
no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported they considered suicide
or they seldom/never find meaning and purpose in daily life.
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Felt Sad, Blue or Depressed

2014 Findings

e Three percent of respondents reported they always or nearly always felt sad, blue or depressed in the past 30
days. This represents up to 6,400 residents. Twenty-three percent reported sometimes and the remaining 74%
reported seldom or never.

Figure 23. Felt Sad, Blue or Depressed in Past 30 Days for 2014
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¢ No demographic comparisons were conducted as a result of the low percent of respondents reporting they
always or nearly always felt sad, blue or depressed.

Year Comparisons

o From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who reported they
always or nearly always felt sad, blue or depressed.

e In 2005, respondents with a high school education or less were more likely to report they always or nearly
always felt sad, blue or depressed. In 2008, education was not a significant variable.

e In 2005, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report they always

or nearly always felt sad, blue or depressed. In 2008, household income was not a significant variable.

e In 2005 and 2008, unmarried respondents were more likely to report they always or nearly always felt sad, bl
or depressed.

e In 2008, respondents who did not have a mental health condition were more likely to report they always/near
always felt sad, blue or depressed.
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Table 43. Always/Nearly Always Felt Sad, Blue or Depressed in Past 30 Days by Demographic Variables for Each
Survey Year®

2005® 2008 2014°

TOTAL? 6% 4% 3%
Gender

Male 4 4 -

Female 8 3 --
Age

18 to 34 5 2 --

35t044 4 3 -

45 to 54 5 7 --

55 to 64 4 4 --

65 and Older 10 3 --
Education®

High School or Less 11 4 --

Some Post High School 5 3 --

College Graduate 0 3 --
Household Income?

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 9 6 --

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 0 1 --

Top 40 Percent Bracket 6 2 --
Marital Status*?

Married 3 <1 -

Not Married 12 6 --
Mental Health Condition?

Yes -- 74 --

No -- 99 --

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

@Mental health condition not asked in 2005.

®Data is not shown as a result of insufficient statistical reliability due to the low percentage reporting this.
demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Considered Suicide

All respondents were asked if they have felt so overwhelmed that they considered suicide in the past year. The
survey did not ask how seriously, how often or how recently suicide was considered.

2014 Findings
e Three percent of respondents reported they felt so overwhelmed in the past year that they considered suicide.

¢ No demographic comparisons were conducted as a result of the low percent of respondents reporting they
considered suicide in the past year.
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Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported they
considered suicide in the past year.

¢ In 2008, male respondents were more likely to report they considered suicide. In 2005, gender was not a

significant variable.

e In 2005, unmarried respondents were more likely to report they considered suicide. In 2008, marital status was

not a significant variable.

e In 2008, respondents with a mental health condition were more likely to report they considered suicide.

Table 44. Considered Suicide in the Past Year by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2005® 2008 2014°

TOTAL 5% 5% 3%
Gender?

Male 6 7 --

Female 3 2 --
Age

18to 34 10 6 --

35to 44 2 6 --

45 to 54 5 4 --

55 to 64 6 7 --

65 and Older 1 0 --
Education

High School or Less 7 4 --

Some Post High School 4 6 --

College Graduate 1 3 --
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 8 4 --

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 2 1 --

Top 40 Percent Bracket 6 5 --
Marital Status®

Married 2 4 --

Not Married 7 5 --
Mental Health Condition®

Yes -- 22 --

No -- 2 --

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

®Mental health condition not asked in 2005.

®Data is not shown as a result of insufficient statistical reliability due to the low percentage reporting this.
'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014
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Find Meaning and Purpose in Daily Life

2014 Findings

Four percent of respondents reported they seldom or never find meaning and purpose in daily life. Forty-nine
percent of respondents reported they always find meaning and purpose while an additional 35% reported nearly
always.

Male respondents were more likely to report they seldom or never find meaning and purpose in daily life
compared to female respondents (6% and 2%, respectively).

Nine percent of respondents with a mental health condition reported they seldom or never find meaning and
purpose compared to 3% of respondents who did not have a mental health condition.

Year Comparisons

From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported they
seldom or never find meaning and purpose in daily life.

In 2008 and 2014, male respondents were more likely to report they seldom or never find meaning and purpose
in daily life. In 2005, gender was not a significant variable.

In 2005 and 2008, respondents with a high school education or less were more likely to report they
seldom/never find meaning and purpose in daily life. In 2014, education was not a significant variable.

In 2005, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report they
seldom/never find meaning and purpose in daily life. In 2008 and 2014, household income was not a significant
variable.

In 2005, unmarried respondents were more likely to report they seldom/never find meaning and purpose in
daily life. In 2008 and 2014, marital status was not a significant variable.

In 2008 and 2014, respondents with a mental health condition were more likely to report they seldom/never
find meaning and purpose in daily life.
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Table 45. Seldom/Never Find Meaning and Purpose in Daily Life by Demographic Variables for Each Survey

Year®
2005°® 2008 2014

TOTAL 6% 4% 4%
Gender?®

Male 6 7 6

Female 6 1 2
Age

18 to 34 6 3 5

35t0 44 2 3 5

45 to 54 4 3 1

55 to 64 4 4 5

65 and Older 11 8 4
Education?

High School or Less 10 7 6

Some Post High School 5 3 5

College Graduate 0 <1 <1
Household Income!

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 9 5 6

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 5 1 5

Top 40 Percent Bracket 0 6 2
Marital Status®

Married 3 5 3

Not Married 10 3 6
Mental Health Condition**

Yes - 12 9

No -- 3 3

PPercentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

@Mental health condition not asked in 2005.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

People are Caring and Sympathetic to Persons with Mental IlIness

In 2007, 25% of U.S. respondents with mental health symptoms believed that people are caring and sympathetic to
persons with mental illness (2007 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2014 Findings

o A total of 65% of respondents strongly agreed or slightly agreed that people are caring and sympathetic to
persons with mental illness. Thirty-one percent disagreed.

e Seventy-six percent of respondents 45 to 54 years old agreed that people are caring and sympathetic to persons
with mental illness compared to 64% of those 55 to 64 years old or 55% of respondents 18 to 34 years old.
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e Seventy-three percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket agreed that people are
caring and sympathetic to persons with mental illness compared to 67% of those in the middle 20 percent
income bracket or 58% of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket.

e Seventy-one percent of respondents who did not have a mental health condition agreed that people are caring
and sympathetic to persons with mental illness compared to 39% of respondents with a mental health condition.

Table 46. People are Caring and Sympathetic to Persons with Mental Iliness by Demographic Variables for 2014

Strongly/
Slightly Agree

TOTAL 65%
Gender

Male 67

Female 64
Age'

18 to 34 55

351044 68

45 to 54 76

55 to 64 64

65 and Older 70
Education

High School or Less 67

Some Post High School 70

College Graduate 57
Household Income!

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 73

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 67

Top 40 Percent Bracket 58
Marital Status

Married 69

Not Married 60
Mental Health Condition®

Yes 39

No 71

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from the Appendix as a result of rounding, recoding variables
and response category distribution.
'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014
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Mental Health Status Overall

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who reported they

always or nearly always felt sad, blue or depressed. Froom 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the

overall percent of respondents who reported they considered suicide or they seldom/never find meaning and

purpose in daily life.

100% -

80% -

Figure 24. Mental Health Status

—»—Felt sad, blue, depressed always/nearly always (past 30 days)

—a— Find meaning & purpose in daily life (seldom/never)

65%

——— Considered suicide (past year) *
60% -+
—e— People are caring and sympathetic to persons with mental
illness (strongly agree/slightly agree)
40% -+
20% -+
6% 5% 4%
0% T@" 4%, * 3%
2005 2008 2014

Detectors in Household (Figures 25 & 26; Table 47)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 97% of households had a working smoke detector while 78% had a working carbon
monoxide detector. Seventy-seven percent of households had both detectors. Respondents in
the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report both detectors.

From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who

reported both a working smoke detector and carbon monoxide detector.
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2014 Findings

e Ninety-seven percent of respondents reported a working smoke detector while 78% reported a working carbon
monoxide detector in their home. Seventy-seven percent had both detectors. Two percent had neither.

Figure 25. Detectors in Household for 2014

Smoke Detector 97%

Carbon Monoxide Detector 78%

Households That Have...

Both Detectors 7%

Neither Detector :| 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

e Eighty-six percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket reported both detectors
compared to 82% of those in the middle 20 percent income bracket or 70% of respondents in the bottom 40
percent household income bracket.

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported both a
working smoke detector and carbon monoxide detector.

e In 2005, respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket were more likely to report both a
working smoke detector and carbon monoxide detector. In 2014, respondents in the top 40 percent household
income bracket were more likely to report both detectors. In 2008, household income was not a significant
variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted increase across household income reporting both a working
smoke detector and carbon monoxide detector.

e In 2005, married respondents were more likely to report both a working smoke detector and carbon monoxide

detector. In 2008 and 2014, marital status was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted
increase across marital status reporting both a working smoke detector and carbon monoxide detector.
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Table 47. Both Working Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Detectors in Household by Demographic Variables for Each
Survey Year®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL? 49% 60% 77%
Household Income?

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket® 37 62 70

Middle 20 Percent Bracket® 60 72 82

Top 40 Percent Bracket® 47 59 86
Marital Status®

Married? 53 62 79

Not Married® 43 58 74

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

dyear difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

o From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported both a
working smoke detector and carbon monoxide detector.

Figure 26. Both Working Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Detectors in
Household
100% -
7%
80% -
60%
60% | 4905
4
40% -
20% -
0% . )
2005 2008 2014

Presence of Firearms in Household (Figure 27; Tables 48 & 49)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 46% of households had a firearm in or around the home; respondents who were in the
middle 20 percent household income bracket or married were more likely to report this. Of all
households, 5% had a loaded firearm; married respondents were more likely to report this. Two
percent of all households had a firearm loaded and unlocked.

From 2005 to 2014 there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who
reported having a firearm in or around their home. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical
increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported having a loaded firearm. From
2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who
reported having a loaded firearm which was also unlocked.
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Firearm in Household

In 2002, 44% of Wisconsin respondents and 33% of U.S. respondents reported any firearm in the household. (2002
Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance as cited in the American Academy of Pediatrics, Prevalence of Household
Firearms and Firearm-Storage Practices www.pediatrics.org.)

2014 Findings

e At the time of the survey administration, 46% of households had at least one firearm.

e Sixty-nine percent of respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket reported a firearm
compared to 62% of those in the top 40 percent income bracket or 22% of respondents in the bottom 40 percent
household income bracket.

o Married respondents were more likely to report a firearm compared to unmarried respondents (57% and 27%,
respectively).

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported having
firearms in or around their home.

e In 2005, respondents in the top 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a firearm. In
2008, respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report this. In 2014,
respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket were more likely to report having a firearm.

e Inall study years, married respondents were more likely to report having a firearm.

e In 2008, respondents in households with children were more likely to report having a firearm. In 2005 and
2014, the presence of children was not a significant variable. From 2005 to 2014, there was a noted decrease in
the percent of respondents in households with children reporting a firearm.

Table 48. Firearm in Household by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 49% 44% 46%
Household Income®?®

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 31 26 22

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 65 59 69

Top 40 Percent Bracket 67 66 62
Marital Status*?*

Married 58 56 57

Not Married 36 29 27
Children in Household?

Yes? 54 50 41

No 45 39 48

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014
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Loaded Firearm

In 2002, 3% of Wisconsin households and 8% of U.S. households had any loaded firearm in or around their home.
(2002 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance as cited in the American Academy of Pediatrics, Prevalence of
Household Firearms and Firearm-Storage Practices www.pediatrics.org.)

2014 Findings

o Five percent of all households had a loaded firearm.

o Seven percent of married respondents reported a loaded firearm in the house compared to 1% of unmarried
respondents.

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported having a
loaded firearm.

e In 2014, married respondents were more likely to report a loaded firearm.

Table 49. Loaded Firearm in Household by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2005°® 2008°® 2014

TOTAL? 2% 3% 5%
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket -- -- 3

Middle 20 Percent Bracket -- -- 9

Top 40 Percent Bracket - - 5
Marital Status®

Married -- -- 7

Not Married -- -- 1
Children in Household

Yes -- -- 4

No -- -- 5

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.
@Data is not shown as a result of insufficient statistical reliability due to the low percentage reporting this.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008
*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014
®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Loaded Firearm Also Unlocked

Respondents were given the following definition for unlocked: you do not need a key or combination to get the gun
or to fire it. A safety is not counted as a lock.

In 2002, 2% of all Wisconsin households and 4% of all U.S. households had any loaded and unlocked firearm.
(2002 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance as cited in the American Academy of Pediatrics, Prevalence of
Household Firearms and Firearm-Storage Practices www.pediatrics.org.) This results in 5% of Wisconsin
households and 13% of U.S. households with firearms having a loaded and unlocked firearm.
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2014 Findings

e Two percent of all households had a loaded firearm also unlocked. This relates to 3% of households with a
firearm having at least one loaded firearm which is also unlocked.

¢ No demographic comparisons were conducted as a result of the low percent of respondents reporting a loaded
and unlocked firearm in the household.

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported having a
loaded firearm which was also unlocked.

¢ No demographic comparisons were conducted between years as a result of the low percent of respondents

reporting a loaded and unlocked firearm in the household in all study years.

Presence of Firearms in Household Overall

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported having
firearms in or around their home. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of
respondents who reported having a loaded firearm. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the
overall percent of respondents who reported having a loaded firearm which was also unlocked.

100% -

80% -+

60% -

Figure 27. Firearms in Household
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Loaded and Unlocked Firearm
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Personal Safety Issues (Figure 28; Tables 50 - 53)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2014, 6% of respondents reported someone made them afraid for their personal safety in the
past year. Two percent of respondents reported they had been pushed, kicked, slapped or hit in
the past year. A total of 7% reported at least one of these two situations. Sixteen percent
reported in the past year something has occurred in their neighborhood that has made them feel
unsafe; respondents 18 to 44 years old were more likely to report this.

From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents
reporting they were afraid for their personal safety or they were pushed, kicked, slapped or hit.
From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents
reporting at least one of the two personal safety issues.

Afraid for Personal Safety

2014 Findings

e Six percent of respondents reported someone made them afraid for their personal safety in the past year.

e There were no statistical differences between demographic variables and respondents reporting someone made
them afraid for their personal safety in the past year.

o Of the 22 respondents, a stranger was most often reported as the person who made them afraid (8
responses) followed by an acquaintance (7 responses) and friend (5 responses).

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported they
were afraid for their personal safety.

e In 2008, respondents 45 to 54 years old were more likely to report being afraid for their personal safety. In
2005 and 2014, age was not a significant variable.

e In 2005, unmarried respondents were more likely to report being afraid for their personal safety. In 2008 and
2014, marital status was not a significant variable.

Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey Report—2014 113



Table 50. Afraid for Personal Safety by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 5% 5% 6%
Gender

Male 3 4 7

Female 6 6 5
Age?

18 to 34 2 3 5

351044 3 3 6

45 to 54 6 12 10

55 to 64 8 9 6

65 and Older 4 0 3
Education

High School or Less 3 3 7

Some Post High School 6 6 7

College Graduate 5 6 3
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 3 6 6

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 4 6 5

Top 40 Percent Bracket 6 1 3
Marital Status®

Married 2 3 5

Not Married 8 7 7

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Pushed, Kicked, Slapped or Hit
2014 Findings
e Two percent of respondents reported they were pushed, kicked, slapped or hit in the past year.

¢ No demographic comparisons were conducted as a result of the low percent of respondents who reported they
were pushed, kicked, slapped or hit in the past year.

o Of the 9 respondents, an acquaintance was the person most often mentioned (3 respondents) followed by a
friend (2 respondents).

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported they
were pushed, kicked, slapped or hit.

e In 2005, respondents who were male, 18 to 34 years old or unmarried were more likely to report they were
pushed, kicked, slapped or hit by someone.
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Table 51. Pushed, Kicked, Slapped or Hit by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2005 2008? 2014°

TOTAL 4% 2% 2%
Gender!

Male 7 -- --

Female 2 -- --
Age'

18 to 34 12 -- --

351044 0 -- --

45 to 54 4 -- --

55 to 64 2 -- --

65 and Older 2 -- --
Education

High School or Less 4 - -

Some Post High School 2 - -

College Graduate 5 - -
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 5 -- --

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 2 -- --

Top 40 Percent Bracket 6 - -
Marital Status®

Married 2 -- --

Not Married 7 -- --

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

@Data is not shown as a result of insufficient statistical reliability due to the low percentage reporting this.
demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Combined Personal Safety Issues
2014 Findings
o Atotal of 7% of respondents reported at least one of the two personal safety issues.

e There were no statistical differences between demographic variables and responses of at least one of the
personal safety issues.

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported at least
one of the personal safety issues.

e In 2008, respondents 45 to 64 years old were more likely to report at least one of the personal safety issues. In
2005 and 2014, age was not a significant variable.

e In 2005, unmarried respondents were more likely to report at least one of the personal safety issues. In 2008
and 2014, marital status was not a significant variable.
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Table 52. At Least One of the Personal Safety Issues by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year®

2005 2008 2014

TOTAL 8% 7% 7%
Gender

Male 8 8 8

Female 7 6 6
Age?

18 to 34 12 9 6

351044 3 3 6

45 to 54 8 12 12

55 to 64 10 13 6

65 and Older 6 0 4
Education

High School or Less 8 7 7

Some Post High School 7 8 7

College Graduate 9 7 7
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 9 6 7

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 6 9 5

Top 40 Percent Bracket 9 6 7
Marital Status®

Married 4 6 7

Not Married 12 8 8

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of
rounding, recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2005; 2demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2008

*demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

®year difference at p<0.05 from 2005 to 2014

Felt Unsafe in Neighborhood

2014 Findings

o Sixteen percent of respondents reported in the past year something happened that made them feel unsafe in
their neighborhood.

o Twenty-three percent of respondents 18 to 34 years old and 22% of those 35 to 44 years old reported something

happened in the past year that made them feel unsafe in their neighborhood compared to 6% of respondents 65
and older.
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Table 53. Felt Unsafe in Neighborhood in Past Year for 2014 ©

2014

TOTAL 16%
Gender

Male 16

Female 17
Age'

18 to 34 23

351044 22

45 to 54 19

55 to 64 9

65 and Older 6
Education

High School or Less 15

Some Post High School 17

College Graduate 17
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 16

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 16

Top 40 Percent Bracket 18
Marital Status

Married 17

Not Married 16

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from the Appendix as a result of rounding, recoding variables

and response category distribution.

'demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014
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Personal Safety Issues Overall

Year Comparisons

e From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents reporting they were
afraid for their personal safety or they were pushed, kicked, slapped or hit. From 2005 to 2014, there was no
statistical change in the overall percent of respondents reporting at least one of the two personal safety issues.

Figure 28. Personal Safety Issues in Past Year
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County Health Issues (Figure 29; Tables 54 & 55)

KEY FINDINGS:

In 2014, respondents were asked to pick the top three health issues in the county out of ten
listed. The most often cited were illegal drug use/abuse (66%), obesity (41%) and alcohol abuse
(38%). Respondents with some post high school education were more likely to report illegal
drug use/abuse while respondents with a college education were more likely to report obesity as
a top issue. Male respondents were more likely to report alcohol abuse. Thirty-two percent
reported chronic diseases as a top issue; respondents who were female, 55 to 64 years old or
with a college education were more likely to report this. Twenty-four percent reported mental
health/depression as a top issue. Respondents who were female, 18 to 34 years old or with a
college education were more likely to report mental health/depression. Fourteen percent of
respondents reported violence as a top issue. Respondents who were 45 to 54 years old, in the
top 40 percent household income bracket or married were more likely to report violence.
Twelve percent reported teen pregnancy as a top issue. Respondents 35 to 44 years old, with a
high school education or less, in the top 40 percent household income bracket or unmarried
respondents were more likely to report teen pregnancy as a top issue. Eleven percent of
respondents reported access to medical care as a top issue; respondents in the middle 20 percent
household income bracket were more likely to report this. Nine percent reported infectious
diseases as a top issue; respondents 18 to 34 years old were more likely to report this. Nine
percent reported access to dental care as a top concern.
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2014 Findings

e Respondents were given a list of ten health issues that some communities face and were asked to select the
three largest in Fond du Lac County. Respondents were more likely to select illegal drug use/abuse (66%),
obesity (41%) and alcohol abuse (38%).

Figure 29. County Health Issues for 2014

lllegal Drug Use/Abuse ] 66%
Obesity 1 1 41%
Alcohol Abuse ] ] 38%
Chronic Diseases ] ] 32%
Mental Health or Depression ] | 24%
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Infectious Diseases ] 9%

Dental Care Access ] 9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Illegal Drug Use/Abuse

2014 Findings

e Sixty-six percent of respondents selected illegal drug use or abuse as one of the top three county issues.

¢ Respondents with some post high school education were more likely to select illegal drug use/abuse (74%)
compared to those with a college education (69%) or respondents with a high school education or less (57%).

Obesity

2014 Findings

e Forty-one percent of respondents selected obesity as one of the top three issues.

¢ Respondents with a college education were more likely to report obesity as a top concern (55%) compared to
those with a high school education or less (38%) or respondents with some post high school education (33%).

Alcohol Abuse

2014 Findings

e Thirty-eight percent of respondents selected alcohol abuse as one of the top three issues.
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Male respondents were more likely to report alcohol abuse as one of the top issues (45%) compared to female
respondents (32%).

Chronic Diseases

2014 Findings

Thirty-two percent of respondents selected chronic diseases, like diabetes, cancer or obesity, as one of the top
three county issues.

Female respondents were more likely to report chronic diseases (38%) compared to male respondents (25%).

Forty-five percent of respondents 55 to 64 years old reported chronic diseases compared to 25% of those 18 to
34 years old or 22% of respondents 35 to 44 years old.

Respondents with a college education were more likely to select chronic diseases (43%) compared to those with
some post high school education (31%) or respondents with a high school education or less (25%).

Mental Health or Depression

2014 Findings

Twenty-four percent of respondents selected mental health or depression as one of the top three issues.

Female respondents were more likely to report mental health/depression as one of the top issues (29%)
compared to male respondents (18%).

Thirty-six percent of respondents 18 to 34 years old reported mental health as a top issue compared with 17%
of those 55 to 64 years old or 12% of respondents 65 and older.

Thirty-one percent of respondents with a college education reported mental health/depression as a top concern
compared to 23% of those with a high school education or less or 17% of respondents with some post high
school education.

Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey Report—2014 120



Table 54. Top County Health Issues by Demographic Variables for 2014 [Part 1]®

lllegal Drug Alcohol Chronic Mental
Use/Abuse Obesity Abuse Disease Health

TOTAL 66% 41% 38% 32% 24%
Gender

Male 67 39 45 25 18!

Female 64 44 32! 38! 29!
Age

18 to 34 65 42 33 25 36"

35 to 44 71 41 48 22! 29*

45 to 54 73 43 32 40" 19*

55 to 64 64 41 36 45! 17"

65 and Older 56 39 45 33! 12
Education

High School or Less 57 38! 33 25 23

Some Post High School 74 33 43 31t 17

College Graduate 69" 55 41 43 31!
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 62 37 39 28 25

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 71 44 30 43 22

Top 40 Percent Bracket 73 48 44 33 23
Marital Status

Married 69 42 36 35 25

Not Married 61 40 41 28 23

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from the Appendix as a result of rounding, recoding variables

and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014

Violence

2014 Findings

e Fourteen percent reported violence as one of the three county issues.

o Twenty-three percent of respondents 45 to 54 years old reported violence as a top concern compared to 10% of
those 18 to 34 years old or 5% of respondents 35 to 44 years old.

e Twenty percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket reported violence as a top

concern compared to 16% of those in the middle 20 percent income bracket or 9% of respondents in the bottom
40 percent household income bracket.

o Married respondents were more likely to report violence as a top concern (19%) compared to unmarried

respondents (6%).
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Teen Pregnancy
2014 Findings
e Twelve percent of respondents selected teen pregnancy as one of their top three issues.

¢ Respondents 35 to 44 years old were more likely to report teen pregnancy as one of the top health issues (25%)
compared to those 45 to 54 years old (5%) or respondents 55 to 64 years old (3%).

e Seventeen percent of respondents with a high school education or less reported teen pregnancy as a top health
issue compared to 9% of those with a college education or 8% of respondents with some post high school
education.

e Seventeen percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket reported teen pregnancy
compared to 13% of those in the bottom 40 percent income bracket or 5% of respondents in the middle 20
percent household income bracket.

o Eighteen percent of unmarried respondents reported teen pregnancy compared to 8% of married respondents.

Medical Care Access

2014 Findings

o Eleven percent of respondents selected access to medical care as one of the top three county issues.

e Twenty percent of respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket reported access to medical

care as a top issue compared to 11% of those in the bottom 40 percent income bracket or 7% of respondents in
the top 40 percent household income bracket.

Infectious Diseases

2014 Findings

¢ Nine percent of respondents selected infectious diseases, such as whooping cough, tuberculosis, or sexually
transmitted diseases, as one of the top three county issues.

e Sixteen percent of respondents 18 to 34 years old reported infectious diseases as one of the three health issues
compared to 8% of those 65 and older or 5% of respondents 45 to 64 years old.

Dental Care Access
2014 Findings
o Nine percent of respondents reported access to dental care as one of the top three issues.

e There were no statistical differences between demographic variables and responses of access to dental care as
one of the top three issues.

Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey Report—2014 122



Table 55. Top County Health Issues by Demographic Variables for 2014 [Part 2]®

Teen Medical Infectious  Dental Care
Violence Pregnancy Care Access  Diseases Access

TOTAL 14% 12% 11% 9% 9%
Gender

Male 14 15 11 10 8

Female 15 10 10 8 10
Age

18 to 34 10* 18" 5 16" 10

35t0 44 5t 25" 11 o' 8

45 to 54 23 5t 7 5t 11

55 to 64 20* 3! 17 5t 5

65 and Older 14 6" 15 8! 9
Education

High School or Less 18 17" 12 10 7

Some Post High School 11 8! 10 13 14

College Graduate 13 o 9 4 6
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket o! 13 11t 8 13

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 16" 5t 20" 11 5

Top 40 Percent Bracket 20* 17" 7t 11 8
Marital Status

Married 19* gt 11 8 9

Not Married 6! 18" 11 11 9

®Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from the Appendix as a result of rounding, recoding variables

and response category distribution.

demographic difference at p<0.05 in 2014
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APPENDIX A: QUESTIONNAIRE FREQUENCIES
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FOND DU LAC COUNTY
COMMUNITY HEALTH SURVEY
Conducted: August 20 through September 13, 2014
[Some totals may be more or less than 100% due to rounding and response category distribution. Percentages in the

report and in the Appendix may differ by one or two percentage points as a result of combining several response
categories for report analysis.]

1. Generally speaking, would you say that your own health is...?

POOK .. 2%
Fair oo 10
{7001 IR 34
VEIY G000 ......ciiiiiiiiiiieeie e 37
EXCEllent......ccoovviiicii e, 17
NOE SUIE vttt <1

2. Currently, what is your primary type of health care coverage?

An employer sponsored insurance plan................... 62%
Private insurance bought directly from an
insurance agent or insurance COMpPany..........c......... 8

Insurance bought through the health care
exchange, sometimes called the Affordable Care

AcCt or ObamaCare..........ccoeeveiiieve e 2
Medicaid including Medical Assistance, Title 19

or Badger Care ... 7
MEAICArE .....veeiie e 18
Or do you not have health care coverage................. 4
SOMething €lSe ......cvvvriiiiie <1
NOE SUIE e 0

All oo 93%
o 6
[} 0] 1= 1
NOE SUIE .ovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiribbirbb bbb 0

All oo 91%
| o 6
NONE Lot 2
NOE SUIE .ovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiribbirbb bbb <1

5. Was there a time during the last 12 months that you felt you did not get the medical care you needed?

Y €Sttt 6% —CONTINUE WITH Q6
NO ..o 93 —GO TO Q8
NOT SUIE ..o 1 —GO TO Q8
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10.

11.

Why did you not receive the medical care you thought you needed? [24 Respondents; More than 1 response
accepted]

Poor medical Care........cccevvvevie i 48%
UNINSUFEA ...t 23
Cannot afford to Pay........cccccevveeveieiic i 11
Insurance did NOt COVEr it .......coovvveiiice e 10
Unable to get appointment ..........ccccovevveveeieeveve e 4
Other (3% 0F 1€SS) ...cviivieiiieiiece e 7

Was there a time during the last 12 months that you felt you did not get the dental care you needed?

Y Sttt e 13% —CONTINUE WITH Q8
o TSP 88 —GO TO Q9
NOT SUIE ..o 0 —GO TO Q9

Why did you not receive the dental care you thought you needed? [50 Respondents; More than 1 response
accepted]

Cannot afford to pay.........ccocevvevieeviiieniese e 58%
UNINSUFE ...t 50
Co-payments to0 Nigh ... 20
Unable to find a dentist to take Medicaid or

Other INSUFANCE .......cocvvviviie e 12
Insurance did not COVEr it.........cccvvevveiiirieeineenee, 11
Other (3% 0r 1€SS) ...ccuvcveieeieieceec e 8

Was there a time during the last 12 months that you felt you did not get the mental health care you needed?

Y St e 3% —CONTINUE WITH Q10
NO L 96 —GO TO Q11
NOL SUIE .o <1 —-GO TO Q11

Why did you not receive the mental health care you thought you needed? [13 Respondents; More than 1
response accepted]

Insurance did NOt COVEr it ........ccooviiiiiiiiicie e 6 respondents
Unable to get appointment .........cccocoevvveveieiiie v 3 respondents
UNINSUFEA ... 3 respondents
Other (2 respondents Or 18SS)........cccuvrvrirereneniereeeeesie 4 respondents
Where do you look for health information or clarification on health related issues?

DOCTON ...t 48%

INEEIMNEL ..o 24

Myself/family member in health care field........ 8

Other health professional.............c.ccoovviieiinenns 5

Family/friends ..o, 4
MaAJAZINES.......cvrviiririiieieee e 3

Other (2% 0r €SS) .....ovveiverieeieisisece e 8

NOE SUFE ..o <1
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12. When you are sick, to which one of the following places do you usually go?

Doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office .......ccc.ccoeverrrennnnn, 71%
Public health clinic or community health center ............... 4
Hospital outpatient department ..........c.ccceveveviveveneinene, 1
Hospital emergency room .........cccooevenereneneneeieeiesesee 2
Urgent Care CENLEN ......ccvveviei et 15
Some other kind of place........c.ccccooveevviicie i <1
NO USUal PIACE ..o 6
NOE SUFE . <1

13. Do you have an advance health care plan, living will or health care power of attorney stating your end of life

health care wishes?

Y S 45%
o 54
0 S U TR 2

A routine check-up is a general physical exam, not an exam for a specific injury, illness or condition. About how

long has it been since you last received...?

Less than a lto2 3to4 5 or More
Year Ago Years Ago Years Ago Years Ago Never Not Sure
14.  Aroutine cheCkup .........ccccccvvvevennnns 63% 21% 9% 5% 0% 1%
15.  Cholesterol test.........c..cccccvevvrivinennnne. 60 11 5 3 16 5
16. A visit to a dentist or dental clinic..... 69 18 5 8 0 <1
17. AN eye exXxam........cccocverieeiiinnsiinnennens 51 29 7 9 3 <1
18. During the past 12 months, have you had a flu shot or a flu vaccine that was sprayed in your nose?
Y Sttt e 45%
NO et 55
NOE SUIE ..o 0
19. Could you please tell me in what year you born? [CALCULATE AGE]
18t0 34 years old .......cccocevveviiiiie e 28%
351044 yearsold ........cccooeeveiiiieiece e 16
451054 years Old ........ccoovveieiiini e, 20
551064 years old .........cccoceeveieiiciiiieceee 17
65 and older........cccocvvvviiiieiee 19
20. In the past 12 months, have you fallen and injured yourself at home? [108 Respondents 60 and Older]
Y Sttt 14%
NO e 86
NOL SUIE .o 0
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21. A pneumonia shot or pneumococcal vaccine is usually given once or twice in a person’s lifetime and is

different from the flu shot. Have you ever had a pneumonia shot? [78 Respondents 65 and Older]

D = TR 72%
) o 21
0 S U TR 8

In the past three years, have you been treated for or been told by a doctor, nurse or other health care provider that:

Yes No Not Sure

22. You have high blood pressure?............cccccoovivrenennn. 31% 69% 0%
23. ...(if yes) [124 Respondents]: Is it under control

through medication, exercise or lifestyle changes?....... 94 4 2
24, Your blood cholesterol is high? ........c..cccccccvvviiviinnann. 26 73 1
25. ...(if yes) [103 Respondents]: Is it under control

through medication, exercise or lifestyle changes?....... 92 7 <1l
26. You have heart disease or a heart condition?................ 11 90 0
27. ...(if yes) [42 Respondents]: Is it under control

through medication, exercise or lifestyle changes?....... 86 14 0
28. You have a mental health condition, such as an

anxiety disorder, obsessive-compulsive disorder,

panic disorder, post-traumatic stress disorder or

AEPrESSION?.....ccvvceiicieceicie ettt et es 17 83 0
29. ...(if yes) [66 Respondents]: Is it under control

through medication, therapy or lifestyle changes?........ 100 0 0
30. You have diabetes (men)

You have diabetes not associated with a pregnancy

(WOIMBN) i 7 93 <1
31. ...(if yes) [29 Respondents]: Is it under control

through medication, exercise or lifestyle changes?....... 93 7 0
32. Do you currently have asthma?...............cccceevnenennn, 10 90 <1
33. ...(if yes) [38 Respondents]: Is it under control

through medication, therapy or lifestyle changes?........ 100 0 0

34. On an average day, how many servings of fruit do you eat or drink? One serving is % cup of canned or cooked

fruit, 1 medium piece of fruit or 6 ounces of juice.

One or feWer SErVINGS......ccccvvvveveeieneeriesieene e 39%
TWO SEIVINGS ..vvevviiiececite et 22
Three or more Servings..........ccoveererereiesnneenns 39
NOE SUIE ..o 0

35. On an average day, how many servings of vegetables do you eat? One serving is ¥ cup of cooked or raw

vegetable or 6 ounces of juice.

One or feWer SErViNgS........ccovvveveeieneereesreenenes 40%
TWO SEIVINGS ..ot 29
Three or Mmore Servings........c.ccoeeererereciesenienns 32
NOTSUIE ..o 0
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36. In the last two weeks, can you remember an instance where your decision to buy or use a food product was
changed because you read the nutritional label?

D = TR 42%
) o 57
0 S U TR <1

We are interested in two types of physical activity—vigorous and moderate. Vigorous activities cause large
increases in breathing or heart rate while moderate activities cause small increases in breathing or heart rate.

37.

Now thinking about the moderate physical exercise you do when you are not working, in a usual week, do you
do moderate activities for at least 10 minutes at a time, such as brisk walking, bicycling, vacuuming, gardening
or anything else that causes small increases in breathing or heart rate?

38. How many days per week do you do these moderate activities for at least 10 minutes at a time?
39. On the days you do these moderate activities for at least 10 minutes at a time, how much total time per day do
you spend doing these activities?
No moderate aCtiVity ........ccccvererereiininineniens 8%
Less than 5 times/week for 30 minutes or
less than 30 minutes each time..........ccccoevvenunes 49
5 times/week for 30 minutes or more................. 41
NOTSUIE ..o 2

40.

41.

42.

Now thinking about the vigorous physical exercise you do when you are not working, in a usual week, do you
do vigorous activities for at least 10 minutes at a time, such as running, aerobics, heavy yard work, or anything
else that causes large increases in breathing or heart rate?

How many days per week do you do these vigorous activities for at least 10 minutes at a time?

On the days you do these vigorous activities for at least 10 minutes at a time, how much total time per day do
you spend doing these activities?

NO VIgorous activity .........cccceevevieveiieeic i, 45%
Less than 3 times/week for 20 minutes

or less than 20 minutes each time............occcvvvevnnee. 21

3 times/week for 20 minutes or More............ccue.ee.. 33
NOE SUIE Luvviviiiiiiiriiiiiiiiiiii b aaaaaaaaes 1

FEMALE RESPONDENTS ONLY

Now I have some questions about women’s health.

43.

A mammaogram is an x-ray of each breast to look for breast cancer. How long has it been since you had your
last mammogram? [96 Respondents 50 and Older]

Within the past year (anytime less than 12 months ago)........... 70%
Within the past 2 years (1 year, but less than 2 years ago) ....... 16
Within the past 3 years (2 years, but less than 3 years ago) ..... 3
Within the past 5 years (3 years, but less than 5 years ago) ...... 1

5 0r MOre YEArS Q00 ...uvevveeiiieeieieeecieeestee e s ee e sre e e rae e e nnee s 6
NV . e 3
NOU SUIE e e e e e 1
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44. A bone density scan helps determine if you are at risk for fractures or are in the early stages of osteoporosis.
Have you ever had a bone density scan? [44 Respondents 65 and Older]

Y S 7%
I Lo SR 18
N0 S 7

45. A pap smear is a test for cancer of the cervix. If you have not had a hysterectomy, how long has it been since
you had your last pap smear? [138 Respondents 18 to 65 years old]

Within the past year (anytime less than 12 months ago)........... 53%
Within the past 2 years (1 year, but less than 2 years ago) ....... 22
Within the past 3 years (2 years, but less than 3 years ago) .....12
Within the past 5 years (3 years, but less than 5 years ago) ...... 8

5 0r MOre YEArS 800 ...uviivii i iiiie sttt 5
BV <.t 0
NOE SUPE .. 0

46. An HPV test is a test for the human papillomavirus in the cervix and is sometimes done at the same time as a
pap smear. When was the last time you had an HPV test? [141 Respondents 18 to 65 years old]

Within the past year (anytime less than 12 months ago)........... 35%
Within the past 2 years (1 year, but less than 2 years ago) ....... 9
Within the past 3 years (2 years, but less than 3 years ago) ..... 9
Within the past 5 years (3 years, but less than 5 years ago)....... 9

5 0F MOFE YEAIS 8Q0 ....e.veeveirerieeriesreesee st sreere s e sne e 4
NEVET .. 11
NOTSUIE ... 23

MALE & FEMALE RESPONDENTS 50 AND OLDER

47. A blood stool test is a test that may use a special kit at home to determine whether the stool contains blood.
How long has it been since you had a blood stool test? [182 Respondents 50 and Older]

Within the past year (anytime less than 12 months ago)........... 12%
Within the past 2 years (1 year, but less than 2 years ago) ....... 9
Within the past 5 years (2 years, but less than 5 years ago) ...... 12

5 YIS ag0 OF MOIE ....ccivee e ceieeeriee e se e ee e se et e e rae e e nnee s 15
NV .t 46
INOE SUIE <. 6

48. Sigmoidoscopy and colonoscopy are exams in which a tube is inserted into the rectum to view the colon for
signs of cancer or other health problems. Have you ever had either of these exams? [183 Respondents 50 and
Older]

D =TT 73%
N [ T 26
[N [0 1R = <1
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49. For a sigmoidoscopy a flexible tube is inserted into the rectum to view the bowel for signs of cancer or other
health problems. A colonoscopy is similar, but uses a longer tube, and you are usually given medication
through a needle in your arm to make you sleepy and told to have someone else drive you home after the test.
Was your most recent exam a sigmoidoscopy or a colonoscopy?

50. A. How long has it been since you had your last sigmoidoscopy? [183 Respondents 50 and Older]

Within the past year (anytime less than 12 months ago)........... <1%
Within the past 2 years (1 year, but less than 2 years ago) ....... 0
Within the past 3 years (2 years, but less than 3 years ago)...... 0
Within the past 5 years (3 years, but less than 5 years ago) ...... 0
Within the past 10 years (5 years but less than 10 years ago)... 0

10 YEArs ag0 OF MO .......eevirrerieeiresreeresre e <1
Sigmoidoscopy was not most recent test.........cccceevvvveveieinennn. 72
Neither teSt taKeN.......ccoviiiie e 26
NOE SUPE .. <1

B. How long has it been since you had your last colonoscopy? [183 Respondents 50 and Older]

Within the past year (anytime less than 12 months ago)........... 16%
Within the past 2 years (1 year, but less than 2 years ago) ....... 16
Within the past 3 years (2 years, but less than 3 years ago)......11
Within the past 5 years (3 years, but less than 5 years ago)...... 14
Within the past 10 years (5 years but less than 10 years ago)...12

10 YEArs ag0 OF MOTE .....cciveeeiiieeeieeesireesieeesreesreesnrneesreeesanee e 3
Colonoscopy was not most recent test ...........ccoevevevevevereinenn. 2
NEIther teSt taKEN.......cveiv i 26
NOE SUIE ..t es <1

ALL RESPONDENTS

51. How often do you wear a helmet when you bicycle, skateboard, or use in-line roller skates or scooters?
[185 Respondents]

12T ST 56%
SeldOmM....cce e 5
SOMELIMES ... e 6
Nearly always.........ccccoeveiiiiieie e, 8
AIWAYS......oviiiiiiiic e 25
NOE SUIE ..o 0

NEVEL .ottt <1%
SEldOM.cciieiiccee e 3
SOMELIMES ..ot 4
Nearly alWays........ccccovreiereieesnse e 11
AIWAYS. ..o 82
I 0] ] = 0
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53. During the past 30 days, about how often would you say you felt sad, blue, or depressed?

I Y] G 35%
SEldOM.cciiieicce 39
SOMELIMES ..ot 23
Nearly alWays........ccccovriieieiiicnesee 1
AIWAYS.....c.ooiiieec e 2
NOE SUIE vttt <1

I Y] G 1%
SeldOM..cc e 3
SOMELIMES ..ot 11
Nearly always........cccccoeveiieeieie e, 35
AIWAYS......oiiiiiicc e 49
I 0] 05 =T <1

Y S ittt ittt ——————— 3%
1 o 97
INOE SUIE .vvvvvvvirerireiererirerererererereresererenenenerenerenenens 0

56. How much do you agree or disagree with this statement, people are generally caring and sympathetic to people

with mental illness. Do you...

Srongly agree ......covvvveveiecie e 22%
Slightly agree........cocoooviiiiiieec 44
Slightly disagree or..........ccoccoovvvieiiicicis 21
Strongly diSagree.......ccccevvvvevevi e 10
Neither (volunteered) ........ccccoevvveviiniieiesienns 3
NOE SUIE ..o 1

Now I’d like to ask you about alcohol. An alcoholic drink is one can or bottle of beer, one glass of wine, one can or

bottle of wine cooler, one cocktail or one shot of liquor.

57. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you drink any alcoholic beverages?

NONE ..o 33%
ONE tO tWO daYS....ccveiveeierieciecie e 17
Three to four days .......cccocceveveeveiececce e, 12
Five or more days........ccocovveneneiciinineneniee 39
NOE SUIE ..o <1

58. On the days when you drank, about how many drinks did you drink on the average?

10 1= 33%
ONE ArNK....ceeeiiieiee e 23
TWO AriNKS...vveieiieeiee et 18
Three drinkS......ooceeeei e 9
Four or more drinkS........coceeiveeeeeiiieiee i 17
0 S U =T 1
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59. Considering all types of alcoholic beverages, how many times during the past month did you have [five or more
drinks (males); four or more drinks (females)] on an occasion?

NONE ...t 58%
ONE EIME ... 16
TWO OF MOTE tIMES ..o 25
I [0] YU (= 0

Y S 4%
o 96
0 S U TR 0

61. During the past year, has ANYONE IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD, INCLUDING YOURSELF, experienced any
kind of problem such as legal, social, personal, physical or medical in connection with drinking alcohol?

Y S ittt ——————— 5%
o 95
INOE SUIE .vvvvvvvirerireiererirerereberereresesererenerenerererenenens 1

In the past 30 days, did you use...

Yes No Not Sure
62. Smokeless tobacco including chewing tobacco,
snuff, plug, orspit...................oc 9% 91% 0%
63. Cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars...................... 6 94 0
64. Electronic cigarettes, also known as e-cigarettes ... 7 93 0

Now I'd like to talk to you about regular tobacco cigarettes....

65. Do you now smoke cigarettes every day, some days or not at all?

EVEIY day....cccooieieieieecece e 15% —CONTINUE WITH Q66
SOME AYS ..o e 5 —CONTINUE WITH Q66
Notatall.......ccooevviiee e, 80 —GO TO Q69
NOT SUIE .o 0 —GO TO Q69

66. During the past 12 months, have you stopped smoking for one day or longer because you were trying to quit?
[81 Current Smokers]

Y Sttt —————— 62%
N o T 38
NOE SUIE .vvveveviririieieriiiiiriirbriribibrbarebearaeseseeeeaaaaens 0

Y Sttt 69% —CONTINUE WITH Q68
NO e 31 —>GOTOQ69
NOESUIE .t 0 —>GOTOQ69
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68. In the past 12 months, has a doctor, nurse or other health professional advised you to quit smoking?
[55 Current Smokers]

D = TR 62%
) o 35
0 S U TR 4

69. Which statement best describes the rules about smoking inside your home...

Smoking is not allowed anywhere inside your home......83%
Smoking is allowed in some places or at some times ..... 8
Smoking is allowed anywhere inside your home or........ 1
There are no rules about smoking inside your home....... 8
NOE SUI .ttt 0

70. In the past seven days, how many days were you in the same room or did you ride in a car with someone who
was smoking cigarettes? [315 Nonsmokers]

0 AAYS. .. 83%
110 3dAYS cviiieieee e 15
4106 dAYS .ooovvcieice e 2
All 7days ....oovviieiecc e, <1
NOL SUME .o s 0

71. In the past 12 months, did you take prescription medications like Oxycontin, Vicodin, Ritalin, Adderall,
Ambien, Xanax or Valium that was not prescribed for you or that you took only for the experience or feeling it
caused?

Y S ittt ——————— 2%
o 98
INOE SUIE ©vvvvverirerireriririrerererererererensrerenenenerererenenens 0

Another issue being discussed these days deals with firearms. Please include weapons such as pistols, shotguns, and
rifles; but not BB guns, starter pistols or guns that cannot fire.

72. Are any firearms kept in or around your home?

R T 46%
1 o T 54
NOLSUIE et aeneeans 0

Y S 5%
o 39
I 0] S 0 =T 0
No firearms in the household/no answer........... 57

74. Are any of these loaded firearms also unlocked? By unlocked I mean you do not need a key or combination to
get the gun or to fire it. We don’t count a safety as a lock. [All Respondents]

D =T 2%
o 3
INOT SUIE ©vuvvtiiitirireieiereieberebebarebabebebebebebebebebebererebererererareres 0
No firearms in the household/not loaded/no answer ......95
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Now, | have a few questions to ask about you and your household.

75. Gender [DERIVED, NOT ASKED]

76. About how much do you weigh, without shoes?
77. About how tall are you, without shoes?
[CALCULATE BODY MASS INDEX (BMI)]

NOt OVErweight........ccocvevvvieiiicirese e,
OVErWeIght ..o
ODESE ...t

78. Are you Hispanic or Latino?

Black, African American.........ccccoveeveveennn.
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

Multiple races........ccocvvereieiiiniiiseriee,
NOLSUIE ..o

80. What is your current marital status?

Single and never married............cc.ccevene.n.
A member of an unmarried couple............
Married. ...
Separated .......ccevveviieiiie e,
DiIVOrCed.......covveveiiieie e,
WIAOWED ....oovviveiiciece e
NOL SUIE ..o

81. What is the highest grade level of education you have completed?

8th grade or 1ess.......ccoevvevveeeiiiecceee,
Some high school ...,
High school graduate or GED ...................
Some college ......coooviviiiice,
Technical school graduate..........................
College graduate...........ccocevervvvniniennnnenns
Advanced or professional degree...............
NOUSUIE ..o
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82. Do you have any children under 18 years old who currently live in your household?

83. What county do you live in? [FILTER]

FONd du LaC.......coovvreieiiieiee et 100%

84. What city, town or village do you legally reside in? [FILTER]

Fond du Lac City.......ccoovvviiriiiieciee e 54%
Fond du Lac tOWN.......ccovvviiieeciceseie e 9
RIPON CItY ..vvevecec e 4
Campbellsport village...........ccovieieieiiiiiinnn 5
All others (3% 0r 1€SS)......ccvvvveveieceeie e 28

85. What is the zip code of your primary residence?

54935 s 54%
BA937 .o 16
53010 .iiicieieieiee e 7
BAQT Lot s 5
All others (3% 0r 1€SS).....ccceviviieiiiiiie e 17

LANDLINE SAMPLE ONLY [FOR SAMPLING PURPOSES]

86. Do you have more than one telephone number in your household? Do not include cell phones or numbers that
are only used by a computer or fax machine.

87. How many of these telephone numbers are residential numbers?

88. Do you have a cell phone that you use mainly for personal use?

ALL RESPONDENTS

89. What is your annual household income before taxes?

Less than $10,000..........ccccvvvevivieiieree e 5%
$10,000 t0 $20,000.......ccccviirerieierieeeerereee e 6
$20,001 10 $30,000.......ccccuiirerieierieeeereseee e 10
$30,001 t0 $40,000........cccuiiviriiirieeiire e 14
$40,001 t0 $50,000.......ccccuiiiriiirieeiii e 14
$50,001 10 $60,000.......ccccuiirerieiirieeiireserer s 7
$60,001 10 $75,000.......ccccuiiririiiiiieiiie e 15
$75,001 10 $90,000.......ccccuiiviriiiieiiiie e 7
$90,001 t0 $105,000.......cceircriiicrieeiirerree s 4
$105,001 t0 $120,000........ccociiiieieeireereere s 4
$120,001 t0 $135,000.......ccccciiiicieiiire e 1
OVEr $135,000.......cccciiiiieeeeie e reee e seree s 3
NOE SUIE .vvveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiriribrirb bbb 5
NO QNSWET ..ottt 7
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90. Which of the following best describes you?

Heterosexual where you are attracted to people of the opposite sex....95%

Gay or lesbian where you are attracted to people of the same sex....... 0
Or bisexual where you are attracted to people of both sexes ............... <1
NOT SUFE .ttt e e e e e eneenens 1
INO BNSWEN ...ttt bttt e e e ae e e e enee 3
The next series of questions deal with personal safety issues.
91. During the past year has anyone made you afraid for your personal safety?
Y S ittt 6% —CONTINUE WITH Q92
NO e 94 —GO TO Q93
NOTSUIE ..o 0 —GO TO Q93

92. What relationship is this person or people to you? For example, a spouse, spouse who is now separated, ex-

spouse, boyfriend or girlfriend, parent, brother or sister, friend, acquaintance, a child, a stranger, or someone
else? Again, | want to assure you that all your responses are strictly confidential. [22 Respondents; More than

1 response accepted]

SEFANGEN .o 8 respondents
ACQUAINTANCE ....c.eeveieeeeeeree e 7 respondents
Friend ..o, 5 respondents
Boyfriend or girlfriend ........................ 2 respondents
Child....oooieee 1 respondent
Someone else.......ccoveereieicinie 2 respondents

Y S ittt ——————— 2%
1 o 98
N o] BTV (T 0

93. During the past year has anyone pushed, kicked, slapped, hit or otherwise hurt you?

—>CONTINUE WITH Q94
—GO TO Q95
—GO TO Q95

94. What relationship is this person or people to you? For example, a spouse, spouse who is now separated, ex-

spouse, boyfriend or girlfriend, parent, brother or sister, friend, acquaintance, a child, a stranger, or someone

else? [9 Respondents; More than 1 response accepted]

ACQUAINTANCE ..o 3 respondents
Friend ... 2 respondents
L L1 [=] R 1 respondent
Boyfriend or girlfriend ......................... 1 respondent
Someone else.......cocvereieiii e 2 respondents

T 16%
1 o TP 84
NOE SUIE .vvvvvevireririiiieiirireiirrirbebsbebereasaeaerereeaaaaees 0
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96. Do you have working smoke detectors, carbon monoxide detectors, both or neither in your home or apartment?

Smoke detectors Only ... 20%
Carbon monoxide detectors only...........cccceevvenenenn, <1
BOth . 77
NEITNEE ... 2
NOL SUIE .. 0

97. Finally, I will read you a list of health issues that some communities may face. Please tell me the 3 largest

health concerns in Fond du Lac County. [ROTATE LIST]

Illegal drug use and abuse ...........ccoceeererveeenninnn. 66%
ODESILY .o 41
AICOhOl @DUSE .....cvveceiccii e 38
Chronic diseases like diabetes or cancer ............... 32
Mental health or depression .........c.ccoceeeivviennnn. 24
V4 T0] (<] 3[R 14
TEEN PregNanCy ....c.ccvcvveiireeeiiee e ssireesree e siaee s 12
Medical Care aCCeSS........cocvvvevireeiirieecrieeeree e 11
Infectious diseases such as whooping cough,
tuberculosis, or sexually transmitted diseases....... 9
Dental care aCCeSS ......cccvevvvvveiiie i 9
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SURVEY METHODOLOGY

2014 Community Health Survey

The 2014 Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey was conducted from August 20 through September 13,
2014. Four hundred respondents were scientifically selected so that the survey would be representative of all adults
18 and older. The sampling strategy was two-fold. 1) A random-digit-dial landline sample of telephone numbers
which included listed and unlisted numbers. The respondent within each household was randomly selected by
computer based on the number of adults in the household (n=300). 2) A cell-phone only sample where the person
answering the phone was selected as the respondent (n=100). For the landline sample, weighting was based on the
number of adults in the household and the number of residential phone numbers, excluding fax and computer lines,
to take into account the probability of selection. For the cell-phone only sample, it was assumed the respondent was
the primary cell phone user. Combined, post-stratification was conducted by sex and age to reflect the 2010 census
proportion of these characteristics in the area. With a sample size of 400, the margin of error is £5%. The margin of
error for smaller subgroups is larger.

2008 Community Health Survey

The 2008 Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey was conducted from September 20 through October 27,
2008. Respondents were scientifically selected so that the survey would be representative of all adults 18 years old
and older. The sampling strategy was two-fold. 1) A random-digit-dial landline sample of telephone numbers which
included both listed and unlisted numbers where the respondent within each household was randomly selected by
computer based on the number of adults in the household. 2) A cell phone only sample where the person answering
the phone was selected as the respondent. A reimbursement of $20 was offered to respondents to cover the cost of
incoming minutes. For the landline sample, weighting was based on the number of adults in the household and the
number of residential phone numbers, excluding fax and computer lines, to take into account the probability of
selection. For the cell phone only sample, it was assumed the respondent was the primary cell phone user.
Combined, post-stratification was conducted by sex and age to reflect the 2000 census proportion of these
characteristics in the area. With a sample size of 400, the margin of error is £5%. The margin of error for smaller
subgroups is larger.

2005 Community Health Survey

The 2005 Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey was conducted from May 26 through August 31, 2005.
400 random adults 18 years old or older within the county were interviewed by telephone. The sample of random
telephone numbers included both listed and unlisted numbers. Respondents within each household were randomly
selected by computer based on the number of adults in the household. At least 8 attempts were made to contact a
respondent. Survey respondents were weighted based on the number of adults in the household and the number of
residential phone numbers, excluding fax and computer lines, to take into account the probability of selection. Post-
stratification was also done by sex and age to reflect the 2000 census proportion of these characteristics in the area.
With a sample size of 400, the margin of error is £5%. The margin of error for smaller subgroups is larger.
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Purpose

The purpose of this report is to provide community leaders with a snapshot of Fond du Lac county adult and student
health data in six key areas of interest: physical health and well-being, tobacco use, alcohol use, misuse of
prescription medication, mental health and dental care access. The health department, health care systems and non-
profit organizations conducted adult community health surveys three times in the past decade. School districts within
the county conducted student surveys in the same years. State and national measurements and Healthy People 2020
Goals (HP2020) are included, when possible, for additional comparison.

This report was commissioned by Agnesian HealthCare, Fond du Lac Area United Way, Fond du Lac County Health
Department, Fond du Lac Family YMCA and Fond du Lac School District.

For technical information about adult or student survey methodology, contact Janet Kempf Vande Hey, JKV
Research, at (920) 439-1399 or janet.vandehey@jkvresearch.com. For further information about the adult survey,
contact Kimberly Mueller, Fond du Lac County Health Department, at (920) 929-3085. Information about the student
survey is available from Marian Sheridan, Fond du Lac School District School Health and Safety Programs, at (920)
906-6548. Please see the 2014 Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey Report and the 2014 Student Health
Experiences and Attitudes Survey Report for complete survey data and analysis.

Methodology

Adult Survey
Four hundred respondents were scientifically selected so the survey would be representative of all adults 18 and older

in the county. The sampling strategy was two-fold. 1) A random-digit-dial landline sample of telephone numbers
which included listed and unlisted numbers (75%), with weighting based on the number of adults in the household
and the number of residential phone numbers, to take into account the probability of selection. 2) A cell phone-only
sample where the person answering the phone, if an adult was selected as the respondent (25%). Combined, post-
stratification was conducted by sex and age to reflect the 2010 census proportion of these characteristics in the
county. The margin of error, £5 percent, provides confidence in the data; 95 times out of 100, the true value will
likely be somewhere between the lower and upper bound. The margin of error for smaller subgroups will be larger
than +5 percent, since fewer respondents are in that category.

In the 2008 Community Health Survey, the cell phone-only sample was 20% of the 400 completed interviews and at
that time a reimbursement of $20 was offered to respondents to cover the cost of incoming minutes. Data was post-
stratified to the 2000 Census proportions in the county. The 2005 Community Health Survey did not include a cell-
only sample.

Student Survey
All students in 8", 10" and 11" grade were asked to participate in the anonymous and confidential survey. Passive

consent forms were issued about one week prior to the survey. The 124-question survey was administered by trained
volunteers and staff. Surveys were completed online through a protected link or as a paper-and-pencil survey, as
requested by the district administrator.

In 2014, the school districts of Campbellsport, Fond du Lac, North Fond du Lac, St. Mary’s Springs Academy and
Winnebago Lutheran Academy partnered together to conduct the identical student health survey. A total of 2,123 out
of a possible 2,484 surveys were completed, for an 85% overall response rate. In 2008, 1,455 out of a possible 1,671
surveys were completed in the Fond du Lac School District, for an 87% overall response rate. In 2005, 1,557 out of a
possible 1,809 surveys were completed in the Fond du Lac School District, for an 86% overall response rate. In each
survey year, we can be 95% sure that the sample percentage reported would not vary by more than +1%. The margin
of error for smaller subgroups will be larger.
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Key Findings Data

I. Physical Health and Well-Being

Physical Activity

In 2014, 41% of adult respondents did moderate physical activity five times a week for at least 30 minutes while 33%
did vigorous activity three times a week for 20 minutes. Respondents 18 to 44 years old, in the bottom 60 percent
household income bracket or not overweight were more likely to report moderate physical activity. Respondents who
were 18 to 34 years old or not overweight were more likely to report vigorous physical activity. Combined, 55% of
adult respondents met the recommended amount of physical activity (vigorous three times a week for at least 20
minutes or moderate five times a week for at least 30 minutes). Respondents who were male, 18 to 34 years old, in
the bottom 60 percent household income bracket, or not overweight were more likely to meet the recommended
amount of physical activity. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of adult
respondents who reported moderate physical activity five times a week for at least 30 minutes. From 2008 to 2014,
there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of adult respondents who reported vigorous physical activity
three times a week for at least 20 minutes. From 2008 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent
of adult respondents who met the recommended amount of physical activity.

In 2014, 71% of student respondents did vigorous activity three times a week for 20 minutes; respondents in younger
grades, who were male or with higher academic grades were more likely to report this. From 2005 to 2014, there
was a no statistical change in the overall percent of student respondents who reported vigorous physical activity
three times a week for at least 20 minutes.

Moderate Physical Activity (30 Min/5+ Week)*

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 28% 46% 41% (Fond du Lac County NA
Wisconsin (2005) 42% iWisconsin NA
U.S. (2005) 33% (U.S. NA

"Moderate physical activity includes walking briskly, vacuuming, gardening or anything else that causes small increases in
breathing or heart rate.

Vigorous Physical Activity (20 Min/3+ Week)*

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 26% 33% {Fond du Lac County 71% 75% 71%
Wisconsin (2009) 31% {Wisconsin (2007) 69%
U.S. (2009) 29% {U.S. (2007) 69%

Vigorous physical activity includes running, aerobics, heavy yard work, or anything else that causes large increases in breathing
or heart rate.

Met Recommended Amount of Physical Activity (Vigorous 20 Min/3+ Week or Moderate 30 Min/5+ Week)
Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 52% 55% {Fond du Lac County NA
Wisconsin (2009) 53% {Wisconsin NA
U.S. (2009) 51% iU.S. NA
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Overweight and Obesity

In 2014, 69% of adult respondents were classified as overweight, with 34% obese. Respondents who were male, 55
to 64 years old, with some post high school education, in the middle 20 percent household income bracket or who did
not meet the recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to be classified as overweight. Respondents
who were 35 to 44 years old or who did not meet the recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to
be classified as obese. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of adult respondents
being overweight or obese.

In 2014, 25% of student respondents were classified as overweight, with 11% obese. Respondents with lower
academic grades were more likely to be classified as overweight while respondents who were male or with lower
academic grades were more likely to be obese. From 2008 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall
percent of student respondents being overweight or obese.

Overweight

Adult 2005 2008 2014 ;Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 62% 62% 69% {Fond du Lac County 27% 25%
Wisconsin (2013) 67% {Wisconsin (2013) 25%
U.S. (2013) 64% U.S. (2013) 30%
HP2020 Goal 66%

'Overweight status was calculated using the Center for Disease Control’s Body Mass Index (BMI). Body Mass Index is
calculated by using kilograms/meter?. An adult BMI of 25.0 or more is considered overweight. Student BMI was calculated
using CDC’s single-year growth charts.

Obese’

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 24% 26% 34% {Fond du Lac County 12% 11%
Wisconsin (2013) 30% {Wisconsin (2013) 12%
U.S. (2013) 29% (U.S. (2013) 14%
HP2020 Goal 31% {HP2020 Goal 16%

A BMI of 30.0 or more is considered obese.

Nutrition

In 2014, 61% of adult respondents reported two or more servings of fruit while 32% reported three or more servings of
vegetables on an average day. Respondents who were female, with a college education, who were not overweight or
who met the recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to report at least two servings of fruit.
Respondents who were female or with a college education were more likely to report at least three servings of
vegetables on an average day. Forty-two percent of adult respondents reported in the last two weeks their decision to
buy or use a food product was changed because they read the nutritional label. Respondents who were female, 35 to 44
years old, in the top 40 percent household income bracket, married or not overweight were more likely to have changed
their decision to purchase or use a food product after reading the label. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical
decrease in the overall percent of adult respondents who reported at least two servings of fruit on an average day. From
2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of adult respondents who reported at least three
servings of vegetables on an average day.

In 2014, 67% of student respondents reported two or more servings of fruit while 24% reported three or more
servings of vegetables on the day before the survey was taken. Respondents with higher academic grades were more
likely to report at least two servings of fruit or three servings of vegetables. Fifty-six percent of student respondents
had milk or dairy products at least three times the day before the survey; respondents who were male, with higher
academic grades or overweight were more likely to report this. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change
in the overall percent of student respondents who reported at least two servings of fruit or at least three servings of
vegetables. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of student respondents who
reported at least three servings of milk/dairy.
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Fruit Intake (2+ servings/day)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 68% 60% 61% (Fond du Lac County 69% 71% 67%
Wisconsin NA  Wisconsin (2013) 34%
U.S. NA U.S. (2013) 33%

Vegetable Intake (3+ servings/day)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 27% 26% 32% iFond du Lac County 23% 26% 24%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin (2011) 13%
U.S. NA {U.S. (2013) 16%

Milk/Dairy Intake (3+ servings/day)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 ;Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 61% 60% 56%
Wisconsin NA {Wisconsin (2013)" 22%
u.s. NA [U.S. (2013)" 13%

1Glasses of milk

Changed Decision to Purchase or Use Food After Reading Label (Past Two Weeks)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 42% {Fond du Lac County NA
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
U.S. (2008) 49% {U.S. NA

I1. Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products

Current Cigarette Smoker

In 2014, 20% of adult respondents were current tobacco cigarette smokers; respondents 18 to 34 years old, 45 to 54
years old, with a high school education or less or in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket were more
likely to be a smoker. In the past 12 months, 62% of current adult smokers quit smoking for one day or longer
because they were trying to quit. Sixty-two percent of current adult smokers who saw a health professional in the past
year reported the professional advised them to quit smoking. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in
the overall percent of adult respondents who were current tobacco cigarette smokers. From 2005 to 2014, there was a
statistical increase in the overall percent of current adult smokers who reported they quit smoking for one day or
longer in the past 12 months because they were trying to quit. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in
the overall percent of current adult smokers who reported their health professional advised them to quit smoking.

In 2014, 7% of student respondents were current tobacco cigarette smokers; respondents in older grades or with
lower academic grades were more likely to be a smoker. Eighteen percent of current student smokers were heavy
smokers (11+ cigarettes per day). In the past 12 months, 48% of current student smokers quit smoking for one day or
longer because they were trying to quit. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of
student respondents who were current tobacco cigarette smokers. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical
change in the overall percent of current student smokers who were heavy smokers or who reported they quit smoking
for one day or longer in the past 12 months because they were trying to quit.
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Current Smoker (Past 30 Days)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 20% 27% 20% {Fond du Lac County 21% 22% 7%
Wisconsin (2013) 19% Wisconsin (2013) 12%
U.S. (2013) 19% {U.S. (2013) 16%
HP2020 Goal 12% {HP2020 Goal 16%
Current Smoker: 11 or More Cigarettes Per Day on Days Smoked

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 18% 15% 18%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin (2013) 10%
U.S. NA {U.S. (2013) 9%
Current Smoker: Tried to Quit Smoking (Past 12 Months)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 (Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 46% 45% 62% iFond du Lac County 48% 47% 48%
Wisconsin (2005) 49% {Wisconsin (2013) 46%
U.S. (2005) 56% {U.S. (2013) 48%
HP2020 Goal 80% {HP2020 Goal 64%
Current Smoker: Health Care Professional Advised Smoker to Quit (Past 12 Months)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 7% 63% 62% Fond du Lac County NA
Wisconsin NA  Wisconsin NA
U.S. NA US. NA

Cigarette Initiation

In 2014, 77% of student respondents reported they never tried a cigarette; female respondents were more likely to
report this. Ten percent of student respondents reported they tried their first cigarette, even just a puff, before age 13
years old. Respondents with lower academic grades were more likely to have tried a cigarette before age 13. From
2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of student respondents who reported they never
tried cigarettes. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of student respondents
who reported they tried their first cigarette before age 13.

Never Smoked a Cigarette

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA iFond du Lac County 62% 57% T77%
Wisconsin NA  Wisconsin (2013) 67%
U.S. NA {U.S. (2013) 59%
Tried First Cigarette Before Age 13

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 15% 21% 10%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin (2013) 7%
U.S. NA {U.S. (2013) 9%
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Exposure to Second-Hand Smoke

In 2014, 83% of adult respondents reported smoking is not allowed anywhere inside the home. Respondents who
were in the top 40 percent household income bracket, married, nonsmokers or in households with children were more
likely to report smoking is not allowed anywhere inside the home. Eighteen percent of nonsmoking adult respondents
reported they were exposed to second-hand smoke in the past seven days; respondents who were male or unmarried
were more likely to report this. From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of adult
respondents who reported smoking is not allowed anywhere inside the home. From 2008 to 2014, there was a
statistical decrease in the overall percent of adult respondents who reported they were exposed to second-hand smoke
in the past seven days.

In 2014, 78% of student respondents reported smoking is not allowed anywhere inside the home; nonsmoking
students were more likely to report this. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of
student respondents who reported smoking is not allowed anywhere inside the home.

Smoking Not Allowed Anywhere in Home

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 74% 83% {Fond du Lac County 69% 70% 78%
Wisconsin (2003) 75% {Wisconsin NA
U.S. (2006-2007 CPS) 79% (U.S. NA
HP2020 Goal 87%

Nonsmokers Exposed to Second-Hand Smoke (Past Week)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 41% 18% {Fond du Lac County NA
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.s. NA U.S. NA
HP2020 Goal 34% {HP2020 Goal 41%

Risk and Disapproval of Cigarette Use

In 2014, 61% of student respondents reported a great risk for someone who smoked at least a pack a day;
respondents who were female or with higher academic grades were more likely to report this. Seventy-nine percent
of student respondents reported their friends would say it was very wrong/wrong for the respondent to smoke
tobacco while 92% reported their parents would say it was very wrong/wrong. Respondents in younger grades or
with higher academic grades were more likely to report friend as well as parent disapproval. From 2005 to 2014,
there was no statistical change in the overall percent of student respondents who reported a great risk smoking a
pack of cigarettes a day. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of student
respondents who reported their parents would say it was very wrong/wrong for them to smoke tobacco.

Great Risk Smoking at Least a Pack a Day

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 61% 70% 61%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin (2007) 2%
u.S. NA US. NA

Friend Disapproval of Respondent Smoking Tobacco (Very Wrong/Wrong)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA i{Fond du Lac County 79%
Wisconsin NA  iWisconsin NA
u.s. NA {U.S. NA
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Parent Disapproval of Respondent Smoking Tobacco (Very Wrong/Wrong)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 80% 80% 92%
Wisconsin NA  Wisconsin (2007) 85%
u.S. NA US. NA

Tobacco in the Community

In 2014, 40% of student respondents reported it was very easy/fairly easy to obtain tobacco; respondents in older
grades or with lower academic grades were more likely to report this. Fifty percent of student respondents reported
the community is actively discouraging or saying it is not OK for students to use tobacco in the ways that these
products are advertised, promoted and sold. Respondents in younger grades, who were male, or with higher
academic grades were more likely to report the community is discouraging tobacco use among students. From 2005
to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of student respondents who reported very easy/fairly
easy to obtain tobacco. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of student
respondents who reported the community is actively discouraging/thinks it is hot OK for students to use tobacco.

Very Easy/Fairly Easy to Access Tobacco

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA  {Fond du Lac County 5% 57% 40%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.s. NA {U.S. NA

Community Actively Discouraging/Says It’s Not OK for Students to Use Tobacco

Adult 2005 2008 2014 (Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 50% 51% 50%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.s. NA U.S. NA

Smokeless Tobacco
In 2014, 9% of adult respondents used smokeless tobacco in the past month; respondents who were male, 18 to 34
years old, with a high school education or less, or unmarried were more likely to use smokeless tobacco.

In 2014, 3% of student respondents used smokeless tobacco in the past month. Respondents in older grades, who
were male or with lower academic grades were more likely to use smokeless tobacco. Ninety-one percent of student
respondents never tried smokeless tobacco; respondents who were female or with higher academic grades were
more likely to report this. Two percent of student respondents reported they tried smokeless tobacco for the first time
before age 13 years old. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of student
respondents reporting smokeless tobacco use in the past month. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change
in the percent of student respondents reporting they never tried smokeless tobacco or they tried it before age 13.

Smokeless Tobacco (Past Month)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 9% {Fond du Lac County 5% 8% 3%
Wisconsin (2013) 4% Wisconsin (2013) 8%
U.S. (2013) 4% (U.S. (2013) 9%
HP2020 Goal 0.3% {HP2020 Goal 7%
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Never Tried Smokeless Tobacco

Adult 2005 2008 2014 :Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 90% 85% 91%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.s. NA {U.S. NA

Tried Smokeless Tobacco Before Age 13

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA  iFond du Lac County 2% 4% 2%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.S. NA {U.S. NA

Electronic Cigarettes and Cigars

In 2014, 7% of adult respondents reported they used electronic cigarettes. Respondents who were male, 18 to 34 years
old, with a high school education or less, or unmarried were more likely to use electronic cigarettes. Six percent of
adult respondents used cigars, cigarillos or little cigars in the past month; male respondents were more likely to report
this.

In 2014, 6% of student respondents used cigars, cigarillos or little cigars in the past month; respondents in older
grades or with lower academic grades were more likely to report this. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical
decrease in the overall percent of student respondents reporting cigar use in the past month.

Cigars, Cigarillos or Little Cigars (Past Month)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 6% {Fond du Lac County 12% 17% 6%
Wisconsin NA  Wisconsin (2013) 12%
U.S. NA {U.S. (2013) 13%
HP2020 Goal 0.2% {HP2020 Goal 8%

Electronic Cigarettes (Past Month)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 |Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 7% {Fond du Lac County NA
Wisconsin NA {Wisconsin NA
U.S. NA {U.S. NA

I11. Prescription Medication Misuse/Abuse

Misuse/Abuse of Prescription Medication

In 2014, 2% of adult respondents reported in the past 12 months they took prescription medication like OxyContin,
Vicodin, Ritalin, Adderall, Ambien, Xanax or Valium that was not prescribed for them or they took it only for the
experience or feeling it caused. From 2008 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of adult
respondents who reported they misused or abused prescription medication.

In 2014, 7% of student respondents reported in the past year they misused at least one of the four prescription
medication types (stimulants, tranquilizers, sedatives or pain medications) as listed in four separate questions.
Students in older grades or with lower academic grades were more likely to report the misuse of a prescription
medication in the past year. Eighty-seven percent of student respondents reported they never misused prescription
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medication; respondents with higher academic grades were more likely to report this. Three percent of student
respondents reported they misused prescription medication for the first time before age 13 years old.

Misused/Abused Prescription Medication (Past Year)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County” 3% 2% iFond du Lac County® 7%
Wisconsin NA {Wisconsin NA
U.S. NA US. NA
HP2020 Goal® 6%

Adult non-medical use in Fond du Lac County determined by one question with a list of common prescription medications.
2Adult HP2020 Goal broken down into four separate questions (prescription pain relievers, tranquilizers, sedatives and stimulants).
$Student non-medical use in Fond du Lac County determined by four separate questions (prescription pain relievers,

tranquilizers, sedatives and stimulants).

Never Misused Prescription Medication

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA iFond du Lac County 87%
Wisconsin NA  Wisconsin (2013) 85%
u.s. NA {U.S. (2013) 82%
Misused Prescription Medication Before Age 13

Adult 2005 2008 2014 Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 3%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.S. NA {U.S. NA

Risk and Disapproval of Prescription Medication Misuse

In 2014, 57% of student respondents reported a great risk for someone who uses prescription medication not
prescribed to them; respondents who were female or with higher academic grades were more likely to report this.
Eighty-six percent of student respondents reported their friends would say it was very wrong/wrong for the
respondent to use prescription medication not prescribed to them while 94% reported their parents would say it was
very wrong/wrong. Respondents in younger grades or with higher academic grades were more likely to report friend
disapproval while respondents with higher academic grades were more likely to report parent disapproval. From
2008 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of student respondents who reported a great risk
misusing prescription medication. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of
student respondents who reported their parents would say it was very wrong/wrong for them to misuse prescription
medication.

Great Risk Using Medication Not Prescribed to Them

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 62% 57%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
U.S. NA U.S. NA

Friend Disapproval of Respondent Using Medication Not Prescribed to Them (Very Wrong/Wrong)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA i{Fond du Lac County 86%
Wisconsin NA  iWisconsin NA
U.S. NA {U.S. NA
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Parent Disapproval of Respondent Using Medication Not Prescribed to Them (Very Wrong/Wrong)
Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 89% 94%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.S. NA US. NA

Prescription Medications in Community

In 2014, 37% of student respondents reported it was very easy/fairly easy to obtain prescription medication for the
purpose of misusing; respondents in older grades or who were female were more likely to report this. Twenty-eight
percent of student respondents who misused prescription medication reported their usual source for the medication
was friends or fellow students while 23% reported their home medicine cabinet. From 2008 to 2014, there was a
statistical decrease in the overall percent of student respondents who reported it was very or fairly easy to access
prescription medication to misuse them.

Very Easy/Fairly Easy to Access Prescription Medication to Misuse

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 49% 37%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
U.S. NA U.S. NA

Friends or Fellow Students as Source of Prescription Medication for Misuse/Abuse

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 28%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.s. NA {U.S. NA

Home Medicine Cabinet as Source of Prescription Medication for Misuse/Abuse

Adult 2005 2008 2014 :Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 23%
Wisconsin NA iWisconsin NA

uU.S. NA {U.S. NA

1V. Alcohol Use

Past Month Alcohol Use

In 2014, 67% of adult respondents had a drink of alcohol in the past 30 days while 9% percent were heavy drinkers.
Respondents who were male, 35 to 54 years old, with a college education or in the top 60 percent household income
bracket were more likely to have had a drink. Unmarried respondents were more likely to be a heavy drinker in the
past month. Forty-two percent of adult respondents were binge drinkers; respondents who were male, 18 to 34 years
old or with a high school education or less were more likely report this. Four percent of adult respondents reported in
the past month they had been a driver or a passenger when the driver perhaps had too much to drink; respondents 35
to 44 years old were more likely to report this. Five percent of adult respondents reported in the past year there was a
household problem associated with drinking alcohol; respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket
were more likely to report a household problem. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall
percent of adult respondents who binged in the past month. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the
overall percent of respondents who reported they had a drink, were a heavy drinker, a driver or passenger when the
driver perhaps had too much to drink or there was a household problem associated with alcohol.
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In 2014, 24% of student respondents had an alcoholic drink in the past 30 days, while 10% were binge drinkers.
Respondents in older grades or with lower academic grades were more likely to have had a drink or binged. Fifteen
percent of student respondents reported in the past month they were a passenger when the driver had a drink.
Respondents in younger grades, female or with lower academic grades were more likely to report being a passenger.
Three percent of student respondents 16 years old or older reported they were a driver after they had a drink of
alcohol in the past month. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of student
respondents who reported in the past month having a drink, binge drinking, being a passenger or a driver when the
driver had a drink.

Drank Alcohol (Past Month)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 65% 72% 67% iFond du Lac County 41% 46% 24%
Wisconsin (2013) 65% {Wisconsin (2013) 33%
U.S. (2013) 55% {U.S. (2013) 35%

Heavy Drinker (Past Month)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 6% 10% 9% iFond du Lac County NA
Wisconsin (2013) 8% Wisconsin NA
U.S. (2013) 6% {U.S. NA

Adult heavy drinking definition is more than 1 drink a day for females (i.e. 31 drinks) and more than 2 drinks a day for males
(i.e. 61 drinks).

Binge Drinker (Past Month)

Adult (4+ Females; 5+ Males)* 2005 2008 2014 iStudent (5+ Females/Males)*® 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 22% 27% 42% {Fond du Lac County 22% 26% 10%
Wisconsin (2013) 23% {Wisconsin (2013) 18%
U.S. (2013) 17% {U.S. (2013) 21%
HP2020 Goal 24% {HP2020 Goal (4+ Females; 5+ Males) 9%

Adult binge definitions have varied throughout the years. In 2005, adult binge drinking was 5 or more drinks regardless of
gender. In 2008 and 2014, adult binge drinking was 4 or more for females and 5 or more for males to account for metabolism
differences. 2013 Wisconsin and U.S. adult binge drinking definition was 4 or more for females and 5 or more for males.
HP2020 Goal is 4 or more drinks for females and 5 or more for males.

“Student data at the local, state and national level was 5 or more drinks. However, HP2020 Goal is based on gender differences.
*Wisconsin and U.S. data includes 12" grade whereas Fond du Lac County does not. 12" grade students are typically more likely
to have binged than other high school students.

Driven After Had Alcohol (Past Month)*

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent (After a Drink) 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA iFond du Lac County 13% 16% 3%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin (2013) 9%
u.S. NA U.S. (2013) 10%

'Student survey asks about driving after having a drink of alcohol.
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Passenger When Driver Had Alcohol (Past Month)*

Adult 2005 2008 2014 Student 2005 2008 2014

Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 26% 27% 15%

Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin (2013) 21%

u.S. NA {U.S. (2013) 22%
HP2020 Goal 26%

'Student survey asks about driving after having a drink of alcohol.

Driver/Passenger When Driver Perhaps Had Too Much Alcohol (Past Month)*

Adult 2005 2008 2014 Student 2005 2008 2014

Fond du Lac County 4% 3% 4% {Fond du Lac County NA

Wisconsin NA {Wisconsin NA

u.S. NA {U.S. NA

!Adult survey asks about driving after “having perhaps too much too drink”.

Household Problem Associated with Alcohol (Past Year)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014

Fond du Lac County 3% 2% 5% {Fond du Lac County NA

Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA

u.S. NA {U.S. NA

Alcohol Initiation

In 2014, 51% of student respondents reported they never tried more than a sip of alcohol; respondents with higher

academic grades were more likely to report this. Twenty-one percent of student respondents reported they tried their
first drink of alcohol, more than a sip, before age 13 years old. Respondents with lower academic grades were more
likely to have tried alcohol before age 13. From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent
of student respondents who reported they never tried alcohol. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in

the overall percent of student respondents who reported they tried their first drink of alcohol before age 13.

Never Drank Alcohol

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA iFond du Lac County 32% 51%
Wisconsin NA  Wisconsin (2013) 34%
u.S. NA {U.S. (2013) 34%
Drank Alcohol Before Age 13

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA iFond du Lac County 30% 21%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin (2013) 15%
u.s. NA {U.S. (2013) 19%

Risk and Disapproval of Alcohol Use

In 2014, 37% of student respondents reported a great risk for someone who has 5 or more drinks once or twice each
weekend while 24% reported a great risk for someone who has one or two drinks nearly every day. Respondents who
were female or who had higher academic grades were more likely to report each risk. Seventy-five percent of student
respondents reported their friends would say it was very wrong/wrong for the respondent to have one or two drinks
nearly every day while 88% reported their parents would say it was very wrong/wrong. Respondents in younger
grades, female or with higher academic grades were more likely to report friend as well as parent disapproval. From
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2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of student respondents who reported a great risk
having one or two drinks nearly every day while there was no statistical change in the overall percent reporting a
great risk having at least 5 drinks once or twice a weekend

Great Risk Having 5 or More Drink Once or Twice Each Weekend

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 38% 40% 37%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.s. NA U.S. NA

Great Risk Having One or Two Drinks Nearly Every Day

Adult 2005 2008 2014 Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA  iFond du Lac County 16% 20% 24%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.S. NA {U.S. NA

Friend Disapproval of Respondent Having One or Two Drinks Nearly Every Day (Very Wrong/Wrong)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA  {Fond du Lac County 75%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.s. NA {U.S. NA

Parent Disapproval of Respondent Having One or Two Drinks Nearly Every Day (Very Wrong/Wrong)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 88%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
U.S. NA U.S. NA

Alcohol in the Community

In 2014, 57% of student respondents reported it was very easy/fairly easy to obtain alcohol; respondents in older
grades or with lower academic grades were more likely to report this. Thirty-six percent of student respondents
reported they usually received their alcohol from a family member. Forty-four percent of student respondents
reported the community is actively discouraging or saying it is not OK for students to drink alcohol in the ways that
these products are advertised, promoted and sold. Respondents in younger grades or with higher academic grades
were more likely to report the community is discouraging alcohol use among students. Seven percent of student
respondents reported in the past year they bought or drank alcohol at a community event such as a concert, sporting
event, festival or fair. Fourteen percent of student respondents reported they attended a party where the parents were
present and aware that alcohol was being served to underage youth. Respondents in older grades or with lower
academic grades were more likely to report attending a community event and having a drink or at a party where
parents were present and aware of underage youth having alcohol. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical
decrease in the overall percent of student respondents who reported it was very or fairly easy to access alcohol.
From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of student respondents who reported the
community is actively discouraging/thinks it is not OK for students to use alcohol.

Very Easy/Fairly Easy to Access Alcohol

Adult 2005 2008 2014 (Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 69% 73% 57%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.S. NA U.S. NA
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Family Member as Source of Alcohol

Adult 2005 2008 2014 :Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 36%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.s. NA {U.S. NA

Community Actively Discouraging/Says It’s Not OK for Students to Drink Alcohol

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA  iFond du Lac County 43% 44% 44%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.s. NA {U.S. NA

Bought or Drank Alcohol at Community Event (Past Year)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 7%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.s. NA U.S. NA

Attended Party Where Parents Were Present and Aware That Alcohol Was Served to Underage Youth

(Past Year)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 14%
Wisconsin NA {Wisconsin NA
U.S. NA {U.S. NA

V. Mental Health

Personal Mental Health

In 2014, 17% of adult respondents reported they have been treated for or told they have a mental health condition in
the past three years; respondents with some post high school education, in the bottom 40 percent household income
bracket or in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report this. Three percent of adult
respondents reported they did not receive the mental health care needed in the past year. Three percent of adult
respondents reported they always or nearly always felt sad, blue or depressed in the past 30 days Four percent of
adult respondents reported they seldom or never find meaning and purpose in daily life; respondents who were male
or with a mental health condition were more likely to report this. From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase
in the overall percent of adult respondents who reported a mental health condition. From 2005 to 2014, there was a
statistical decrease in the overall percent of adult respondents who reported they always/nearly always felt sad, blue
or depressed. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of adult respondents who
reported they seldom/never found meaning and purpose in daily life.

In 2014, 17% of student respondents reported they always or nearly always felt sad, blue or depressed in the past 30
days; respondents who were female or with lower academic grades were more likely to report this. From 2005 to
2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of student respondents who reported they always/nearly
always felt sad, blue or depressed.
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Mental Health Condition

Adult 2005 2008 2014 :Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 11% 17% {Fond du Lac County NA
Wisconsin NA iWisconsin NA
u.s. NA U.S. NA

Unmet Mental Health Care (Past 12 Months)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 3% iFond du Lac County NA
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.S. NA {U.S. NA

Always/Nearly Always Felt Sad, Blue or Depressed (Past Month)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 6% 4% 3% iFonddu Lac County 18% 14% 17%
Wisconsin NA {Wisconsin (2013)" 25%
u.s. NA [U.S. (2013)" 27%

'Student Wisconsin and U.S. question included “felt sad or hopeless almost every day for 2 or more weeks in a row so that you
stopped doing some of your usual activities”.

Seldom/Never Find Meaning and Purpose in Life

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 6% 4% 4% {Fond du Lac County NA
Wisconsin NA {Wisconsin NA
u.S. NA US. NA
Suicide

In 2014, 3% of adult respondents felt so overwhelmed they considered suicide in the past year. From 2005 to 2014,
there was no statistical change in the overall percent of adult respondents who reported they considered suicide in the
past year.

In 2014, 14% of student respondents felt so overwhelmed they considered suicide in the past year. Respondents who
were female or with lower academic grades were more likely to report they considered suicide. Seven percent of all
student respondents attempted suicide in the past year; respondents in younger grades, who were female or with
lower academic grades were more likely to report this. Two percent of all student respondents attempted suicide
which resulted in a doctor or nurse treating them. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall
percent of student respondents who reported they considered suicide.

Considered Suicide (Past Year)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 5% 5% 3% {Fonddu Lac County 25% 18% 14%
Wisconsin NA  Wisconsin (2013) 13%
U.S. NA [U.S. (2013) 17%
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Attempted Suicide (Past Year)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 7%
Wisconsin NA  Wisconsin (2013) 6%
U.S. NA U.S. (2013) 8%

HP2020 Goal 2%

Suicide Attempt Treated by a Doctor or Nurse (Past Year)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 {Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County NA {Fond du Lac County 2%
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin (2013) 3%
U.S. NA {U.S. (2013) 3%

People are Caring and Sympathetic to Persons with Mental Iliness

In 2014, 65% of adult respondents agreed that people are caring and sympathetic to persons with mental illness;
respondents who were 45 to 54 years old, in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket or who did not have a
mental health condition were more likely to report this.

Strongly/Slightly Agree People are Caring and Sympathetic to Persons with Mental IlIness

Adult 2005 2008 2014 iStudent 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 65% {Fond du Lac County NA
Wisconsin NA {Wisconsin NA
u.S. NA U.S. NA

V1. Access to Dental Care

Dental Care

In 2014, 69% of adult respondents reported a visit to the dentist in the past year. Respondents who were 35 to 44
years old, 55 to 64 years old, with a college education, in the top 40 percent household income bracket or married
were more likely to report a dental checkup in the past year. Thirteen percent of adult respondents reported there was
a time in the last 12 months they did not receive the dental care needed; respondents who were 18 to 34 years old or
in the bottom 40 percent household income level were more likely to report this. From 2005 to 2014, there was no

statistical change in the overall percent of adult respondents reporting a dental checkup in the past year.

Dental Checkup (Past Year)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 (Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 71% 68% 69% (Fond du Lac County NA
Wisconsin (2010) 75% {Wisconsin NA
U.S. (2010) 70% {U.S. NA
Unmet Dental Care (Past 12 Months)

Adult 2005 2008 2014 Student 2005 2008 2014
Fond du Lac County 13% {Fond du Lac County NA
Wisconsin NA  {Wisconsin NA
u.s. NA {US. NA
HP2020 Goal 5%
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Conclusion/Recommendations

Community efforts are improving the health of adults and students in the county. However, some risk behaviors have
remained high and now is the time to review programs/initiatives to determine if new strategies may be needed.
Below are a few conclusions and recommendations around the six priority areas.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Focus on adult overweight and obesity rates. Student overweight and obesity rates have leveled off. However,
over two-thirds of adults were at least overweight; a full one-third were obese. Both rates continue to climb. The
community has currently produced many healthful living programs and events for all residents. Now is the time
to target those at the highest health risk levels. The decrease in quality of life and the increase in health care costs
are too important for the community to ignore.

Focus on current smokers who have attempted to quit, but have failed. Student tobacco rates have greatly
improved; continue these relevant student programs and initiatives. Adult tobacco use rates have not improved
since 2005. Half of the current adult and current student smokers tried to quit smoking in the past year but failed.
Target these residents with evidence-based tools to help them achieve what they tried to do.

Conduct additional data research on prescription drug misuse/abuse. Data on this issue is promising. However,
there is not much trend data at this time. Continue to collect usage data from adults and students. Consider
additional community research, either primary or secondary, to determine the extent of the issue in the county.

Focus on adult alcohol binge drinking. Significant improvements in student rate for monthly use as well as for
binge drinking have occurred. Continue these relevant programs and initiatives. In contrast, adult binge drinking
has increased in the same time frame and is not due to a definition change. In 2003 and 2014, the same definition
(4 or more drinks for females and 5 or more drinks for males) was used and 2003 binge data was much smaller
(16%) compared to 2014 data (42%). Although alcohol is embedded in society, target those who binge with the
costs associated with binge drinking (personal and economic). In addition, review evidence-based programs and
strategies that focus on these binge drinkers to decrease the rate.

Focus on student mental health. The adult rate for always/nearly always feeling sad, blue or depressed improved
while the student rate remains unchanged. In addition, even though the student rate of considering suicide
statistically improved, one in seven students is unacceptable. Brainstorm targeted student strategies and
initiatives to continue the progress.

Focus on dental access. The little amount of data available is discouraging. Thirteen percent of adult respondents
delayed or did not receive needed dental care in the past year while one-third did not go to the dentist within the
past year. The cost of delaying care, either preventive or immediate, could become even larger if more damage is
done.
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Fond du Lac County Community Health Survey Summary

This research provides valuable behavioral data, lifestyle habits, and the prevalence of risk factors and disease conditions of
Fond du Lac County residents. This summary was prepared by JKV Research, LLC for Agnesian HealthCare, Fond du Lac Area
United Way, Fond du Lac County Health Department, Fond du Lac Family YMCA and Fond du Lac School District. Additional
data is available at www.fdlco.wi.gov/departments/departments-f-m/health-department/community-health-assessment.

Overall Health Vaccinations (65 and Older)

Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 |[Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014
Excellent 18% 15%  17% |Flu Vaccination (past year) 56% 49% 71%
Very Good 37% 48%  37% |Pneumonia (ever) 70% 66% 72%
Fair or Poor 16% 13% 12%

Other Research: (2013) Wi u.s.

Other Research: (2013) wi U.S.  |Flu Vaccination (past year) 55%  63%

Fair or Poor 15% 17% |Pneumonia (ever) 73%  70%

Health Care Coverage Health Conditions in Past 3 Years

Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 |Fonddu Lac County 2005 2008 2014

Not Covered High Blood Pressure 25% 29%  31%
Personally (currently) 4% 7% 4%  |High Blood Cholesterol 271%  21%  26%
Personally (past 12 months) 14% 8% |[Mental Health Condition 11% 17%
Household Member (past 12 months) 16% 14% 8% [Heart Disease/Condition 6% 8% 11%

Asthma (Current) 8% 9%  10%

Other Research: (2013) Wi U.S. |Diabetes 6% 7% 7%

Personally Not Covered (currently) 12% 17%

Condition Controlled Through Meds,

Did Not Receive Care Needed Exercise, Therapy or Lifestyle Changes

Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 [High Blood Pressure (n=124) 94%

Unmet Care Overall (past 12 months) 8% 12%  18% |High Blood Cholesterol (n=103) 92%
Dental Care 13% |Mental Health Condition (n=66) 100%
Medical Care 6% |Heart Disease/Condition (n=42) 86%
Mental Health Care 3%  |Asthma (Current) (n=38) 100%

Diabetes (n=29) 93%

Routine Procedures

Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 |Health Information and Services

Routine Checkup (2 yrs. ago or less) 85% 84% 85% |Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014

Cholesterol Test (4 years ago or less) 70% 80%  76% |Primary Source of Health Information

Dental Checkup (past year) 71% 68%  69% Doctor 48%

Eye Exam (past year) 47%  52%  51% Internet 24%

Myself/Family Member in Field 8%

Other Research: Wi u.s. Primary Health Services

Cholesterol Test (<5 years; 2013) 7%  76% Doctor/nurse practitioner’s office 81% 72% 71%

Dental Checkup (past year; 2010) 5%  70% Public health clinic/com. health center 9% 6% 4%

Urgent care center 5% 12% 15%

Physical Health Hospital emergency room 1% 2% 2%

Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 Hospital outpatient 2% 2% 1%

Physical Activity/Week No usual place 1% 6% 6%

Moderate Activity (5 times/30 min) 28%  46%  41% |Advance Care Plan 37% 36%  45%

Vigorous Activity (3 times/20 min) 26%  33%

Recommended Moderate or VVigorous 52%  55% |Mobility in Past Year (60 and Older)

Overweight 62% 62% 69% |Fond du Lac County 2014

Fruit Intake (2+ servings/day) 68% 60% 61% |Fallen and Injured Self at Home 14%

Vegetable Intake (3+ servings/day) 27%  26%  32%

Changed Purchase or Use of Food After Colorectal Cancer Screenings (50 and Older)

Reading Label (past two weeks) 42%  |Fond du Lac County 2008 2014

Blood Stool Test (within past year) 12%

Other Research: wi U.S. |Sigmoidoscopy (within past 5 years) 17% <1%

Overweight (2013) 67% 64% |Colonoscopy (within past 10 years) 57%  69%

Recommended Mod. or Vig. Activity (2009) 53% 51% |Screening in Recommended Time Frame 61% 72%
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Women’s Health Alcohol Use in Past Month
Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 |Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014
Mammaogram (50+; within past 2 years) 68% 86%  85% |Heavy Drinker 6% 10% 9%
Bone Density Scan (65 and older) 52%  73%  77% |Binge Drinker 22%  27%  42%
Cervical Cancer Screening Driver/Passenger When Driver
Pap Smear (18 — 65; within past 3 years) 87% 90% 87% |Perhaps Had Too Much to Drink 4% 3% 4%
HPV Test (18 — 65; within past 5 years) 63% [Household Problem Associated with Alcohol 3% 2% 5%
Screening in Recommended Time Frame
(18-29: Pap every 3 years; 30 to 65: Pap and Other Research: (2013) Wi u.s.
HPV every 5 years or Pap only every 3 years) 94%  [Heavy Drinker 8% 6%
Binge Drinker 23% 17%
Other Research: Wi u.s.
Mammogram (50+; within past 2 yrs; 2012) 80% 78% |Mental Health Status
Pap Smear (18+; within past 3 years; 2010) 85% 81% |Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014
Felt Sad, Blue or Depressed
Tobacco Cigarette Use Always/Nearly Always (past 30 days) 6% 4% 3%
Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 |Find Meaning & Purpose in Daily Life
Current Smokers (past 30 days) 20% 27% 20% |Seldom/Never 6% 4% 4%
Of Current Smokers... Considered Suicide (past year) 5% 5% 3%
Quit Smoking 1 Day or More in Past People are Caring and Sympathetic to Persons
Year Because Trying to Quit 46%  45%  62% |With Mental IlIness (strongly/slightly agree) 65%
Saw a Health Care Professional Past Year
And Advised to Quit Smoking 7% 63% 62% |Safety
Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014
Other Research: Wi U.S. |Always/Nearly Always Wear Seat Belt 86% 88%  93%
Current Smokers (2013) 19% 19% |Respondents Who Bike, Skateboard, Roller
Tried to Quit (2005) 49%  56% [Skate or Ride a Scooter...
Always/Nearly Always Wear Helmet 24% 23% 33%
Exposure to Smoke
Fond du Lac County 2008 2014 |Other Research: (2013) Wi U.S.
Smoking Policy at Home Always/Nearly Always Wear Seat Belt 92%  94%
Not allowed anywhere 74%  83%
Allowed in some places/at some times 14% 8% |Firearms (All Households)
Allowed anywhere 3% 1% |Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014
No rules inside home 9% 8%  |Firearm in Household 49%  44%  46%
Nonsmokers Exposed to Second-Hand Loaded Firearm in Household 2% 3% 5%
Smoke in Past Seven Days 41%  18% |Loaded Firearm also Unlocked 2% 2% 2%
Other Tobacco Products in Past Month Personal Safety in Past Year
Fond du Lac County 2014 |Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014
Smokeless Tobacco 9% |Afraid for Their Safety 5% 5% 6%
Electronic Cigarettes 7%  |Pushed, Kicked, Slapped, or Hit 4% 2% 2%
Cigars, Cigarillos or Little Cigars 6% | At Least One of the Safety Issues 8% 7% 7%
Neighborhood Made Respondent Feel Unsafe 16%
Other Research: (2013) wi u.s.
Smokeless Tobacco 4% 4% |Community Health Issues
Fond du Lac County 2014
Prescription Medication Misuse/Abuse in Past Year Illegal Drug Use/Abuse 66%
Fond du Lac County 2008 2014 [Obesity 41%
Yes 3% 2%  |Alcohol Abuse 38%
Chronic Diseases 32%
Detectors in Household Mental Health 24%
Fond du Lac County 2005 2008 2014 |Violence 14%
Working Smoke Detector and Carbon Teen Pregnancy 12%
Monoxide Detector 49% 60% 77% |Medical Care Access 11%
Neither Detectors 1% 3% 2% |Infectious Diseases 9%
Dental Care Access 9%
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Overall Health and Health Care Key Findings

In 2014, 54% of respondents reported their health as excellent or very good; 12% reported fair or poor. Respondents 65 and
older, in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket or who were physically inactive were more likely to report fair or poor
conditions. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported their health
as fair or poor.

2014, 4% of respondents reported they were not currently covered by health care insurance; respondents who were female, 18 to
34 years old, with a high school education or less or in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to
report this. Eight percent of respondents reported they personally did not have health care coverage at least part of the time in the
past 12 months; respondents who were female or 18 to 34 years old were more likely to report this. Eight percent of respondents
reported someone in their household was not covered at least part of the time in the past 12 months. From 2005 to 2014, the
overall percent statistically remained the same for respondents 18 and older as well as for respondents 18 to 64 years old who
reported no current personal health care coverage. From 2008 to 2014, the overall percent statistically decreased for
respondents who reported no personal health care coverage at least part of the time in the past 12 months. From 2005 to 2014,
the overall percent statistically decreased for respondents who reported someone in the household was not covered at least part
of the time in the past 12 months.

In 2014, 13% of respondents reported there was a time in the last 12 months they did not receive the dental care needed;
respondents who were 18 to 34 years old or in the bottom 40 percent household income level were more likely to report this. Six
percent of respondents reported they did not receive the medical care needed while 3% reported they did not receive the mental
health care needed. Overall, 18% of respondents reported they did not receive the health care needed in the past 12 months.
Respondents 18 to 34 years old or in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report not receiving
the health care needed. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents reporting
unmet health care in the past 12 months, possibly the result of separating the three types of care into individual questions.

In 2014, 48% of respondents reported they contact their doctor when they need health information or clarification while 24%
reported they go to the Internet. Eight percent reported they were, or a family member was, in the healthcare field and their
source for health information/clarification. Respondents with a high school education or less or in the bottom 40 percent
household income bracket were more likely to report their doctor for health information or clarification. Respondents with some
post high school education or who were married were more likely to report the Internet as their source for health information.
Respondents with a college education or in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report they were, or
a family member was, in the healthcare field and their source of information. Seventy-one percent of respondents reported their
primary place for health services was from a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office; respondents who were female, 65 and older,
with a college education, in the top 40 percent household income bracket or married respondents were more likely to report this.
Forty-five percent of respondents had an advance care plan; respondents 65 and older were more likely to report an advance care
plan. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents reporting their primary place for
health services was from a doctor’s or nurse practitioner’s office. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the
overall percent of respondents having an advance care plan.

In 2014, 85% of respondents reported a routine medical checkup two years ago or less while 76% reported a cholesterol test four
years ago or less. Sixty-nine percent of respondents reported a visit to the dentist in the past year while 51% reported an eye
exam in the past year. Respondents who were female, 55 and older, with a high school education or less, with a college
education or unmarried respondents were more likely to report a routine checkup two years ago or less. Respondents who were
55 to 64 years old, in the top 60 percent household income bracket or married were more likely to report a cholesterol test four
years ago or less. Respondents who were 35 to 44 years old, 55 to 64 years old, with a college education, in the top 40 percent
household income bracket or married were more likely to report a dental checkup in the past year. Respondents 65 and older,
with a college education, in the middle 20 percent household income bracket or married respondents were more likely to report
an eye exam in the past year. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents reporting
a cholesterol test four years ago or less. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of
respondents reporting a routine medical checkup two years ago or less, a dental checkup in the past year or an eye exam in the
past year.

In 2014, 45% of respondents had a flu vaccination in the past year. Respondents who were female, 65 and older or in the top 60
percent household income bracket were more likely to report a flu vaccination. Seventy-two percent of respondents 65 and older
had a pneumonia vaccination in their lifetime. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of
respondents 18 and older as well as 65 and older who reported a flu vaccination in the past 12 months, possibly the result of a
limited supply in the early part of the 2004/2005 flu season. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall
percent of respondents 65 and older who had a pneumonia vaccination.
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In 2014, 14% of respondents 60 and older reported in the past 12 months they have fallen and injured themselves at home.
Health Risk Factors Key Findings

In 2014, out of six health conditions listed, the two most often mentioned in the past three years were high blood pressure or
high blood cholesterol (31% and 26%, respectively). Respondents 65 and older, in the middle 20 percent household income
bracket, who were overweight, physically inactive or nonsmokers were more likely to report high blood pressure. Respondents
who were 55 and older, married, overweight, physically inactive or nonsmokers were more likely to report high blood
cholesterol. Seventeen percent of respondents reported mental health condition in the past three years. Respondents with some
post high school education, in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket or in the top 40 percent household income
bracket were more likely to report mental health condition. Eleven percent reported heart disease/condition; respondents who
were male, 65 and older, overweight, physically inactive or nonsmokers were more likely to report this. Seven percent reported
diabetes; respondents who were male, 65 and older, overweight, physically inactive or nonsmokers were more likely to report
diabetes. Ten percent reported current asthma; respondents who were female, 35 to 44 years old or in the bottom 40 percent
household income bracket were more likely to report this. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall
percent of respondents who reported heart disease/condition. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall
percent of respondents who reported high blood pressure, high blood cholesterol, diabetes or current asthma. From 2008 to
2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported a mental health condition.

In 2014, 3% of respondents reported they always or nearly always felt sad, blue or depressed in the past 30 days while 3% felt so
overwhelmed they considered suicide in the past year. Four percent of respondents reported they seldom or never find meaning
and purpose in daily life. Respondents who were male or with a mental health condition were more likely to report seldom or
never. Sixty-five percent of respondents agreed that people are caring and sympathetic to persons with mental illness;
respondents who were 45 to 54 years old, in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket or who did not have a mental
health condition were more likely to report this. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of
respondents who reported they always/nearly always felt sad, blue or depressed. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical
change in the overall percent of respondents who reported they considered suicide or they seldom/never find meaning and
purpose in daily life.

Behavioral Risk Factors Key Findings

In 2014, 41% of respondents did moderate physical activity five times a week for 30 minutes while 33% did vigorous activity
three times a week for 20 minutes. Combined, 55% met the recommended amount of physical activity; respondents who were
male, 18 to 34 years old, in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket, or not overweight were more likely to report this.
Sixty-nine percent of respondents were classified as overweight. Respondents who were male, 55 to 64 years old, with some
post high school education, in the middle 20 percent household income bracket or who did not meet the recommended amount of
physical activity were more likely to be classified as overweight. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the
overall percent of respondents who reported moderate physical activity five times a week for at least 30 minutes. From 2008 to
2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported vigorous physical activity three times a
week for at least 20 minutes. From 2008 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who met
the recommended amount of physical activity. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of
respondents being overweight.

In 2014, 61% of respondents reported two or more servings of fruit while 32% reported three or more servings of vegetables on
an average day. Respondents who were female, with a college education, who were not overweight or who met the
recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to report at least two servings of fruit. Respondents who were
female or with a college education were more likely to report at least three servings of vegetables on an average day. Forty-two
percent of respondents reported in the last two weeks their decision to buy or use a food product was changed because they read
the nutritional label. Respondents who were female, 35 to 44 years old, in the top 40 percent household income bracket, married
or not overweight were more likely to have changed their decision to purchase or use a food product after reading the label.
From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who reported at least two servings of
fruit on an average day. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported
at least three servings of vegetables on an average day.

In 2014, 85% of female respondents 50 and older reported a mammogram within the past two years. Seventy-seven percent of
female respondents 65 and older had a bone density scan. Eighty-seven percent of female respondents 18 to 65 years old
reported a pap smear within the past three years. Sixty-three percent of respondents 18 to 65 years old reported an HPV test
within the past five years. Ninety-four percent of respondents reported they received a cervical cancer test in the time frame
recommended (18 to 29 years old: pap smear within past three years; 30 to 65 years old: pap smear and HPV test within past five
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years or pap smear only within past three years). From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of
respondents 50 and older who reported having a mammogram within the past two years. From 2005 to 2014, there was a
statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents 65 and older who reported a bone density scan. From 2005 to 2014,
there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents 18 to 65 years old who reported a pap smear within the
past three years.

In 2014, 12% of respondents 50 and older reported a blood stool test within the past year. Less than one percent of respondents
50 and older reported a sigmoidoscopy within the past five years while 69% reported a colonoscopy within the past ten years.
This results in 72% of respondents meeting the current colorectal cancer screening recommendations. From 2008 to 2014, there
was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who reported a sigmoidoscopy within the past five years. From
2008 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported a colonoscopy in the past 10
years or in the overall percent who reported at least one of the colorectal cancer screenings in the recommended time frame.

In 2014, 93% of respondents wore seat belts always or nearly always; respondents who were female, 35 to 54 years old, 65 and
older or with at least some post high school education were more likely to report this. Of respondents who rode a bike,
skateboarded, used in-line skates or rode a scooter, 33% reported they always or nearly always wore a helmet; respondents who
were female, 45 and older, with a college education, in the top 40 percent household income bracket or who were married were
more likely to report this. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported
they always/nearly always wore a seat belt. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of
respondents who reported they always/nearly always wore a helmet.

In 2014, 20% of respondents were current tobacco cigarette smokers; respondents 18 to 34 years old, 45 to 54 years old, with a
high school education or less or in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to be a smoker. In the past
12 months, 62% of current smokers quit smoking for one day or longer because they were trying to quit. Sixty-two percent of
current smokers who saw a health professional in the past year reported the professional advised them to quit smoking. From
2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who were current tobacco cigarette smokers.
From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of current smokers who reported they quit smoking for
one day or longer in the past 12 months because they were trying to quit. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in
the overall percent of current smokers who reported their health professional advised them to quit smoking.

In 2014, 83% of respondents reported smoking is not allowed anywhere inside the home. Respondents who were in the top 40
percent household income bracket, married, nonsmokers or in households with children were more likely to report smoking is
not allowed anywhere inside the home. Eighteen percent of nonsmoking respondents reported they were exposed to second-hand
smoke in the past seven days; respondents who were male or unmarried were more likely to report this. From 2008 to 2014,
there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported smoking is not allowed anywhere inside the
home. From 2008 to 2014, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who reported they were exposed
to second-hand smoke in the past seven days.

In 2014, 9% of respondents used smokeless tobacco in the past month while 7% reported they used electronic cigarettes.
Respondents who were male, 18 to 34 years old, with a high school education or less, or unmarried were more likely to use
smokeless tobacco or electronic cigarettes. Six percent of respondents used cigars, cigarillos or little cigars; male respondents
were more likely to report this.

In 2014, 67% of respondents had an alcoholic drink in the past 30 days. In the past month, 9% were heavy drinkers while 42%
were binge drinkers. Unmarried respondents were more likely to have been a heavy drinker while respondents who were male,
18 to 34 years old or with a high school education or less were more likely to have binged. Four percent of respondents reported
in the past month they had been a driver or a passenger when the driver perhaps had too much to drink; respondents 35 to 44
years old were more likely to report this. Five percent of respondents reported in the past year there was a household problem
associated with drinking alcohol; respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a
household problem. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported
binge drinking in the past month. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who
reported heavy drinking, they were a driver or passenger when the driver perhaps had too much to drink or a household
problem associated with alcohol.

In 2014, 2% of respondents reported in the past 12 months they took prescription medication like OxyContin, Vicodin, Ritalin,
Adderall, Ambien, Xanax or Valium that was not prescribed for them or they took it only for the experience or feeling it caused.
From 2008 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported they misused or abused
prescription medication.
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In 2014, 97% of households had a working smoke detector while 78% had a working carbon monoxide detector. Seventy-seven
percent of households had both detectors. Respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to
report both detectors. From 2005 to 2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported
both a working smoke detector and carbon monoxide detector.

In 2014, 46% of households had a firearm in or around the home; respondents who were in the middle 20 percent household
income bracket or married were more likely to report this. Of all households, 5% had a loaded firearm; married respondents were
more likely to report this. Two percent of all households had a firearm loaded and unlocked. From 2005 to 2014 there was no
statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported having a firearm in or around their home. From 2005 to
2014, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported having a loaded firearm. From 2005 to
2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported having a loaded firearm which was
also unlocked.

In 2014, 6% of respondents reported someone made them afraid for their personal safety in the past year. Two percent of
respondents reported they had been pushed, kicked, slapped or hit in the past year. A total of 7% reported at least one of these
two situations. Sixteen percent reported in the past year something has occurred in their neighborhood that has made them feel
unsafe; respondents 18 to 44 years old were more likely to report this. From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the
overall percent of respondents reporting they were afraid for their personal safety or they were pushed, kicked, slapped or hit.
From 2005 to 2014, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents reporting at least one of the two
personal safety issues.

County Health Issues Key Findings

In 2014, respondents were asked to pick the top three health issues in the county out of ten listed. The most often cited were
illegal drug use/abuse (66%), obesity (41%) and alcohol abuse (38%). Respondents with some post high school education were
more likely to report illegal drug use/abuse while respondents with a college education were more likely to report obesity as a top
issue. Male respondents were more likely to report alcohol abuse. Thirty-two percent reported chronic diseases as a top issue;
respondents who were female, 55 to 64 years old or with a college education were more likely to report this. Twenty-four percent
reported mental health/depression as a top issue. Respondents who were female, 18 to 34 years old or with a college education
were more likely to report mental health/depression. Fourteen percent of respondents reported violence as a top issue.
Respondents who were 45 to 54 years old, in the top 40 percent household income bracket or married were more likely to report
violence. Twelve percent reported teen pregnancy as a top issue. Respondents 35 to 44 years old, with a high school education or
less, in the top 40 percent household income bracket or unmarried respondents were more likely to report teen pregnancy as a top
issue. Eleven percent of respondents reported access to medical care as a top issue; respondents in the middle 20 percent
household income bracket were more likely to report this. Nine percent reported infectious diseases as a top issue; respondents
18 to 34 years old were more likely to report this. Nine percent reported access to dental care as a top concern.
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